Minutes of a meeting of the Central Planning Authority held on December 15, 2021 at 10:00

Central Planning Authority

a.m. in 2" Floor Conference Room at Governor’s Square.

26" Meeting of the Year

AN U S

. Ian Pairaudeau (Chair)

. Handel Whittaker (Deputy Chair) (Acting Chair for item 2.3)
. Joshua Bernard

. Gillard McLaughlin

. Charles Russell Jr. (apologies)

. Windel Scott

. Peter Campbell

. Kenneth Ebanks

. Danette McLaughlin

. Shakina Bush (via Zoom)

. Christine Maltman, MCIP, AICP

. Celecia Bancroft (via Zoom)

. Ashton Bodden (via Zoom)

. Haroon Pandohie (Executive Secretary)

. Ron Sanderson (Deputy Director of Planning — Current Planning)
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APPLICANTS ATTENDING THE AUTHORITY’S MEETING

APPLICANT NAME TIME ITEM PAGE
Hurley’s 11:00 2.1 5
Fosters 11:30 2.2 15
Finigan Huffington 1:00 2.3 39
TAG Development 1:30 2.4 50
Phillip Mitchell 2:00 2.5 59
Lee McKay 2:30 2.14 89

1.1  Confirmation of Minutes of CPA/25/21 held on December 08, 2021.

Moved: Kenneth Ebanks
Seconded: Christine Maltman
Confirmed

1.2 Declarations of Conflicts/Interests

ITEM MEMBER
2.1 Danette McLaughlin
2.2 Celecia Bancroft
2.3 Ian Pairaudeau
2.9,2.11,5.4 | Kenneth Ebanks
2.12 Peter Campbell
5.1,54 Christine Maltman




2.0 APPLICATIONS
APPEARANCES (ltems 2.1 to 2.5)

HURLEYS (Frederick & McRae) Block 15B Parcels 263 and 405 & Block 14E
Parcels 541 and 542 (P21-0879) ($4.9 Million) (NP)

Application for proposed supermarket.

Appearance at 11:00

Danette McLaughlin declared a conflict and left the meeting room.
FACTS

Location Walkers Road, George Town
Zoning Neighbourhood Commercial
Notification Results Objections

Parcel size 2.697 acres (combined)
Parcel size required 20,000 sq ft

Current use Vacant

Proposed use Supermarket (35,560 sq ft)
Proposed Building Footprint 32,500 sq. ft.

Proposed Building Area 35,560 sq. ft.

Parking Required 119

Parking Proposed 127

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

Conditions (1-8) listed below shall be met before permit drawings can be submitted to the
Department of Planning.

1) The applicant shall submit a revised site plan showing:

a) An 8 high solid wall along the common boundaries of 14E 139 & 144 and 15B
295.

b) A 6’ wide sidewalk within the subject parcel boundary and the removal of the
existing sidewalk.

¢) The removal of grasscrete from the parking/driveway areas.

2) The applicant shall provide a copy of the submission made to the Lands and Survey
Department to combine Block 14E Parcels 541 & 542 and Block 15B Parcels 263 &
405.

3) If not already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan that shows
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the location, dimensions and size of the wastewater treatment system (including the
disposal system).

4) If not already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan showing tire
stops for the parking spaces and the parking area curbed and surfaced with asphalt or
concrete.

5) The applicant shall submit a Stormwater Management plan designed in accordance
with the requirements of the National Roads Authority (NRA) and approved by the
Central Planning Authority. The applicant should liaise directly with the NRA in
submitting the stormwater management plan.

6) The applicant shall submit a landscape plan which shall be subject to review and
approval by the Central Planning Authority. /¢ is suggested that the landscape plan be
prepared following the recommendations of the Draft Cayman Islands Landscape
Guidelines, found on the Planning Department’s website (www.planning.ky) under
Policy Development, Policy Drafis.

7) Construction drawings for the proposed wastewater treatment system and disposal
system shall be submitted to the Water Authority for review and approval. The Central
Planning Authority must receive confirmation of the Water Authority’s approval.

8) The applicant shall submit a construction operations plan to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning indicating in sufficient detail how the development will be
constructed without interfering with or obstructing adjacent roads, properties and fire
lanes. At a minimum, the plan shall indicate the location of material storage, workers
parking, site offices, portable toilets, construction fencing and where applicable, the
stockpiling of material excavated from the site and material brought to the site for fill
purposes. The plan should also include the proposed days and hours of construction.

In addition to Building Permit requirements, condition (9) listed below shall be met before
a Building Permit can be issued.

9) The applicant shall provide proof that the site boundaries have been set out on the
ground by a licensed land surveyor.

10) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

11) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

Additionally, once construction has started, condition (12) shall be complied with before a
final Certificate of Occupancy can be issued.

12) Block 14E Parcels 541 and 542 and Block 15B Parcels 263 and 405 shall be combined
and registered with a new parcel number.

13) The applicant shall obtain a Final Certificate (of Fitness for Occupancy) prior to
occupying the building(s).

If the existing grade level does not currently provide for it, the applicant is reminded that
the finished floor level of all buildings should be at least five feet (5') above mean sea level.


http://www.planning.ky/

Provision shall be made for the removal of solid waste, including construction and
demolition waste, from the site on a regular basis during the construction period.

The applicant shall provide adequate number of sanitary facilities during the
construction stage.

To prevent potential delays and save money, the applicant may wish to coordinate with the
following agencies prior to commencing any construction: Caribbean Utilities Company,
a Telecommunication Company of your preference and the Cayman Water Company
and/or the Water Authority - Cayman.

Reasons for the decision:

1)

2)

3)

4)

The site is zoned Neighbourhood Commercial and the Authority is satisfied that the
proposed grocery store will service the needs of the community per Section 3.02 (b) of
The Development Plan 1997 just as the former commercial plaza and grocery store
fulfilled that role. The Authority would also note that this section of the Plan
specifically envisions uses such as a grocery store being situated in the Neighbourhood
Commercial zone.

The Authority is satisfied that the proposed grocery store will cater principally for the
needs of persons resident in, or in the vicinity of, the Neighbourhood Commercial zone
per Regulation 13(1)(b) of the Development and Planning Regulations (2021
Revision).

The proposal as submitted exceeds the allowable site coverage per Regulation 13(11)
of 75% by 0.7%. The Authority does not support the use of grasscrete as a
parking/driveway surface for commercial uses as it does not wear well due to the
amount of tire movements which tend to cause the grasscrete to fail. A condition of
approval has been imposed requiring a revised site plan showing the removal of the
grasscrete which would then increase the site coverage to 82.1%. The Authority agrees
with the applicant that the provision of wider parking spaces as well as additional
parking spaces above the required minimum represent sufficient reason and an
exceptional circumstance to warrant allowing the additional site coverage per
Regulation 8(13)(b) of the Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision).

The Authority has taken into account the objections on record and is of the view that
they do not raise sufficient grounds for refusing permission. More specifically:

e Conditions of approval have been imposed requiring an 8’ solid wall to be
erected along the common property boundaries of the objectors. This wall will
mitigate concerns related to privacy, trespass and to some extent noise.

e The Authority notes that the applicant is proposing to use a closed top trash
compactor which is loaded from inside the building. The Authority is satisfied
that this approach to trash collection will significantly minimize any potential
nuisances related to smell and waste overflow.

e The Authority is satisfied that the applicant has satisfactorily addressed the
objector concerns as noted herein the minutes.



AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from agencies that have responded to the circulation of the plans are provided
below.

NRA

As per your memo dated September 8" 2021 the NRA has reviewed the above-mentioned
planning proposal. Please find below our comments and recommendations based on the
site plan provided.

Road Capacity Issues

The traffic demand to be generated by the above proposed development of 32,500 sq. fi.
has been assessed in accordance with ITE Code 850-Supermarket. The anticipated traffic
to be added onto Walkers Road is as follows:

Expected AM Peak AM AM PM Peak PM PM
D;ill) ecTii Hour Total | Peak | Peak | pyss- | Hour Total | Peak | Peak | pygs-
v A Traffic In Out By Traffic In Out By
3,374 112 45 27 40 313 102 98 113

Based on these estimates, the impact of the proposed development onto Walkers Road is
considered to be minimal.

Access and Traffic Management Issues
Two-way driveway aisles shall be a minimum of twenty-two (22) ft wide.

Entrance and exit curves shall have no less than fifteen (15) feet radius curves, and have
a width of twenty-four (24) ft.

A six (6) foot sidewalk shall be constructed on Walkers Road, within the property
boundary, to NRA standards. Please have the applicant adjust the existing sidewalk to be
within the property boundary, so as to preserve the fifty (50)ft designated road reserve as
per Boundary Plan 9. The NRA has future plans to upgrade Walkers Road and the
adjustment and upgrade of the sidewalk will help with these plans.

Tire stops (if used) shall be place in parking spaces such that the length of the parking
space is not reduced below the sixteen (16) feet minimum.

Stormwater Management Issues

The applicant is encouraged to implement state-of-the-art techniques that manage
stormwater runoff within the subject parcel and retain existing drainage characteristics
of the site as much as is feasible through innovative design and use of alternative
construction techniques. However, it is critical that the development be designed so that
post-development stormwater runoff is no worse than pre-development runoff. To that
effect, the following requirements should be observed:
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The applicant shall demonstrate, prior to the issuance of any Building Permits, that the
Stormwater Management system is designed to embrace storm water runoff produced
from a rainfall intensity of 2 inches per hour for one hour of duration and ensure that
surrounding properties and/or nearby roads are not subject to stormwater runoff from
the subject site.

o The stormwater management plan shall include spot levels (existing and finished
levels) with details of the overall runoff scheme. Please have applicant provide this
information prior to the issuance of a building permit.

o Construct a gentle ‘hump’ at the entrance/exit (along the entire width of each driveway)
in order to prevent stormwater runoff from and onto Walkers Road. Suggested
dimensions of the ‘hump’ would be a width of 6 feet and a height of 2-4 inches. Trench
drains often are not desirable.

o  Curbing is required for the parking areas to control stormwater runoff.

e Roof water runoff should not drain freely over the parking area or onto surrounding
property. Note that unconnected downspouts are not acceptable. We recommend
piped connection to catch basins or alternative stormwater detention devices. Catch
basins are to be networked, please have applicant to provide locations of such wells
along with details of depth and diameter prior to the issuance of any Building Permits.

o Sidewalk detail needs to be provided as per NRA specifications. See
(https://www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Detail

s.pdf)

At the inspection stage for obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall
demonstrate that the installed system will perform to the standard given. The National
Roads Authority wishes to bring to the attention of the Planning Department that non-
compliance with the above-noted stormwater requirements would cause a Walkers Road
encroachment under Section 16 (g) of The Roads Act (2005 Revision). For the purpose of
this Act, Section 16(g) defines encroachment on a road as

"any artificial canal, conduit, pipe or raised structure from which any water or other liquid
escapes on to any road which would not but for the existence of such canal, conduit, pipe
or raised structure have done so, whether or not such canal, conduit, pipe or raised
structure adjoins the said road;"

Failure in meeting these requirements will require immediate remedial measures from the
applicant.

Department of Environment

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated
authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).

A review of historic aerial imagery confirms that the site has been significantly modified
by human activity (land clearing) and is therefore of low ecological value. We recommend
the planting of native species as part of the landscaping of the scheme. Native species are


https://www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Details.pdf
https://www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Details.pdf

best suited for the habitat conditions of the site, requiring less maintenance and making
them a very cost-effective choice.

The DOE recommends that wherever possible sustainable design features are included in
projects such as this one, especially renewable energy installations given the target that
70% of energy generation be renewably sourced by the year 2037 (Cayman Islands
National Energy Policy 2017-2037). Photovoltaic solar panels in particular could be
installed on suitable roof space or over the proposed parking spaces and rainwater
collection could be used for irrigation.

Water Authority Cayman

Please be advised that the Water Authority’s requirements for this development have
been determined based on the understanding that the parcels in question are to be
combined. Requirements for proposed are as follows:

Wastewater Treatment and Disposal

The developer, or their agent, is required to submit an Onsite Wastewater Treatment
Proposal, per the attached Form, which meets the following requirements. Water
Authority review and approval of the proposed system is a condition for obtaining a
Building Permit.

» The proposed development requires Aerobic Treatment Unit(s) with NSF/ANSI
Standard 40 (or equivalent) certification that, when operated and maintained per
manufacturer’s guidelines, the system achieves effluent quality of 30 mg/L Biochemical
Oxygen Demand and 30 mg/L Total Suspended Solids. The proposed system shall have
a treatment capacity of at least 7,782 US gallons per day (gpd), based on the following

calculations.
BUILDING SQ. FT. CALCULATION GPD/BLDG
Ground Floor: | Total sq. ft. x 0.15
Total Floor 32,500 sq. ft. (retail factor)
Area 5334gpd
Mezzanine: 35,560 x 0.15
3,060 sq. ft.
Total sq. ft. x 1.8
Kitchen Area 1,360 sq. ft. (restaurant 2448gpd
factor)
1,360 x 1.8
TOTAL | 7,782 GPD

e A grease interceptor with a minimum capacity of 1,500 US gallons is required to pre-
treat flows from kitchen fixtures and equipment with grease-laden waste; e.g., pot
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sinks, pre-rinse sinks; dishwashers, soup kettles or similar devices; and floor drains.
The outlet of the grease interceptor shall be plumbed to the sanitary sewage line
leading to the ATU.

Treated effluent from the ATU shall discharge to an effluent disposal well
constructed by a licensed driller in strict accordance with the Authority’s standards.
Licensed drillers are required to obtain the site-specific minimum borehole and
grouted casing depths from the Authority prior to pricing or constructing an effluent
disposal well.

To achieve gravity flow, treated effluent from the ATU must enter the disposal well
at a minimum invert level of 4°9” above MSL. The minimum invert level is that
required to maintain an air gap between the invert level and the water level in the well,
which fluctuates with tides and perching of non-saline effluent over saline
groundwater.

Generator and Fuel Storage Tank(s) Installation:

In the event underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) are used the Authority requires the
developer to install monitoring wells for the USTs. The exact number and location(s)
of the monitoring wells will be determined by the Authority upon receipt of a detailed
site plan showing location of the UST(s) and associated piping. The monitoring wells
shall comply with the standard detail of the Water Authority linked below. All
monitoring wells shall be accessible for inspection by the Authority. In the event above
ground fuel storage tanks (ASTs) are used, monitoring wells will not be required.

hitps://www.waterauthority.ky/upimages/download/USTMonitoringWellFeb2013 144

5632994.pdf

Water Supply:
The proposed development site is located within the Water Authority’s piped water

supply area.

The developer shall contact Water Authority’s Engineering Services Department at
949-2837, without delay, to be advised of the site-specific requirements for
connection to the public water supply.

The developer shall submit plans for the water supply infrastructure for the
development to the Water Authority for review and approval.

The developer shall install the water supply infrastructure within the site, under the
Water Authority’s supervision, and in strict compliance with the approved plans and
Water Authority Guidelines for Constructing Potable Water Mains. The Guidelines and
Standard Detail Drawings for meter installations are available via the following link
to the Water Authority’s web page: http://www.waterauthority.ky/water-infrastructure

The Authority will not be held responsible for delays and/or additional costs incurred by
the developer due to the developer’s failure to provide sufficient notice to the Authority.

Department of Environmental Health

DEH has no objections to the proposed in principle.
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The applicant must provide the following for review and approval:

1. The kitchen layout including the specifications for all equipment.

2. The specification for the hot water heater.

3. The approved BCU drawings for the commercial kitchen hood when available.
Solid Waste Facility: Table 1: Specifications for Onsite Solid Waste Enclosures
Container size 26 yd3

Width 20ft

Depth 24ft

Height 5.5ft

Slab Thickness 0.5ft

Requirements 220V, 3-phase,3.5 amp power source;

Water (hose bib), drain, Effluent Disposal well; guard rails

NOTE: The drain for the enclosure must be plumbed to a garbage enclosure disposal
well as per the Water Authority’s specifications.

Fire Department

Fire Department has reviewed the drawings and have no concerns.
OBJECTIONS

See Appendix B

APPLICANT’S LETTER

On behalf of our client Hurley’s Supermarket LTD, we are requesting a variance related
to the site coverage, increased parking, and parking bay size.

We note that currently the Building and Parking areas accounts for 75.7 percent of the site
coverage as defined under the Planning Regulations. Section 13 (11). This suggest that our
application is less than 1% above the required site coverage ratio.

We confirm that we have increased the typical parking bay width to be 9 ft wide vs the 8.5’
as required under the regulation. We find that with the increase vehicle sizes are impacting
the ease of maneuverability of vehicles and improved access of loading groceries. The
slightly larger parking bays are preferred specifically in the general parking areas of
supermarkets. We also note that 8 additional parking bays have been provided. These
above factor’s accounts for the portion of increased site coverage. (We note that ideally, it
is our desire to have 9ft x 18ft parking bays and 24 feet drive isles, however this would
negatively impact the site coverage by a further 4% amounting to 79.6 % coverage)

We confirm that we have defined the fire lane / delivery trucking lane to the South and West
of the building to be of Grass-Crete, and as a porous drive surface it would further improve
the site coverage ratio. While we are cognizant that the authority is not highly supportive
of the use of grass-crete as possible landscaping elements, the area which we have defined
amounts for a further 6.3 % of site coverage ratio thus improving the site coverage ratio.
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Grass-crete is also being used in other countries to help to offset negative environmental
impact facing the planet.

Given the above, we trust that you will review our proposed site plan favorably and grant
us an approval to carry out the development as designed, having 127 parking spaces. We
note that 104 parking bays are designed to be 9ft x 16ft (larger than required).

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject property is located in George Town on Walkers Road. It is the site of the former
Eden Plaza and the Hurleys grocery store.

The proposal is to construct a new supermarket with 35,560 square feet of area.

Staff have also advised the agent that the three lots will have to be combined into one if the
application is approved. The owner agrees with this potential condition of approval.

Zoning

The property is zoned Neighbourhood Commercial.
Specific Issues

a) Site Coverage (75.7% vs 75%)

The Neighbourhood Commercial zone allows a maximum site coverage of 75 %. This is
made up of building and parking related aisles, spaces, and entrances. (Regulation 13(11)).

The proposal is for a site coverage of 75.7%.

The applicant has submitted a variance letter pertaining to the excess 0.7 %.

b) Use of Grasscrete (6.4%)

The applicant is proposing 6.4 % of the site coverage noted in (a) above to be grasscrete.

Grasscrete does not typically wear well, especially where transport trucks and heavy
vehicles are concerned.

If the grasscrete is removed, the overall site coverage would be 82.1 %.

At 11:00am, Lyle R. Frederick appeared on behalf of the applicant. Yehonatan Segal, Leah
Liat, Michael Segal and Erika van Dam joined the meeting via Zoom. Summary notes are
provided as follows:

e Mr. Fredrick provided several comments:

- Operating hours for delivery trucks are 8pm to 10pm as these are typical hours
based on the Port Authority’s operation.

- The generator has not been sized yet, but will likely be 500kw. It will only be
used in emergencies and weekly for testing which can be scheduled during
regular working hours
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- Screened baffles will be used to reduce noise from the a/c equipment. He
doesn’t have the decibels but it will be like it is at any modern building

- They will be using a closed top compactor which is loaded from the inside.
There can be leakage, but that is up to the operator to keep it clean. There will
be no recycle bins as they can get very messy.

- Regarding commercial kitchen exhaust and noise there will only be an extractor
fan which is not noisy and odours are vented through the roof top.

- The plans show how mahogany and royal palms can be planted for vegetative
screening.

- There are no windows on the back of the building and they have no objection
to putting up a 6’ wall if CPA wants it.

- The generator is 100’ away from the boundary.

- They can minimize light at the rear of the building by only having lights on the
building that are directed down, there will be no pole lighting at the rear.

- He feels he has addressed all of the objectors’ concerns.

Leah Liat indicated that she represents the Strata. They suggested that a 6’ wall be
provided. They would prefer if the a/c and compactor could be relocated farther
away so there would be less effect on their owners. If they are relocated to the front
or to the left it would be best as there are fewer owners in those locations.

The Authority viewed the aerial plans to clarify where the new store is situated in
relation to the old Eden Centre.

Erika van dam noted that her house will be directly behind the store and there
wasn’t anything there before. The industrial side of the building will be facing her
and she agrees with the Strata to flip the a/c and compactor to the front or side.

Ms. Liat suggested that maybe the whole building could be moved closer to the
front.

Yehonatan Segal noted that the Fosters at Camana Bay put all of the
mechanical/equipment areas close to the road with parking next to the residential
and the same thing here would help.

Mr. Frederick noted that the site has been laid out for fire access and to
accommodate truck deliveries as they need space to manoeuver, the site has been
designed for specific reasons.

Yehonatan Segal re-iterated that they would still like to see the dumpster and a/c
switch sides as anything like that would be helpful.

Mr. Frederick noted that the dumpster is a closed unit, it does not have an open top.
The site just needs to be properly managed. Many developers use private waste
management companies so they don’t have to rely on DEH and they can set the
times for pickup. He noted that he could look at the placement of the a/c equipment,
but it is sited because of what happens inside the store.
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2.2

The Authority summarized the key objections as the need for a privacy wall, noise
from the a/c and smells from the dumpster and trucks.

Ms. Liat explained that there will be containers waiting for unloading and this can
lead to smells and noise especially as they will be closer to residences than before.

An objector asked what would be the time frame for construction. Mr. Frederick
replied construction would likely start in April, 2022 and would last about 16 to 24
months.

An objector asked if there were noise ordinances and limits to hours of construction
and the Authority noted that they didn’t have the power to control those issues.

Mr. Frederick indicated that his client would be willing to engage in an operations
plan regarding hours of construction.

An objector noted they were trying to avoid complications later and address this

1SSue now.

FOSTERS (Frederick & McRae) Block 5C Parcels 163,164 & 407 (P21-0801) ($2.2

Million) (NP)

Application for a proposed supermarket expansion.

Appearance 11:30

Celecia Bancroft declared a conflict and left the meeting room.

FACTS

Location

Zoning

Notification Results
Parcel size

Parcel size required
Current use

Proposed use

Proposed Building Footprint
Proposed Building Area
Parking Required
Parking Proposed

BACKGROUND:

13 October 2021 (CPA/21/21; Item 2.4) Members resolved to adjourn the application and
offered two options to the applicant:

West Bay Road, West Bay
Low Density Residential
No Objections

4.534 acres (combined)
CPA Discretion
Supermarket (30,780 sq ft)
Supermarket

11,094 sq. ft.

11,094 sq. ft.

140

190
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1.

2.

The preferred option was to retain the historic house in its present location and revise
the parking lot.

Relocate the historic house to the left side of the property and revise the parking lot.

The applicant’s agent has submitted a letter in response to the adjournment and the two
CPA options.

24 November 2021 (CPA/24/21; item 2.7) Members resolved to adjourn the application
and invite the applicant to address the CPA in person regarding the house relocation.

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

Conditions (1-6) listed below shall be met before permit drawings can be submitted to the
Department of Planning.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

If not already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan that shows
the location, dimensions and size of the wastewater treatment system (including the
disposal system).

If not already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan showing tire
stops for the parking spaces and the parking area curbed and surfaced with asphalt or
concrete.

The applicant shall submit a Stormwater Management plan designed in accordance
with the requirements of the National Roads Authority (NRA) and approved by the
Central Planning Authority. The applicant should liaise directly with the NRA in
submitting the stormwater management plan.

The applicant shall submit a landscape plan which shall be subject to review and
approval by the Central Planning Authority. [t is suggested that the landscape plan be
prepared following the recommendations of the Draft Cayman Islands Landscape
Guidelines, found on the Planning Department’s website (www.planning.ky) under
Policy Development, Policy Drafts.

Construction drawings for the proposed wastewater treatment system and disposal
system shall be submitted to the Water Authority for review and approval. The Central
Planning Authority must receive confirmation of the Water Authority’s approval.

The applicant shall submit a construction operations plan to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning indicating in sufficient detail how the development will be
constructed without interfering with or obstructing adjacent roads, properties and fire
lanes. At a minimum, the plan shall indicate the location of material storage, workers
parking, site offices, portable toilets, construction fencing and where applicable, the
stockpiling of material excavated from the site and material brought to the site for fill
purposes.

In addition to Building Permit requirements, condition (7) listed below shall be met before
a Building Permit can be issued.

7)

The applicant shall provide proof that the site boundaries have been set out on the
ground by a licensed land surveyor.
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8) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

9) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

Additionally, once construction has started, conditions (10-12) shall be complied with
before a final Certificate of Occupancy can be issued.

10) The existing public road reserve between 5C 163 and 407 shall be closed and vested in
the ownership of the applicant.

11) Block 5C Parcels 163, 164 and 407 and the closed road reserve shall be combined and
registered with a new parcel number.

12) A 15’ wide public right-of-way shall be registered in the location shown on the
approved site plan.

13) The applicant shall obtain a Final Certificate (of Fitness for Occupancy) prior to
occupying the building(s).

If the existing grade level does not currently provide for it, the applicant is reminded that
the finished floor level of all buildings should be at least five feet (5') above mean sea level.

Provision shall be made for the removal of solid waste, including construction and
demolition waste, from the site on a regular basis during the construction period.

The applicant shall provide adequate number of sanitary facilities during the
construction stage.

To prevent potential delays and save money, the applicant may wish to coordinate with the
following agencies prior to commencing any construction: Caribbean Utilities Company,
a Telecommunication Company of your preference and the Cayman Water Company
and/or the Water Authority - Cayman.

Reasons for the decision:

1) The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission
would be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning
Regulations (2021 Revision). More specifically:

a) Per Regulation 9(3), the Authority is satisfied that the site is a suitable location for
the proposed grocery store expansion and there are no objections from adjacent
land owners.

b) The Authority is satisfied that the proposal is consistent with the provisions of
Regulations 16(1) and (2).

2) The Authority acknowledges the comments from the Department of Environment but
would note that the content of those comments regarding the Development and
Planning Law and Regulations falls outside the remit of that agency. Further, the
administration of the Development and Planning Law and Regulations is the direct
remit of the Central Planning Authority whose members need no education regarding
same from the Department of Environment.
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3) The Authority is satisfied with the applicant’s proposal to relocate the existing house
to another property.

4) The Authority is satisfied with the applicant’s proposal to provide a new public right-
of-way and associated conditions of approval have been included.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from agencies that have responded to the circulation of the plans are provided
below.

Water Authority Cayman
Following are the Water Authority’s requirements for this development proposal:

Wastewater Treatment:

The existing development is served by an onsite aerobic wastewater treatment system with
a design treatment capacity of 7,500 gallons per day. A 1,500-gallon grease interceptor is
also installed.

The design capacity of the existing wastewater treatment system can accommodate the
wastewater flows from the proposed expansion, given that the treatment system is being
operated and maintained as designed to produce an effluent that meets the Authority’s
discharge limits.

The Water Authority is recommending that the existing grease interceptor be upgraded as
it is not working as per manufacturer’s specifications.

Fire Department

The Fire Department has submitted stamp approved drawings for the proposed
expansion.

Department Of Environmental Health (DEH)

DEH has no objections to the proposed in principle.

However, if this addition includes a commercial kitchen or food prep area, the applicant
shall submit the floor plan, including the equipment schedule and specifications to DEH
for review

National Roads Authority

As per your memo dated August 12, 2021 the NRA has reviewed the above-mentioned
planning proposal. Please find below our comments and recommendations based on the
site plan provided.
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The Bridge
The applicant has proposed to ‘shift’ the public road as a fifteen (15)ft. ROW to the eastern
boundary of the site. The NRA is satisfied with this per two conditions,

1. That the fifteen (15)ft. ROW be registered with Lands and Survey as a Public ROW;
and

2. That the existing public road be closed and vested (at the cost of the applicant per
todays land value) to normalize the site.

Road Capacity Issues

The traffic demand to be generated by the above proposed development of 41,680 sq. ft.
has been assessed in accordance with ITE Code 854 - Supermarket. The anticipated traffic
to be added onto West Bay Road is as follows:

Expected AM Peak AM AM AM PM Peak PM PM PM
Daily Tri Hour Total | Peak Peak Pass Hour Total | Peak Peak
y irp Traffic In Out Traffic In Out | Pass
By By
3,789 106 47 34 24 348 134 134 80

Based on these estimates, the impact of the proposed development onto West Bay Road is
considered to be minimal.

Access and Traffic Management Issues
Two-way driveway aisles shall be a minimum of twenty-two (22) ft wide.

Entrance and exit curves shall have no less than fifteen (15) feet radius curves, and have a
width of twenty-four (24) ft.

A six (6) foot sidewalk shall be constructed on West Bay Road, within the property
boundary, to NRA standards.

Tire stops (if used) shall be place in parking spaces such that the length of the parking
space is not reduced below the sixteen (16) feet minimum.

Stormwater Management Issues

The applicant is encouraged to implement state-of-the-art techniques that manage
stormwater runoff within the subject parcel and retain existing drainage characteristics
of the site as much as is feasible through innovative design and use of alternative
construction techniques. However, it is critical that the development be designed so that
post-development stormwater runoff is no worse than pre-development runoff. To that
effect, the following requirements should be observed:

e The applicant shall demonstrate, prior to the issuance of any Building Permits, that the
Stormwater Management system is designed to embrace storm water runoff produced
from a rainfall intensity of 2 inches per hour for one hour of duration and ensure that
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surrounding properties and/or nearby roads are not subject to stormwater runoff from
the subject site.

e The stormwater management plan shall include spot levels (existing and finished
levels) with details of the overall runoff scheme. Please have applicant provide this
information prior to the issuance of a building permit.

e Construct a gentle ‘hump’ at the entrance/exit (along the entire width of each driveway)
in order to prevent stormwater runoff from and onto West Bay Road. Suggested
dimensions of the ‘hump’ would be a width of 6 feet and a height of 2-4 inches. Trench
drains often are not desirable.

e Curbing is required for the parking areas to control stormwater runoff.

e Roof water runoff should not drain freely over the parking area or onto surrounding
property. Note that unconnected downspouts are not acceptable. We recommend piped
connection to catch basins or alternative stormwater detention devices. Catch basins
are to be networked, please have applicant to provide locations of such wells along with
details of depth and diameter prior to the issuance of any Building Permits.

e Sidewalk detail needs to be provided as per NRA specifications. See
(https://www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Detai

Is.pdf)

At the inspection stage for obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall
demonstrate that the installed system will perform to the standard given. The National
Roads Authority wishes to bring to the attention of the Planning Department that non-
compliance with the above-noted stormwater requirements would cause a road
encroachment under Section 16 (g) of The Roads Law (2005 Revision). For the purpose of
this Law, Section 16(g) defines encroachment on a road as

"any artificial canal, conduit, pipe or raised structure from which any water or other liquid
escapes on to any road which would not but for the existence of such canal, conduit, pipe
or raised structure have done so, whether or not such canal, conduit, pipe or raised
structure adjoins the said road;"

Failure in meeting these requirements will require immediate remedial measures from the
applicant.

Department of Environment

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated
authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).

Ecological Value

There is primary habitat along the southern boundary of the site, which is seasonally
flooded mangrove forest (see Figure 1). Mangroves are a Schedule 1 Part 2 Protected
Species under the National Conservation Act 2013 and there is an adopted Mangrove
Conservation Plan (2020).

20


https://www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Details.pdf
https://www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Details.pdf

We recommend the retention of mangroves where possible. We note that the Applicant is
proposing to keep the mangroves behind the existing supermarket, but is proposing to clear,
fill and use the area of mangroves to the west, however the purpose is not outlined on the
map — it may be recycling or storage. It is recommended that this area be retained as
mangroves, which can also assist with drainage. As shown in Figures 5 to 8, the area with
the existing mangroves is low-lying and is likely providing stormwater drainage for the
area.
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Figure 1. The habitat present at the site (outlined in light blue), indicating mangroves
along the southern boundary.

Traditional Caymanian House

The traditional Caymanian house located on the parcel is listed on the National Trust for
the Cayman Islands Heritage Register as WB 019. Based on this register, the house is F.C
& Aldine Franklin’s House and was built in approximately 1908 by Samuel Matthew
Ebanks III. The house is listed as constructed with ironwood stilts and wattle and daub.
The house has also been known as Miss Cassie’s House.

The site also appears to fall within a Historic Overlay Zone. The Development and
Planning Regulations (2021 Revision) state, “In a Historic Overlay zone, the Authority
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shall have a duty to promote and encourage the preservation of historic buildings and
conserve their historic architectural heritage.” The importance of protecting heritage
assets was also reflected in the draft National Planning Framework 2018.

The Development Plan 1997 states, “The purpose of the Historic Overlay Zone is to
promote and encourage the perpetuation of historic buildings and structures with the
underlying zone remaining in effect. Development will be strictly controlled to conserve
the Cayman Islands historical and architectural heritage.

Subject to the Development and Planning Law and Regulations, the Authority shall apply
the Historic Overlay Zone provisions and other relevant provisions of the Statement in a
manner best calculated to:
a) Preserve and protect the established historical, architectural or cultural
character of the area,
b) Preserve any significant aspect, appearance or review of the area, and
c¢) Preserve and protect any prospect or view, being an environmentally
important prospect or view, from any public area.”

Based on information received from the National Trust Historic Advisory Committee, the
house was used in 1942-1943 as a kindergarten school. Figure 2 shows the house today,
and Figure 3 shows the house sometime in the past with a traditional Caymanian front yard.
The property was derelict for some time (Figure 4) but was restored in approximately 2018.
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Figure 2. The traditional Caymanian house, known as F.C. & Aldine Franklin’s house
built in 1908 that is proposed to be demolished and replaced with 8 parking spaces.
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Figure 3. An older photo of the traditional Caymanian house, of an unknown date,
showing the traditional-style front yard (Source: Alice Mae Coe).
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Figure 4. The house was derelict for some time (as shown) but was restored in 2018.

The plans state “existing house to be demolished” and in its place, there are proposed to be
8 parking spaces and part of the parking lot turning area.

In situ preservation (leaving it in its original location) is the first option with respect to
cultural heritage. It is often best to conserve heritage assets in place, because there is value
in keeping the location of heritage assets authentic. In addition, the context surrounding a
heritage asset is valuable, especially in this case where it is adjacent to ‘the Old Homestead’
(WB 020 on the National Trust for the Cayman Islands Heritage Register) and the Bridge
(discussed below), and within a Historic Overlay Zone.

Heritage is finite, and to demolish the house to build 8 parking spaces does not seem a wise
use of this heritage asset. We recommend that the applicant redesigns the parking lot to
preserve the house in situ.

The Department of Environment requested additional information from the Historic

Advisory Committee of the National Trust who stated, “The National Trust also calls on
the developers of parcel 5C164 (F.C. & Aldine Franklin’s House) to find a possible use
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for the historic residence by possible relocating it on the parcel where allowed by the
proposed site usage and to carry out suitable structural renovation that will preserve it for
the benefit of the community as an outstanding example of 'old time' West Bay residential
architecture.” We understand that the Applicant has later clarified to the National Trust
that the house is to be transported to a site in Frank Sound. Although we are pleased that
the house would not be demolished (as stated on their architectural plans), it will lose its
authenticity of location and reduce the historical architectural heritage of this area of West
Bay. The Department continues to recommend that the house be preserved in situ because
it is in an authentic location within a Historic Overlay Zone.

The Bridge

The expansion of the grocery store is proposed directly over an existing road parcel. The
existing road parcel is the site of ‘the Bridge’. The Department of Environment has not
been able to source significant written historical records of the Bridge. However, it is
understood that the Bridge was used as a way to go from West Bay Road to the beach near
Boggy Sand Road. The wetlands here are traditionally low-lying and the Bridge was a
raised boardwalk made of tree trunks and logs resting on big rocks over the wetlands to
provide access between the road and the beach. We understand from the Historic Advisory
Committee of the National Trust that the Bridge was also known as “Mr. Hillard’s Bridge”,
who was the father of the late Mr. Spurgeon Ebanks. It is clearly visible in the 1958 aerial
imagery (see Figure 6) and is understood to also have been used in 1942 to 1943 to access
Ms. Belle’s kindergarten school at the heritage house located at the site. Therefore, the
Bridge has been used for at least 80 years as a traditional footpath.

A National Trust sign is present at the site, see Figure 5 below. The Bridge is likely also
part of a much wider network of historical footpaths, and connected Batabano Road with
the beach along the general route of what is now Willie Farrington Drive. The Bridge is
also registered on the Beach Access Report (although it is incorrectly referred to as SMB
— Brooklyn Bridge).

The Bridge was registered as a public road, leading to a Right of Way across private
property to Boggy Sand Road and onward to the beach. The Bridge is visible up until as
recent as the 2004 aerial imagery (see Figures 6 to 8). In the 2008 aerial imagery, the
Fosters supermarket is shown as expanding and under construction and any structures for
the Bridge likely were demolished.

In 2013, the Bridge is no longer visible, and is now part of the parking lot and a grassy area
for the Foster’s supermarket, even though the parcel is still registered as a public road. The
expansion proposed would place the buildings of the supermarket over the public road.
Currently, very little evidence of the Bridge is present (see Figure 9).
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Figure 5. A National Trust Heritage sign near the location of The Bridge, aka Mr Hillard’s
Bridge.
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Figure 8. The Bridge is still visible as recently as the 2004 aerial imagery. In the 2008 Aerial

imagery, the Bridge has been demolished as part of the previous expansion of the Foster’s
supermarket.
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Figure 9 T he locatzon of ‘the Brtdge has been replaced with a parking lot and a grassy area
associated with the existing Foster’s supermarket.

Although the Bridge is in very poor condition as a heritage asset, it is a public road and
therefore owned by the government. It was historically used as a footpath and is currently
registered as a public road and therefore the historical use is not significantly different from
the current designation as a road. On the ground, there is little evidence of the Bridge as
any structures remaining in 2008 were demolished as part of the previous expansion of the
supermarket. However, in its current configuration, it could be restored and the heritage
value enhanced. The proposed development would result in a supermarket building being
built into the public road and removing any opportunity to conserve this heritage asset in
its existing location in the future, and it would be permanently lost.

It is not known whether the government has entered into an agreement with Foster’s
Supermarket to divest or give over this land. It is also not known whether the heritage value
of the Bridge or that the parcel is owned by the Crown was considered when the
supermarket was expanded in approximately 2008 resulting in the loss of any physical
signs of the Bridge.
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The applicant has proposed on their architectural plans to leave a right of way along the
boundary of the parcel, however this is not in its original location. In addition, according
to the Historic Advisory Committee of the National Trust, the Applicant has agreed to
replace the sign and not block access. Under the applicant’s proposals, a Crown-owned
public road with historical significance would be lost and replaced with an access over
private property nearby. The Department does not consider this to be an equal trade, given
that the applicant has not detailed the finishes or treatment with respect to the right-of-way
to know if it would enhance the heritage asset in any way.

The Department of Environment contacted the Historic Advisory Committee of the
National Trust who requested that the Central Planning Authority to “allow further
research into the boardwalk

and trail using local knowledge and the Trust's own records and to be allowed to erect
interpretive signage in due course that acknowledges the trail and the 'bridge’ and places
it in context of the West Bay community's heritage.”

Therefore, it is considered that it would not be appropriate to approve this application at
this time given that:

e The Central Planning Authority (CPA) has a duty to promote and encourage the
preservation of historic buildings and conserve their historic architectural heritage
within a Historic Overlay Zone. Therefore, the CPA has a duty to consider the heritage
of the traditional Caymanian house on the site and the location of the Bridge.

¢ The plans state that the house is to be demolished, and the house is listed on the National
Trust of the Cayman Islands Heritage Register. The CPA has a duty to encourage the
preservation of this building.

e Given that the Applicant does not own the land where the Bridge was located, the
Applicant will be required to enter into discussions with the government to build a
supermarket building on this public road. We understand from the Ministry of Lands
that such activity would require National Roads Authority and Cabinet permission.

The Department recommends that:

e The plans be modified to preserve the mangroves in the southwestern corner of the
site,

e The plans are revised to retain F.C. and Aldine Franklin’s house in situ,

e Further research into the boardwalk and trail is conducted by the National Trust, and

e The plans are revised to protect or conserve the Bridge as agreed pending further
discussion.
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SUPPLEMENTARY DOE COMMENTS

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under
delegated authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the
National Conservation Act, 2013).

The Applicant has provided a letter and requested our review following our initial
comments dated 2 September 2021.

Traditional Caymanian House

The Applicant has provided revised plans indicating that the house will be relocated. While
a better option than demolishing it, it will still result in the loss of a traditional Caymanian
house in a Historic Overlay Zone and a prominent location visited by tourists.

The Bridge

The Applicant has provided further correspondence from 2008 regarding the Bridge which
indicated that the National Roads Authority (NRA) was satisfied to stop up the road and
vest to the Applicant in exchange for a relocated roadway, filled and compacted with
aggregate to a suitable walking level, including adding canopy trees of an indigenous
nature and public access signage in a prominent location. However, it does not appear that
the agreement was fulfilled by either party, with the exception of the placement of a sign.
The road was not vested to the Applicant and the Bridge was not improved in its new
proposed location. In addition, based on the NRA’s comments for the Proposed
Development which is the subject of this application, they do not attribute any significance
to the Bridge and are satisfied to vest the land over to the Applicant without any
improvements.

The Department is not opposed to relocation of the Bridge, but considers that any relocation
should be in tandem with restoration of the physical footpath and heritage context. It is
noted that the attached letter contains many possibilities (e.g. the mangroves ‘could’ be
kept) but no commitments. The Central Planning Authority should seek to secure
improvements by conditions.
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with public access signage and an area suitable for walking.

Ecological Value

The letter notes that the mangrove will be removed and replaced with skips/dumpsters for
recycling and that this is ‘beneficial to with the preservation of the environment’ [sic]. It is
not a wise use of wetlands to convert them into waste handling areas, and it does not benefit
the environment to remove mangroves and replace them with concrete/tarmac and
dumpsters.

The Department’s recommendations remain unchanged, that:

e The plans be modified to preserve the mangroves in the southwestern corner of the site,
e The plans are revised to retain F.C. and Aldine Franklin’s house in situ,
e Further research into the boardwalk and trail is conducted by the National Trust, and

The plans are revised to protect or conserve the Bridge as agreed pending further
discussion
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APPLICANT’S LETTER

On behalf of our client Foster’s Supermarket, we confirm the following as it relates to the
review as presented by the Department of Environment.

* The environmental Area: We note that low area identified as ‘Tidal Flooded Mangrove
Forest and Woodland’ is largely preserved as part of the Landscape requirements of the
regulation. A part of the defined area proposed to be filled for the placement of recycle
goods (Glass, metals, Plastic & paper) which is a beneficial to with the preservation of
environment. We note that the ‘Right of Way’ is proposed to be relocated and is included
as a part of the natural landscape. The revised location of the ‘The Bridge’ would be a more
accurate reflection of why the bridge was indeed necessary in the olden days. This path
and landscape could remain. Additionally, the proposed grade can be contoured to allow
the swamp area and mangroves to remain as a flood rain period collection area.

Our client has communicated with the West Bay Heritage Committee, and they are satisfied
that the signage of ‘The Bridge’ will be retained located along the most western boundary.
Additionally, they would support story board/s being erected along the proposed public
right of way relocation and close to the Homestead house and as an extension of the tourist
attraction of the house of parcel 5C, 186. Our client embraces this this idea.

* The Bridge: ‘The Bridge’ is no longer present. The bridge was a path of temporal fallen
logs to allow foot path passage to the beach through the swampy wet area at the southern
boundary of the site. We have presented documentation based on the Planning approval of
2009 which indicated that the planning approval at the time permitted the public road/right
of way to be relocated to the far western boundary of site 5C 163. The client provided the
paved passage as was a condition to the 2009 approval. We are uncertain as to why the
registration of the relocation of the right of way was not recorded at lands and survey,
however, we have provided you with documentation relating to the discussions with
planning at that time. Additionally, a sign was provided as was agreed with the West Bay
Historical Committee that identified the path and the sign. This sign remains in place as a
National Trust point of interest.

Our client has no objection to the combination of the land parcels and for the registration
of the Public Right of Way as indicated on the proposed site plan. We are also aware that
the National Roads Authority is also supportive of this proposal.

* The Aldine Franklin’s house: We note that the house has received some basic repairs but
has not been Restored.

While the house has had some improvements, the original state has many factors that have
simply been done to provide a mimicked appearance of the original, which is not indicative
of a proper restoration. The house has had three, possibly four alterations with few elements
remaining that would appear to be in their original state. For example, the interior ceiling
and a few of the parting walls of lime daub and wattle remain. The roof has had
modifications with the profile being changed when additions were carried out over time.
The wooded floor has been altered and tiled over. The external walls have received a
cement render coating to seemingly prevent a/c cooling loss and water ingress. The roof
gables are sheeted with T 1-11 sheeting and not shiplap siding as was traditionally used.
The windows are not original.
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We confirm that we have carried out preliminary investigations and measurement to enable
the original element of the house to be relocated to a property in Frank Sound (59A — 260).
The owner of this parcel is very interested in the relocation of the original elements of the
house and recreating the appearance. The new owner wishes to reconstruct the building for
use as a functioning house and is willing to import materials to closely resemble the lime
daub and wattle walls, shiplap siding and zinc roofing, gingerbread, and wooden trims
similar to the original. Additionally, the client already has some stored material of posts
and framing members that can be used to refurbish the old house.

We note that we have been in communication with ‘Unit Construction’ review and
comment with regards to the feasibility of relocating the house and they are of the opinion
that the original structure can be relocated. This entails dismantling the existing structure
into components and trucking them to the new site, where it would be placed on a new
foundation and reconstructed to recreate the historical features.

In this process, the house would be upgraded to have the necessary convenience of
bathroom facilities, kitchen and utilities installed. While the house currently has these
features, it appears to have been haphazardly executed/installed.

We can confirm that we have measured the house as it exists and are in the process of
creating drawings to make a Planning Application for the house to be placed on its new
site S9A — 260. We anticipate making the Planning submission the house within 3 to 4
weeks.

We feel that it is not a feasible to properly restore the existing house to its original state
and that the above proposal presents reasonable options for addressing the points raised by
the Department of Environment to help preserve the important historical past.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject property is located in West Bay on West Bay Road.

The property is the site of the Fosters Republix supermarket, which is a free standing
30,780 square foot building.

The proposal is to expand the building to the west with an 11,094 square foot addition.

If the application is granted planning permission, the total area of the supermarket will be
41,874 square feet.

As part of the proposal, the applicant is proposing to relocate an existing pedestrian access
to the historic “bridge” pedestrian trail further west, to the edge of the owner’s three lots
(parcel 164). The owner agrees with staff that the relocated right of way must be registered
on title and it is suggested that this requirement be added as a condition if the application
is approved. It should be noted that the right of way beyond the Fosters property leading to
Boggy Sand Road is a private right of way and not open to the public.

In addition, the owner is proposing to close a narrow public road allowance that travels in
a north south direction across the property. The NRA agrees with this proposal to close and
convey the allowance to the owner.
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With regard to the existing historic Cayman house that is located on parcel 164, the
applicant has engaged an interested party willing to move the dwelling to a property in East
End. The proposed relocation will require a separate application for planning permission.

There is also an existing sign for the “bridge” trail that the owner has agreed to relocate to
the location of the new right of way.

Staff have also advised the agent that the three lots will have to be combined into one if the
application is approved. The owner agrees with this potential condition of approval.

Zoning
The property is zoned Low Density Residential.

Specific Issues

a) Historic Overlay

In accordance with Regulation 16, the subject area is designated with a “Historic Overlay”
zone.

Regulation 16(1) states that the Authority shall have a duty to promote and encourage the
preservation of historic buildings and conserve their historic architectural heritage.

Regulation 16(2) indicates that in considering any application for permission to develop
within an Historic Overlay zone, the Authority shall, in its discretion, ensure that the
development:

a) Conforms to the traditional workmanship, design, scale, massing, form, materials,
decoration, colour and methods of construction of the buildings and the locations of
windows and doors in them: and

b) In its setting, reflects the historic pattern of development in the Islands.

As noted previously, the owner is proposing to relocate the historic Cayman style house
located on the property to a different property in the East.

In addition, staff have spoken to the agent about affixing large historic weatherproof photos
of Cayman to the blank areas of the north and west facing exterior elevations of the
building. The owner’s agent has no objection to this concept and staff suggest it be added
as a condition should the application be granted planning permission.

Staff are of the opinion that these two measures will assist the proposal with meeting the
spirit of the historic overlay zone.

APPLICANT”S LETTER IN RESPONSE TO THE ADJOURNMENT

Further to the receipt of the notice of adjournment dated October 21st, 2021, on the above
noted project, we wish to inform the Planning Authority of the recent development as it
relates to the existing house and having it relocated enabling its preservation.

We reference a meeting held on October 28th, 2021, between our Client (Foster’s
Supermarket), the National Trust of the Cayman Islands and the concern citizen group of
the West Bay district, it was agreed that the house would be relocated to a new site.

The National Trust has once again confirmed that they do not have funds to address the
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immediate needs of the house for its preservation, relocation or continued upkeep. (It was
indicated that a special fund-raising campaign would be undertaken to address the financial
aspects of preserving the house which extends beyond the preservation of the house).

It was discussed that the House would potentially be relocated to a Natural Trust Property
‘Uncle Sammy’s Pond’ as a formation of a ‘Preservation Park’ it is our understanding that
this site is in the owner ship of the National Trust in perpetuity for the people of the Cayman
Islands. This option would indeed keep the house in the district of West Bay and closer to
its origins, however funding remains a major issue.

As mentioned to the board during the planning meeting, and discussed with the groups
above, another option that remains possible is to have the house relocated and renovated to
be used as a guest house at an East End location (59A 260). We note that there are already
Cayman Style cottages/ buildings on the adjoining property and this house would be a
complimentary addition. An application is being assembled to request planning permission
to have the house relocated, renovated and lived in at this East End location.

We are of the strong opinion that this latter option, remains the best and most viable option.

SUPPLEMENTARY ANALYSIS

The applicant’s agent has submitted a proposal to relocate the historic house off of the
subject property.

The Authority should discuss the proposal to relocate the home to a property in East End
for use as a guest house.

At 11:30am, Woody Foster appeared as the applicant and Lyle R. Frederick appeared as
his agent. Summary notes are provided as follows:

e Mr. Foster indicated that he has met with the National Trust twice since the last
meeting and discussed all of the options with them. One of the options was to
leave the house on the site but in a different location, but that represents a liability
issue for them so that option has been taken off the table. Another option is to
relocate it to a site supported by the Trust, but they have no budget to maintain it.
The preferred option is to move it to Frank Sound. He noted that Government has
also told him there is no money in the budget to maintain the house. The best
option is to move it where people will be willing to take care of it. He noted that
the whole process for historic buildings is a mess and he wants to be part of the
solution and is willing to help financially.

e Mr. Frederick noted they have now done some leg work on relocating the house
and have an outline cost of doing it. He noted they have given plans to Planning
showing where it will be and what it will look like, they just need this approval
before they submit an application for the house. He noted that they are interested
in doing a type of story board near the bridge.
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2.3

FINIGAN HUFFINGTON (Whittaker & Watler) Block 14D Parcel 352 (P21-0548)
($318,500) (NP)

Application for proposed five apartments & laundromat.
Appearance at 1:00

Ian Pairaudeau declared a conflict and left the meeting room. Handel Whittaker sat
as Acting Chair.

The objector was not present and as this was the second opportunity for the objector
to attend the meeting, the Authority determined that natural justice had been
provided and the application could be considered in the objectors’ absence.

FACTS

Location Templeton Road in George Town

Zoning Medium Density Residential

Notice Requirements One objector

Parcel size 8,712 sq. ft.

Parcel size required 5,000 sq. ft.

Current use foundation, temporary building, & concrete block
storage

Proposed use 5 Apartments & Laundromat

Building Footprint 2,450 sq ft

Building Area 2,450 sq ft

Site Coverage 28 %

Number of Units Allowed 5

Number of Units Proposed 5

Number of Bedrooms Allowed 8

Number of Bedrooms Proposed 5

Parking Required 8

Parking Provided 7

BACKGROUND

February 20, 2007 (CPA/05/07; item 2.3) — approval granted for 5 apartments
January 23, 2008 — permit issued and initial inspections undertaken

March 4, 2009 (CPA/07/09; item 2.5) — approval granted for a temporary house for 12
months and has not been removed to date

April 15, 2009 — permit issued and inspections undertaken for the temporary house
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CE18-0153 — enforcement notice issued for construction of an addition to temporary house
and occupancy of same, case closed and re-opened under CE19-0051

CE18-0199 — maintenance of land notice issued and went so far as to be sent to DPP for
ruling, but no record of activity after that

CE19-0051 — notice issued for construction without planning permission or permit, but
case was closed with no reasons given

October 27, 2021 (CPA/22/21; item 2.1) — the application was adjourned due to a non-
appearance by the applicant and objector. The applicant and objector are to be re-invited
to a future CPA meeting.

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

Conditions (1-6) listed below shall be met before permit drawings can be submitted to the
Department of Planning.

1) A 6’ high construction fence with screening shall be erected around the perimeter of
the site within 90 days of the date of this decision.

2) If not already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan that shows
the location, dimensions and size of the wastewater treatment system (including the
disposal system).

3) Ifnot already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan showing tire
stops for the parking spaces and the parking area curbed and surfaced with asphalt or
concrete.

4) The applicant shall submit a Stormwater Management plan designed in accordance
with the requirements of the National Roads Authority (NRA) and approved by the
Central Planning Authority. The applicant should liaise directly with the NRA in
submitting the stormwater management plan.

5) The applicant shall submit a landscape plan which shall be subject to review and
approval by the Central Planning Authority. [t is suggested that the landscape plan be
prepared following the recommendations of the Draft Cayman Islands Landscape
Guidelines, found on the Planning Department’s website (www.planning.ky) under
Policy Development, Policy Draffts.

6) The applicant shall submit a construction operations plan to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning indicating in sufficient detail how the development will be
constructed without interfering with or obstructing adjacent roads, properties and fire
lanes. At a minimum, the plan shall indicate the location of material storage, workers
parking, site offices, portable toilets, construction fencing and where applicable, the
stockpiling of material excavated from the site and material brought to the site for fill
purposes.
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In addition to Building Permit requirements, condition (7) listed below shall be met before
a Building Permit can be issued.

7) The applicant shall provide proof that the site boundaries have been set out on the
ground by a licensed land surveyor.

8) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

9) Construction sites for in-ground swimming pools and spas shall be provided with
construction fencing to surround the site from the time that any excavation occurs up
to the time of completion. The fencing shall be not less than 4 feet in height.

10) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

Additionally, once construction has started, condition (11) shall be complied with before a
final Certificate of Occupancy can be issued.

11) The existing temporary dwelling on site shall be removed.

12) The applicant shall obtain a Final Certificate (of Fitness for Occupancy) prior to
occupying the building(s).

If the existing grade level does not currently provide for it, the applicant is reminded that
the finished floor level of all buildings should be at least five feet (5') above mean sea level.

Provision shall be made for the removal of solid waste, including construction and
demolition waste, from the site on a regular basis during the construction period.

The applicant shall provide adequate number of sanitary facilities during the
construction stage.

To prevent potential delays and save money, the applicant may wish to coordinate with the
following agencies prior to commencing any construction: Caribbean Utilities Company,
a Telecommunication Company of your preference and the Cayman Water Company
and/or the Water Authority - Cayman.

Reasons for the decision:

1) With the exception of the number of parking spaces, lot width, rear setback and solid
waste enclosure setback, which are addressed below, the application complies with the
Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision).

2) The proposed application does not comply with minimum required number of parking
spaces, the minimum required lot width, the minimum required rear setback and the
minimum required solid waste enclosure setback per Regulations 8(1)(vii), 8(7) and
9(7)(g) and (i) of the Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision). The
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3)

Authority is of the opinion that pursuant to Regulation 8(13)(b) there is sufficient
reason and exceptional circumstance to allow the lesser requirements as follows:

a)

b)

g)

The applicant is utilizing an existing foundation of apartments that were previously
approved in 2007. It is also noted that the applicant at that time obtained a building
permit and commenced construction.

In 2007, the Authority based the determination of where the front setback is located
on the orientation of the front of the building. At that time, the plans were drawn
with the front of the building facing south, therefore the setback from the easterly
boundary was a side setback and the building complied with the required 15
setback. However, the current manner for determining the front setback is based on
where the primary access road is located. In this case, the westerly boundary is now
considered the front and therefore the easterly boundary is now considered the rear.
As such, in utilizing the existing foundation, the building would not comply with
the required 20’ rear setback. The Authority is of the view that it would not be fair
or equitable to apply a different setback standard to a building already under
construction.

The septic tank already exists and the applicant is not proposing to change its
location therefore the existing setbacks are acceptable.

The location of the solid waste enclosure is acceptable and the Authority notes there
have been no objections raised regarding the proposed location.

The lot width is acceptable and allows for the orderly development of the site.
The number of parking spaces is acceptable and the parking lot design is acceptable.

The proposal will not be materially detrimental to persons residing or working in
the vicinity, to the adjacent property, to the neighbourhood, or to the public welfare;
and

The Authority took into account the objector’s submission and determined that the
submission did not raise sufficient grounds for refusing permission. More specifically:

e The required notice was sent to the objector by registered mail and there is proof
of same on record.

e Complaints regarding the Department of Planning not responding to concerns
raised about the site are not germane to the consideration of the current
application.

e The height of the existing foundation is related to the plans that were previously
approved and can’t be addressed through consideration of the current
application.

e Regarding drainage, the Authority concurs with the Authority in 2007 when it
was acknowledged that there is a general drainage problem for the area, but it
cannot be the sole responsibility of the applicant to cure the problem. A
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condition of approval is included that requires the submission of a stormwater
management plan that will address retention of drainage on site.

As noted above, the Authority has found the number of parking spaces to be
adequate and it is noted further that parking spaces are not subject to setback
requirements.

The Authority viewed several photographs provided by the objector regarding
existing walls on the site and it appears to the Authority that these walls are less
than 4’ in height and not along the road therefore planning permission is not
required.

Concerns regarding the collection of refuse on the site now is a matter for the
Department of Environmental Health.

The Authority is satisfied that the submitted plans depict what is required to be
shown per the Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision).

The encroachment of tree limbs on other properties is not within the remit of
the Authority to address.

Concerns regarding the destruction or placement of items on existing walls is
not within the remit of the Authority to address.

Encroachments into a public road are the remit of the National Roads Authority.

The Authority has included a condition of approval requiring the erection of a
6’ construction fence with screening to help mitigate the visual appearance of
the site and to prevent trespass which will assist in ensuring the general public’s
safety.

The existing building on site must be removed prior to a Certificate of
Occupancy being issued.

At 1:00pm, Mr. Huffington appeared as the applicant and Fred Whittaker appeared as his
agent. As noted above, the objector was not present. Summary notes are provide as
follows:

Mr. Whittaker provided several comments:

In 2007, 5 apartments with dens in the attic space were approved

A permit was issued and the foundation was started, but his client stopped due
to financial constraints

He now wants to continue with the project, but with a different design

In 2007, the front doors faced a different way so what is being considered the
rear now was considered the side then

They are just using the existing foundation
They have removed the dens from the attic space
There is a small laundry and porch

The existing temporary house will be removed before the C.O. for the
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apartments as that is where his client lives now
- In 2007, the parking spaces were 8’ wide, now they are 8 6”

- This is the best parking layout he could come up with and it gives 7 parking
spaces, not 8

- The lot width already exists at 78’
- The laundry will only be used by the tenants

e The Authority asked about the suitability of the site for apartments. Mr. Whittaker
indicated that there are a lot of substandard units in the area and there is a need for
the proposed type of units.

e The Authority asked about the timing of construction and Mr. Whittaker replied
right away. Mr. Huffington noted he would like to be renting them by July or
August.

e The Authority noted that the site is in a rundown condition and it needs to be
cleaned up. Mr. Huffington replied that he didn’t think it was rundown and that it
was very clean. Mr. Whittaker noted that the site could be tidied up regarding the
construction materials and other items.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The following agency comments have been received to date.

Water Authority Cayman

Please be advised that the Water Authority’s requirements for this development are as

follows:

Wastewater Treatment & Disposal

The developer shall provide a septic tank(s) with a capacity of at least 1,500 US
gallons for the proposed apartment complex.

The septic tank shall be constructed in strict accordance with the Authority’s standards.
Each compartment shall have a manhole to allow for inspection and service. Manholes
shall extend to or above grade and be fitted with covers that provide a water-tight seal
and that can be opened and closed by one person with standard tools. Where septic
tanks are located in traffic areas, specifications for a traffic-rated tank and covers are
required.

An approved lint interceptor is required for commercial, institutional and coin-
operated laundries. The developer is required to submit specifications for all laundry
(washer) equipment to the Water Authority for determination of the required capacity
of  interceptor. Specifications can be sent via email to
development.control@waterauthority.ky

Treated effluent from the septic tank shall discharge to an effluent disposal well
constructed by a licensed driller in strict accordance with the Authority’s standards.
Licensed drillers are required to obtain the site-specific minimum borehole and
grouted casing depths from the Authority prior to pricing or constructing an effluent
disposal well.
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To achieve gravity flow, treated effluent from the septic tank shall enter the disposal
well at a minimum invert level of 4°8” above MSL. The minimum invert level is that
required to maintain an air gap between the invert level and the water level in the well,
which fluctuates with tides and perching of non-saline effluent over saline
groundwater.

For Water Authority approval at BCU stage, a detailed profile drawing of the proposed
wastewater treatment system is required. The drawing shall indicate:

1.

bl

If the proposed septic tank will be site-built or precast. (You may use the Water
Authority drawing for site-built tanks available from the Authorities website or a
Precast septic tank drawing if you intend to use a Precast Tank).

All dimensions and materials shall be provided for any site-built tanks.

Manhole extensions are permitted up to a maximum of 24" below finished grade.
Detailed specifications including make and model for (H-20) traffic-rated covers for
septic tanks proposed to be located within traffic areas.

A detailed profile cross-section of the wastewater system clearly showing the plumbing
from building stub out to the effluent disposal well achieving the minimum invert
connection specified above. (Alternatively details of proposed lift station shall be
required)

The Water Authorities updated 2020 effluent disposal well specifications.

A 30ft horizontal separation between the effluent disposal well and any stormwater
drainage wells.

Water Supply

The proposed development site is located within the Water Authority’s piped water
supply area.

The developer shall contact Water Authority’s Engineering Services Department at
949-2837, without delay, to be advised of the site-specific requirements for
connection to the public water supply.

The developer shall submit plans for the water supply infrastructure for the
development to the Water Authority for review and approval.

The developer shall install the water supply infrastructure within the site, under the
Water Authority’s supervision, and in strict compliance with the approved plans and
Water Authority Guidelines for Constructing Potable Water Mains. The Guidelines and
Standard Detail Drawings for meter installations are available via the following link
to the Water Authority’s web page: http://www.waterauthority.ky/water-infrastructure.

The Authority shall not be held responsible for delays and/or additional costs incurred by
the developer due to the developer’s failure to provide sufficient notice to the Authority.

Department of Environmental Health

DEH has no objections to the proposed in principle.

1. This development require six (5) thirty three (33) gallon bins and an enclosure built to
the department’s requirements.
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a. The enclosure should be located as closed to the curb as possible without impeding the

flow of traffic.

b. The enclosure should be provided with a gate to allow removal of the bins without
having to lift it over the enclosure.

Minimum Enclosure Dimensions
Width 5°

Length 7.5°
Height 2.5 °

Fire Department
The Fire Department has stamped approved the drawings.

Department of Environment

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated
authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).

The application site is man-modified and of low ecological value.

We recommend.:

o The planting and incorporation of native vegetation in the landscaping scheme. Native
vegetation is best suited for the habitat conditions of the Cayman Islands resulting in
vegetation that requires less maintenance which makes it a very cost-effective choice.

National Roads Authority

As per your memo dated August 24™ 2021 the NRA has reviewed the above-mentioned
planning proposal. Please find below our comments and recommendations based on the
site plan provided.

Parking Lot

The parking lot as re-designed will encourage vehicles to reverse into the main road of
Templeton Street. The NRA does not condone or promote this type of design as it
encourages vehicles to use the road as part of their parking lot which is disruptive to
passing motoring vehicles. The NRA advises the CPA to have the applicant re-design the
parking lot so that the vehicles do not reverse onto the road.

Road Capacity Issues

The traffic demand to be generated by a residential development of five (5) multi-family
units has been assessed in accordance with ITE Code 220. Thus, the assumed average trip
rates per dwelling unit provided by ITE for estimating the daily, AM and PM peak hour
trips are 6.63, 0.51 and 0.62 respectively. The anticipated traffic to be added onto
Templeton Street is as follows:
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AM PM
Expec Peak AM AM Peak PM PM
ted Daily Hour Peak Peak Hour Peak Peak
Trip Total 20% In | 80% Out | Total 65% In | 35% Out
Traffic Traffic
33 3 1 2 3 2 1

Based on these estimates, the impact of the proposed development onto Templeton
Street is considered to be minimal.

Access and Traffic Management Issues
Two-way driveway aisles shall be a minimum of twenty-two (22) ft. wide.

Entrance and exit curves shall have no less than fifteen (15) feet radius curves, and have
a width of twenty-four (24) ft.

A six (6) foot sidewalk shall be constructed on Templeton Street, within the property
boundary, to NRA standards.

Tire stops (if used) shall be placed in parking spaces such that the length of the parking
space is not reduced below the sixteen (16) feet minimum.

Stormwater Management Issues

The applicant is encouraged to implement state-of-the-art techniques that manage
stormwater runoff within the subject parcel and retain existing drainage characteristics
of the site as much as is feasible through innovative design and the use of alternative
construction techniques. However, it is critical that the development be designed so that
post-development stormwater runoff is no worse than pre-development runoff. To that
effect, the following requirements should be observed:

o The applicant shall demonstrate, prior to the issuance of any Building Permits, that the
Stormwater Management system is designed to embrace storm water runoff produced
from a rainfall intensity of 2 inches per hour for one hour of duration and ensure that
surrounding properties and/or nearby roads are not subject to stormwater runoff from
the subject site.

o The stormwater management plan shall include spot levels (existing and finished
levels) with details of the overall runoff scheme. Please have the applicant provide this
information prior to the issuance of a building permit.

o Construct a gentle ‘hump’ at the entrance/exit (along the entire width of each driveway)
in order to prevent stormwater runoff from and onto Templeton Street. Suggested
dimensions of the ‘hump’ would be a width of 6 feet and a height of 2-4 inches. Trench
drains often are not desirable.

o Curbing is required for the parking areas to control stormwater runoff.

e Roofwater runoff should not drain freely over the parking area or onto the surrounding
property. Note that unconnected downspouts are not acceptable. We recommend
piped connection to catch basins or alternative stormwater detention devices. Catch
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basins are to be networked, please have the applicant provide locations of such wells
along with details of depth and diameter prior to the issuance of any Building Permits.

o Sidewalk detail needs to be provided as per NRA specifications. See
(https://www.cavmanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Detail

s.pdf)

At the inspection stage for obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall
demonstrate that the installed system will perform to the standard given. The National
Roads Authority wishes to bring to the attention of the Planning Department that non-
compliance with the above-noted stormwater requirements would cause a road
encroachment under Section 16 (g) of The Roads Law (2005 Revision). For the purpose of
this Law, Section 16(g) defines encroachment on a road as

"any artificial canal, conduit, pipe or raised structure from which any water or other liquid
escapes on to any road which would not but for the existence of such canal, conduit, pipe
or raised structure have done so, whether or not such canal, conduit, pipe or raised
structure adjoins the said road;"

Failure in meeting these requirements will require immediate remedial measures from the
applicant.

APPLICANT’S LETTER

On behalf of my client, to give you an overview with this application, in 2008 this project
was approved with (5) 1-bedroom + loft and 6 parking spaces. The owner went and did
the footing and foundation walls.

The reason there is 15 feet setback at the rear of the property is because at that time it was
consider a side setback because of where the front doors located, so we will ask for a 5 ft.
variance on the rear setback.

We would like a variance for one parking slot which we are short of.
The property is existing in the Windsor Park area and the width is 78 ft wide.

The septic tank is existing in the rear of the property with only 6 ft. rear setback and 8’-6"
side setback. If the board feels to have it relocated and put within the setback then we can.

The entry is showing 15’- radius

We are looking forward for your good office for consideration and approval of the variance
request. Thank you in advance in this matter.

OBJECTORS LETTER
The objection letter can be found in Appendix A.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject property is located on Templeton Street in George Town.
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The property contains a foundation, temporary building, and several pallets with concrete
blocks.

The proposal is for five one-bedroom apartments as well as a laundromat. It should be
noted that the apartments do not contain laundry facilities.

Zoning
The property is zoned High Density Residential.

Specific Issues

a)

b)

d)

Rear Setback

The proposed building is setback 15 feet from the rear boundary whereas 20 feet is
required.

The existing septic tank is setback 6 feet from the rear boundary whereas 20 feet is
required.

The applicant is requesting a variance.
Side Setback

The existing septic tank is setback 8’6" from the north side boundary whereas a
minimum 10 feet is required.

The applicant is requesting a variance.

Lot Width
Regulation 9(6)(ea) states that the minimum lot width for apartments is 100 feet.
The subject property has a minimum lot width of 78’.

The applicant’s agent has submitted a variance letter and the Authority should
consider whether a variance is warranted under the circumstances.

Number of Parking Spaces
Regulation 8(1)(vii) requires 1.5 parking spaces per apartment unit.

Therefore, a minimum 8 parking spaces are required with 5 apartments.

The applicant is proposing 7 parking spaces and the agent has submitted a variance
letter.

Parking Lot Design

The Planning Department and NRA would note that the parking lot is designed with
vehicles reversing into the abutting road way. Such an arrangement is considered poor
design and dangerous to both vehicles and pedestrians using Templeton Street.
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f) Setback to Solid Waste Enclosure

The proposed solid waste enclosure is setback 1 foot from the side boundary whereas

a minimum 6 feet is required.

TAG DEVELOPMENT (Tropical Architectural Group Ltd) Block 14D Parcel 349

(P21-0706) ($703,500) (BES)

Application for modification to site layout changes, 815 sq. ft. increase to floor area and
add two units for a total of § units, 320 sq. ft. storage building as well as a 5-ft high fence

Appearance at 1:30
FACTS

Location

Zoning

Notification result
Parcel size proposed
Parcel size required
Current use

Proposed use
Proposed building size
Total building site coverage
Allowable units
Proposed units
Allowable bedrooms
Proposed bedrooms
Required parking
Proposed parking

BACKGROUND

Templeton Street, Windsor Park Subdivision
HDR

Objectors

0.2990 ac. (13,024.4sq. ft.)
5,000 sq. ft.

Vacant

Apartments

5,628 sq ft.

22.8%

7

8

13

8

12

12

July 31, 2019 (CPA/16/19; Item 2.10) — CPA granted planning permission for 6-
apartments, 5’-ft chain link fence and sign (30-sq ft).

Decision: It was resolved that having regard to the Development Plan and other material
considerations it is expedient to modify planning permission. Now therefore the Central
Planning Authority in pursuance of Section 17 of the Development and Planning Act (2021
Revision) hereby orders that planning permission CPA/16/19; item 2.10 be modified as
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shown on the revised plans submitted December 1, 2021 and by inserting the following
condition:

“lA) The applicant shall submit a revised site plan showing a 4’ concrete wall along the
westerly property boundary.”

All other conditions of CPA/16/19; item 2.10 remain applicable.

Reasons for the decision:

1) With the exception of the number of apartments and rear setback, which are addressed
below, the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations (2021
Revision).

2) The proposed application does not comply with the maximum allowable number of
apartments and the minimum required rear setback per Regulations 9(6)(c) and (h) of
the Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision). The Authority is of the
opinion that pursuant to Regulation 8(13)(b) there is sufficient reason and exceptional
circumstance to allow the additional apartments and the lesser setback as follows:

a) The characteristics of the proposed development are consistent with the character
of the surrounding area;

b) The proposal will not be materially detrimental to persons residing or working in
the vicinity, to the adjacent property, to the neighbourhood, or to the public welfare;
and

c) The proposal is consistent with the provisions of Section 2.6 of The Development
Plan 1997.

3) The Authority is of the view that the objector did not raise sufficient grounds for
refusing permission and the concerns about flooding from the lake can, in part, be
addressed through the inclusion of a condition of approval requiring the construction
of a 4> wall all the property boundary next to the lake.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from the Water Authority, National Roads Authority, Department of
Environment/NCC, Department of Environmental Health, and the Fire Services are noted
below.

Water Authority
Please be advised that the Water Authority's requirements for this development are as

follows:

Wastewater Treatment & Disposal

o The developer shall provide a septic tank(s) with a capacity of at least 2,000 US
gallons for the proposed, based on the following calculations:
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The septic tank shall be constructed in strict accordance with the Authority's standards.
Each compartment shall have a manhole to allow for inspection and service. Manholes
shall extend to or above grade and be fitted with covers that provide a water-tight seal
and that can be opened and closed by one person with standard tools. Where septic
tanks are located in traffic areas, specifications for a traffic-rated tank and covers are
required.

Treated effluent from the septic tank shall discharge to an effluent disposal well
constructed by a licensed driller in strict accordance with the Authority's standards.
Licensed drillers are required to obtain the site-specific minimum borehole and
grouted casing depths from the Authority prior to pricing or constructing an effluent
disposal well.

To achieve gravity flow, treated effluent from the septic tank shall enter the disposal
well at a minimum invert level of 4'8"" above MSL. The minimum invert level is that
required to maintain an air gap between the invert level and the water level in the well,
which fluctuates with tides and perching of non-saline effluent over saline
groundwater.

For Water Authority approval at BCU stage, a detailed profile drawing of the proposed
wastewater treatment system is required. The drawing shall indicate:

1. If the proposed septic tank will be site-built or precast. (You may use the Water
Authority drawing for site-built tanks available from the Authorities website or a
Precast septic tank drawing if you intend to use a Precast Tank).

2. All dimensions and materials shall be provided for any site-built tanks.

3. Manhole extensions are permitted up to a maximum of 24" below finished grade.

4. Detailed specifications including make and model for (H-20) traffic-rated covers for
septic tanks proposed to be located within traffic areas.

5. A detailed profile cross-section of the wastewater system clearly showing the
plumbing from building stub out to the effluent disposal well achieving the minimum
invert connection specified above. (Alternatively details of proposed lift station shall
be required).

6. The Water Authorities updated 2020 effluent disposal well specifications.

7. A 30ft horizontal separation between the effluent disposal well and any stormwater
drainage wells.

Water Supply

The proposed development site is located within the Water Authority's piped water supply
area.

o The developer shall contact Water Authority's Engineering Services Department at
949-2837, without delay, to be advised of the site-specific requirements for connection
to the public water supply.

o The developer shall submit plans for the water supply infrastructure for the
development to the Water Authority for review and approval.
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o Thedeveloper shall install the water supply infrastructure within the site, under the
Water Authority's supervision, and in strict compliance with the approved plans and
Water Authority Guidelines for Constructing Potable Water Mains. The Guidelines and
Standard Detail Drawings for meter installations are available via the following link
to the Water Authority's web page: http.//www.waterauthority.ky/water-infrastructure

The Authority shall not be held responsible for delays and/or additional costs incurred by
the developer due to the developer's failure to provide sufficient notice to the Authority.

National Roads Authority

As per your memo dated July 29" 2021 the NRA has reviewed the above-mentioned
planning proposal. Please find below our comments and recommendations based on the
site plan provided.

Fence and Wall
Please have the applicant shift the five (5) ft high fence back as well as remove any portion
of the existing wall, so as not to block the proposed sidewalk.

Road Capacity Issues

The traffic demand to be generated by a residential development of twenty (8) multi-family
units has been assessed in accordance with ITE Code 220. Thus, the assumed average trip
rates per dwelling unit provided by ITE for estimating the daily, AM and PM peak hour
trips are 6.65, 0.51 and 0.62 respectively. The anticipated traffic to be added onto
Templeton Street is as follows:

Expected I;’Zk AM PM Peak | PM PM
Daily Hour Peak | AM Peak | Hour Peak | Peak
. 20% | 80% Out | Total 65% | 35%
Trip o In Traffic In Out
Traffic
53 4 1 3 5 3 2

Based on these estimates, the impact of the proposed development onto Templeton Street
is considered to be minimal.

Access and Traffic Management Issues
Two-way driveway aisles shall be a minimum of twenty-two (22) ft. wide.

Entrance and exit curves shall have no less than fifteen (15) feet radius curves, and have

a width of twenty-four (24) ft.

A six (6) foot sidewalk shall be constructed on Templeton Sreet, within the property
boundary, to NRA standards.

Tire stops (if used) shall be placed in parking spaces such that the length of the parking
space is not reduced below the sixteen (16) feet minimum.
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Stormwater Management Issues

The applicant is encouraged to implement state-of-the-art techniques that manage
stormwater runoff within the subject parcel and retain existing drainage characteristics
of the site as much as is feasible through innovative design and the use of alternative
construction techniques. However, it is critical that the development be designed so that
post-development stormwater runoff is no worse than pre-development runoff. To that
effect, the following requirements should be observed.:

o The applicant shall demonstrate, prior to the issuance of any Building Permits, that
the Stormwater Management system is designed to embrace storm water runoff
produced from a rainfall intensity of 2 inches per hour for one hour of duration and
ensure that surrounding properties and/or nearby roads are not subject to stormwater
runoff from the subject site.

o The stormwater management plan shall include spot levels (existing and finished
levels) with details of the overall runoff scheme. Please have the applicant provide
this information prior to the issuance of a building permit.

o Construct a gentle 'hump' at the entrance/exit (along the entire width of each
driveway) in order to prevent stormwater runoff from and onto Templeton Street.
Suggested dimensions of the 'hump' would be a width of 6 feet and a height of 2-4
inches. Trench drains often are not desirable.

o Curbing is required for the parking areas to control stormwater runoff.

e Roof water runoff should not drain freely over the parking area or onto the
surrounding property. Note that unconnected downspouts are not acceptable. We
recommend piped connection to catch basins or alternative stormwater detention
devices. Catch basins are to be networked, please have the applicant provide
locations of such wells along with details of depth and diameter prior to the issuance
of any Building Permits.

o Sidewalk detail needs to be provided as per NRA specifications. See
(https.//www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20Deta

ils.pdf)

At the inspection stage for obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall
demonstrate that the installed system will perform to the standard given. The National
Roads Authority wishes to bring to the attention of the Planning Department that non-
compliance with the above-noted stormwater requirements would cause a road
encroachment under Section 16(g) of The Roads Law (2005 Revision). For the purpose
of this Law, Section 16(g) defines encroachment on a road as

"any artificial canal, conduit, pipe or raised structure from which any water or other
liquid escapes on to any road which would not but for the existence of such canal,
conduit, pipe or raised structure have done so, whether or not such canal, conduit, pipe
or raised structure adjoins the said road;"

Failure in meeting these requirements will require immediate remedial measures from the
applicant.
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DoE/NCC

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated
Authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3(13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).

The application site is predominately man-modified with some regrowth including some
invasive species i.e Casuarina Pine, however it is abutting a pond as shown in Figure 1.

Figurela&b: LIS 2018 Aerial Imagery (1a) and DOE's Habitat Map Extract (1b) Showing
Application Site Outlined in Blue

Surface drainage on the site should not be directed untreated into the lake on the property
as this may introduce suspended material or contamination which would impact the lake
water quality, potentially causing issues such as fish kills (if fish are present) and odors.
Instead, surface drainage water should be disposed of by other means such as in deep wells
or drainage swales. A vegetated buffer should be planted and maintained along the lake
edge to help reduce direct surface water run-off. Native vegetation should be incorporated
into landscaping scheme as well as the vegetated buffer as native vegetation is best suited
for site conditions and is a cost-effective option. In addition, during construction,
construction materials and debris should be stockpiled away from the pond's edge.

DEH

This application is approved with the condition that the applicant revises the site plan to
show that 2 of the garbage bins have been removed.

Solid Waste Facility:

1. This development require six (8) thirty-three (33) gallon bins and an enclosure built
to the department's requirements.

a) The enclosure should be located as closed to the curb as possible without
impeding the flow of traffic.

b) The enclosure should be provided with a gate to allow removal of the bins
without having to lift it over the enclosure.

Fire Services

The CFO approved the site layout.

55



OBJECTORS LETTER

We the undersign, Owners and Occupants of Templeton Pine Lakes, Block 14D, Parcel
350, are hereby Objecting to the Plans Submitted by Tropical Architectural Group Itd for
Owners Loida Sapinos Ebanks & Darrell Clayton Ebanks, to build on Block & Parcel 14D
349 -1 21-0706 . We are Objecting solely on the Plan to Erect a 5ft Chain link Fence, as
the Plan should have shown instead a 4-5 ft Concrete Wall. By Purchasing the Land, Block
& Parcel 14D 349, they Inherited a Pond in the back of the property. That said Pond
Overflows when they is a Considerable amount of rainfall, Flooding our Property, Block
14D Parcel 350, sometimes our Homes. No Consideration or Approval should be given
until they Plans Show's a change to Erect a 4-5ft Concrete Wall, and not a 5ft Chain link
fence. To have someone from Planning have a look at the Property Block & Parcel 14D
349, Planning would Know What and Why we are Basing our Objection.

APPLICANT'S LETTER

1 am receipt of the objection letter from the adjoining property owners of 14D 350.
In principle, I don’t have an issue with their request to change the chain link fence
to a concrete wall, although it will add a considerable expense to the project. We
have already revised the site plan to reflect the change from a fence to a concrete
block wall, and uploaded it to the OPS.

Sometime in June, I was contacted by someone who lives in the area regarding the
condition that my property was in and was asked to clean it up, when we visited the
site we were shocked to see the condition it was in. It seems that surrounding
neighbors were using the land as a dumping ground, whilst walking the site we
encountered derelict vehicles, appliances, building material debris, car engines,
and lots of garbage. We decided to clear and fill the land whilst awaiting the
planning modification so it would not be an eyesore in the neighborhood. After
clearing the land we noticed that there was an illegal structure on 14D 350 that
seemed quite close to our boundary, I contacted a land surveyor to commence a
survey to identify our boundaries. During the process of surveying, it was brought
to my attention that the illegal structure was closer than we thought and it actually
extends over my boundary. Herein lies our problem, for us to undertake the
construction of the boundary wall it will require the objectors to immediately
demolish the illegal structure so that filling can commence and the wall can be
built.
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1 look forward to our modification application being considered by the CPA
and the illegal structure being removed so that I can move forward with the

filling of the site.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General
The application site is located on Templeton Street, Windsor Park Subdivision.

The application is for a modification to planning permission for apartments that was
granted in July of 2019.

Specifically, the proposal is for the following:

- site layout changes

- 815 sq. ft. increase to floor area to add two units for a total of 8 units,
- 320 sq. ft. storage building and

- 5-ft high fence.

Zoning

The property is zoned High Density Residential.

Specific Issues

1) Apartment’s Density

Per Regulation 9(6)(c), the maximum allowable apartments on the site is seven (7), whereas
the application is for eight (8) units.

2) Rear Setback
According to Regulation 9(6)(h), the minimum rear setback is 20-ft; however, the
proposed rear setback is 13°-1".

The adjoining parcels were notified and objections were received.

The Authority should ascertain whether or not if there is sufficient reason and an
exceptional circumstance that exists per Regulation 8(13)(b) of the Development and
Planning Regulations (2021 Revision) to warrant granting density and rear setback
variances.

At 1:30pm, Darrel Ebanks appeared as the applicant. Berkley Burrowes appeared as an
objector. Summary notes are provided as follows:

e Mr. Ebanks provided several comments:
- this is a modification application
- 6 units were approved, they are now asking for 8
- there is a setback issue, but the previous approval had a greater variance
- the previous setback was closer to the lake than they wanted
- they can put up a wall

- there is a problem in the back corner because the building on the objector’s land
encroaches into this parcel by about 1’ and this was confirmed by his surveyor
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e The Authority clarified that Mr. Burrowes is an owner and not a tenant.

e Mr. Burrowes explained he is not opposed to the building, but the lake overflows
onto his land and he just wants a wall to be put up.

e The Authority asked if the unit that has encroached onto this site belongs to Mr.
Burrowes and replied it does not. His is number 4 and the addition is to unit 7.

e The Authority asked Mr. Burrowes if he would prefer a 4’ or 5° wall and he replied

he would prefer 4’

e Mr. Ebanks noted that he agrees to a 4° wall.

PHILLIP MITCHELL (John Bernard) Block 25C Parcel 472 (P20-1184) ($349,440)

(NP)

Application for a proposed Duplex & Dwelling.

Appearance at 2:00 p.m.

FACTS
Location Canyon Dawn Drive in Spotts
Zoning LDR
Notification result Objection
Parcel size proposed 18,508 sq. ft.
Parcel size required 32,500 sq. ft.
Current use Dwelling
Proposed building size 780 sq. ft. House
1,908 sq. ft. Duplex
Total building site coverage 21.2 %

Decision: It was resolved to refuse Planning Permission for the following reason:

1.
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APPLICANT’S LETTER

March-08-2021
I am hereby responding to email dated as indicated above:-
1. Iam ayoung (25 years of age) Caymanian with three young children and a wife.

2. My goal is to have living provisions for my three children so they can have the
best opportunity to excel in their studies, whatever they may choose.

3. Notices (150 Pt. Radius) have been sent by registered mail and receipts and other
accompanying documents has been uploaded to Planning Dept.

4. The site plan has been revised to show all existing buildings on the site and on
adjacent lands pursuant to regulation 6 (4) uploaded to planning.

5. Site levels and floor levels are shown above main seas leave (MSL)
6. The land is not directly adjacent to the sea, a canal, or inland waterway,

7. Building setbacks, site coverage, parking, landscaping, water supply, sewage and
garbage disposal are shown on site plan.

8. Variance Requesting in respect of regulations 9 (8) (d) (e) - Lot size.

(b) There is sufficient reasons to grant a variance and an exceptional
circumstance exists, which may include the fact that-

(i) The characteristics of the proposed development are consistent with the
character of the surround area;

(iii) The proposal will not be materially detrimental to persons residing on
working in the vicinity, to the adjacent property, to the neighbourhood, or to the
public welfare.

1 trust I have fulfilled the board’s requirements in this matter and look forward to
your reply.

OBJECTOR’S LETTER

I refer to a notice received from the owner of 25C472 re a planning application for
“permission to build duplex and one bedroom dwelling house on exiting property” and,
after viewing the plan for the proposed buildings to be erected, I hereby write to express
my objection and concerns.
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My objection is guided by Regulation 9(8) of the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision) which sets out the minimum lot size and setbacks for homes in low density
residential zones.

My main concerns are that:

i) approval for such a development will set a precedence that allows for other such
buildings which will result in over-development of what is zoned low density
residential;

ii) permitting such development will lead to loss of what I (and many other

homeowners) desired when we purchased homes in a low density residential area,
which is enjoying the benefits of peace and tranquility in a development specifically
zoned and designed for “single family” living;

iii) allowing such a development will lead to loss of property value and the frustration
of owners who most likely bought property in the area expecting the “single family”
home to be their forever home or, should they decide to sell and move on, the
property value would have appreciated instead of depreciated from over-
development.

1 trust the Board will give careful consideration to this application.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject parcel is located on Canyon Dawn Drive in Spotts.
The property contains an existing detached dwelling.

The applicant is seeking planning permission to add another detached dwelling as well as
a duplex to the property.

Adjacent landowners were notified by Registered Mail and one objection has been
received to date.

Zoning
The property is zoned Low Density Residential.

Specific Issues

1) Proposed lot area of 18,508 sq ft for a duplex whereas 32,500 sq ft is required

Regulation 9(8)(e) requires a minimum 12,500 square feet in an LDR zone for a duplex
and a minimum 10,000 square feet for each detached dwelling.

The proposal, if approved, would result in two detached dwellings (one existing) on the
property and one duplex, which translates into a minimum lot requirement of 32,500
square feet.

The subject parcel has 18,508 square feet of area.
The applicant has submitted a support letter, which is contained in the Appendix.

61



At 2:00pm Mr. & Mrs. Mitchell appeared as the applicants and John Bernard appeared as
their agent. Opal Erskine joined the meeting via Zoom as an objector. Summary notes are
provided as follows:

Mr. Mitchell explained that the reason for the application is that they have three
kids and they want them to have an investment as they get older.

The Authority noted that they are asking for a large lot size variance.

Ms. Erskine provided several comments:

she owns parcel 358
- if these buildings proceed they will have negative impact on her life.

- when she was looking for a new home she researched and decided she wanted
to be in the LDR zone because there are certain restrictions on what can take
place.

- HDR can be very crowded and this has a negative impact on the
neighbourhood.

- on October 3, 2007, a Frank Hall Homes application was refused because the
density exceeded 3 houses per acre and this was closer to MDR than LDR and
would affect the ability of adjacent owners to enjoy the amenity of the area

- she bought here for the quality of life

- if this application happens then it will be a precedent and others will follow
moving the are from LDR to HDR

- she would then have to look at moving again

Mr. Mitchell noted that 26 people object to the Frank Hall Homes application and
in this case they sent out 30 notices are there was only 1 objection. He is not sure
how this proposal will affect the objector how she says it will. He noted that other
people have done this in this neighbourhood and she is in a different
neighbourhood. He advised that people have added on at 25C 438, 424 and 480.

The Authority noted that on 25C 480 approval was granted to add to a house to
create a duplex.

Ms. Erskine advised she knows of additions that were approved on 25C 503 and
497, but they were not separate buildings. She also noted that the 10’ setback
shown on the plan doesn’t allow for the steps at the rear doors.

The Authority asked if the applicant knows they are asking for a large lot size
variance and Mr. Mitchell replied that he did
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2.0 APPLICATIONS
REGULAR AGENDA (ltems 2.6 to 2.13)

CUC (Kariba) Block 23C Parcel 138 (P21-0737) ($1Million) (JP)

Application for expansion of existing substation.

FACTS

Location Shamrock Road, Prospect
Zoning NC

Notification result No objector

Parcel size proposed 0.64 ac. (27,878.4 sq. ft.)
Current use National infrastructure
Proposed building size 10,886 sq. ft.

Total building site coverage 58.36%
BACKGROUND

Extensive history relating to development of national power site

Sister application P21-1002 seeks Planning Permission for modification to site layout

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

In addition to Building Permit requirements, condition (1) listed below shall be met before
a Building Permit can be issued.

1) The applicant shall provide proof that the site boundaries have been set out on the
ground by a licensed land surveyor.

2) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

3) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

4) The applicant shall obtain Certificate of Completion prior to utilization of the utility
expansion.

Reason for the decision:
The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would

be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).
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AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from the Department of Environmental Health and Fire Department are noted
below.

Department of Environmental Health
DEH has no objections to the proposed in principle.
Fire Department

Stamped approved plans uploaded.

APPLICANT’S LETTER

The purpose of the application relates to new equipment for backup power. The battery
units are charged and store power so that a continuous power supply to the public is
maintained.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The application site is located off Shamrock Road in the Prospect area.

An established subdivision is sited to the north beyond Shamrock Road and a vehicle
dismantling company is located to the south.

The application seeks Planning Permission to further develop the existing substation by
installing enclosed batteries and medium voltage power stations which shall act as back-
up power. The battery units would be charged and then relied upon to maintain a continuous
power supply for the Prospect community.

Zoning

The property is zoned Neighbourhood Commercial. There are no concerns with the
proposal.

SUPPLEMENTARY ANALYSIS

CPA/23/21; item 2.30 on 10" November Members considered the application and
requested consultation with the Department of Environment. The following comments
received on 29™ November:

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated
authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013). The Department of Environment confirms that we have no
comments at this time.
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CARLOS SEDANO (HK Global Inc. Ltd.) Block 24E Parcel 454 (P20-0955)
($350,000.00) (EJ)

Application for Two (2) Bedroom House.

FACTS

Location Windswept Drive
Zoning LDR

Notification result No objectors
Parcel size proposed 16,705 sq. ft.
Parcel size required 20,000 sq. ft.
Current use House, Pool, Outdoor Kitchen & Pergola’s
Proposed Use An additional house
Proposed building size 2,057 sq. ft.

Total building site coverage 31.87%

Allowable units 1

Proposed units 2
BACKGROUND

1996 - the Department granted permission for a three (3) bedroom house.

May 07, 1999 - the Department granted permission for a three (3) bedroom house.

Decision: It was resolved to adjourn the application and invite the applicant to appear
before the Authority to discuss concerns regarding the lot size, setbacks and site coverage.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from the Department of Environment (NCC) are provided below.

Department of Environment

Under delegated authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the
National Conservation Law, 2013), the Department of Environment offers the following
comment for your consideration.

All construction materials should be stockpiled away from the canal to prevent runoff and
debris from entering the marine environment.

APPLICANT’S LETTER

1 come before you, seeking for a setback’s variances on the property of Carlos Sedano, as
the lot size, over site coverage and side and canal setback

1. Lot Size Variance (16,705 sq. ft. vs 20,000 sq. f1.),

65



2. Side & Canal Setback Variance (10° & 10’ vs 15" & 20°),
3. Over Site Coverage (31.87% vs 30%).

are required for the SEDANO FAMILY APARTMENT (P20-0955) B&P: 24E454 Date:
14-Nov-2020 The circumstances and reason envisioned to this, is that Mr. Carlos Sedano
intends to hand over the existing house to his medical daughter for her and her family,
and for him and his wife Milagros to move to the proposed apartment that will be attached
to the existing house.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject property is located on Windswept Drive in Prospect and contains an existing
dwelling.

The application is to add a second detached dwelling to the property.

The applicant has notified the adjacent parcels and the Department is not in receipt of any
objections. Therefore the Authority is asked to consider the proposal on its own merits.

Zoning
The property is zoned Low Density Residential.

Specific Issues

If the Authority were to consider the proposed second house, then the following variances
is required:

1) Lot Size Variance

The proposed house does not share a common wall with the existing house and is
therefore considered a second detached dwelling.

Each dwelling requires a minimum 10,000 square feet of area (Regulation 9(8)(d))
resulting in a total required lot area of 20,000 square feet.

The property has 16,705 square feet

The proposed does not meet the required lot size and the applicant is seeking a lot size
variance (16,705 sq. ft. vs 20,000 sq. ft.), a difference of 3,295 sq. ft.

2) Canal Setback Variance

The applicant is seeking a canal setback variance, proposed at 10° whereas 20 feet is
required by Regulation 8(d).

3) Side Setback Variances
The applicant is also seeking a side setback variance for the proposed two storey house.

The applicant proposes 10’ whereas a minimum 15 is required (Regulation 10(8)(j))
for a two-storey house.

In addition, the applicant is requesting a 6.11° proposed setback for an LPG tank where
10 feet is required.
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4)

There is also a variance request for a side yard of 7.6’ to the proposed steps where a
minimum 10 feet is required.

Site Coverage Variance
Regulation 10(8)(h) permits a maximum site coverage of 30 percent.

The proposed site coverage with the second house is 31.87%, a difference of 1.87%
over the allowable coverage.

MORNE BOTES (Abernethy & Associates) Block 1D 603 Rem 1 (P21-0935)

($4,814) (NP)
Application for proposed 3 lot subdivision.
FACTS
Location End of Lindy’s Walk, west of Watercourse Road
Zoning LDR
Notification Results No objectors
Parcel size 61,419.6 sq ft
Parcel size required 10,000 sq. ft. for dwellings
25,000 sq. ft. for apartments
Parcel width required 80 feet for dwellings
100 feet for apartments
Proposed lot sizes 22,756 sq. ft. & 31,182 sq. ft.
Current use Vacant

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

)

2)

Lot 3 shall be constructed with asphalt and approved by the Central Planning Authority
prior to the lots being registered. The applicant shall liaise with the Managing Director,
National Roads Authority (NRA), at predetermined stages of road construction to
ensure compliance with the requisite standards. Failure to do so may render the project
unacceptable. Please be advised that the road base shall be constructed to National
Roads Authority (NRA) minimum design and construction specifications for
subdivision roads. The NRA shall inspect and certify road base construction prior to
road surfacing activities.

The applicant shall provide water infrastructure for the entire sub-division. The
developer shall submit plans for the water supply system for approval by the Water
Authority. The water supply system shall be installed to the Authority’s specifications,
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under the Authority’s supervision. Copies of these specifications are available at the
Water Authority’s office on Red Gate Road.

3) The applicant shall request to have the sub-division connected to the Water Authority’s
public water system. This request will be acted upon after the pipelines on the sub-
division have been installed in accordance with the WAC specifications and have
passed all specified tests.

4) The final subdivision plan shall indicate a vehicular easement over the subdivision
access road in favour of each lot. The final plan must be accompanied with the requisite
grant of easement forms detailing the easements to be registered.

5) Lots 1 and 2 shall not be cleared or filled until approval has been granted for such
clearing and filling or approval has been granted for the primary development of the
parcels.

6) The surveyor's final drawing shall include the surveyed dimensions of all lots and
shall be submitted to the Director of Planning for approval prior to the survey being
registered.

Reason for the decision:

The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would
be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).

AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Environment

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment (DoE) under
delegated authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).

The application site consists of a mixture of primary dry shrubland and man-modified
areas. Primary habitat is mature habitat in its natural state, otherwise uninfluenced by
human activity where ecological processes are not significantly disturbed. These habitats
are often very old, existing long before humans and may consist of many endemic and
ecologically important species.

Whilst we note that the application is for a subdivision, we would not support the clearing
of this site at this time. Primary habitat is in severe decline and becoming a scarce and
highly threatened resource as a result of land conversion for human uses. Land clearing
should be reserved until the development of individual lots is imminent (through the
granting of planning permission for development on those particular lots). This allows the
opportunity for the individual lot owners to retain as much native vegetation as possible.
Native vegetation is best suited for the habitat conditions of the Cayman Islands, resulting
in vegetation that requires less maintenance which makes it a very cost-effective choice.
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Primary habitat can be retained and utilized in a variety of ways on a property:

It can be retained along parcel boundaries and between buildings to serve as privacy
buffers/screening.

It can be incorporated into the landscaping schemes for low-maintenance low-cost
landscaping,

It can serve as an amenity, providing green space and shade for those who live
nearby/on the property.

It can assist with on-site stormwater management and drainage.

It can remain as a habitat for endemic wildlife (helping contribute to the conservation
of our local species).

It can help cut back on carbon emissions by leaving the habitat to act as a carbon sink
through avoiding its destruction and allowing natural processes to occur which assist
with the removal of carbon dioxide in the atmosphere. and;

When located in an area of wider primary habitat, wildlife corridors can be created
connecting areas of a habitat that would have otherwise been isolated through
development, allowing for the movement of animals and the continuation of viable
populations.

DoE Recommended Conditions

Should the Central Planning Authority or Planning Department be minded to grant
planning permission for the proposed subdivision, the DoE recommends the inclusion of
the following conditions in the Planning approval:

1.

There shall be no land clearing, excavation, filling or development of the resulting
subdivided parcels without planning permission for such works being granted.

Any future development, clearing, filling or excavation of the resulting subdivided
parcels shall be the subject of a separate consultation with the Central Planning
Authority and National Conservation Council.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject property is located in West Bay, at the western terminus of Lindy’s Walk.

The property is currently vacant and the proposal is to create two new residential lots and
one road parcel.

Proposed residential lot sizes are 22,756 square feet and 31,182 square feet.

The proposed road parcel is 7,985 square feet.

Rights of way over the proposed road parcel are proposed.

Zoning
The property is zoned Low Density Residential.
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2.9

CAYSHRED (Phoenix Construction Ltd) Block 19A Parcel 9 (P21-1078) ($1.5m)
(JP)

Application for modification to change the height of boundary wall and a site plan
modification to the east.

Kenneth Ebanks declared a conflict and left the meeting room.

FACTS

Location Sparky Drive, George Town
Zoning HI

Notification result No objectors
Parcel size proposed 43,935.74 sq. ft.
Parcel size required 20,000 sq. ft.
Current use Vacant
Proposed building size 18,253.66

Total building site coverage 35.25%
Required parking 25

Proposed parking 26
BACKGROUND

March 20, 2019 (CPA/06/19; item 2.13) — application for a warehouse, generator, fence
and sign approved (P18-1071)

Decision: It was resolved that having regard to the Development Plan and other material
considerations it is expedient to modify planning permission. Now therefore the Central
Planning Authority in pursuance of Section 17 of the Development and Planning Act (2021
Revision) hereby orders that planning permission CPA/06/19; item 2.13 be modified to
allow a change in the height of the boundary wall and a change in the site layout as shown
on the plans submitted December 3, 2021.

All other conditions of CPA/06/19; item 2.13 remain applicable.

Reason for the decision:
The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would

be modified as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).
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AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from the Department of Environmental Health are noted below.

Department of Environmental Health
Solid Waste Facility:

This development requires (1) 8 cubic yard container with twice per week servicing.

NOTE:

The drain for the enclosure must be plumbed to a garbage enclosure disposal well as per
the Water Authority’s specifications. Contact development.control@waterauthority.ky for
deep well details.

Modification:

DEH has not objections to the proposed wall modification.
PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The application site is located within an established industrial area occupying a corner lot
with Lincoln Driving running along the northern boundary and Sparkys Drive forming the
western perimeter.

The application seeks planning permission for the construction of an 8 foot high wall along
the western boundary and revisions to site layout along the eastern boundary.

Zoning

The property is zoned Heavy Industrial.
Specific Issues

1) Height (8’ v 4°)

Section 4.4.1 of the Wall and Fence Guideline sets a maximum height of 4° for
boundary treatment constructed as a solid wall or fence.

The application seeks Planning Permission for an 8’ high solid block wall.

Members are invited to consider the acceptability of such a design.
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2.10 LORI-ANN DAILY (Abernethy & Associates) Block 75A Parcel 223 (P21-1175)

($12,734) (NP)
Application for proposed 22 Lot Subdivision
FACTS
Location West of John McLean Drive, East End
Zoning LDR
Notification Results No objectors
Parcel size 6.74 acres
Parcel size required 10,000 sq. ft. for dwellings
25,000 sq. ft. for apartments
Parcel width required 80 feet for dwellings
100 feet for apartments
Proposed lot sizes 10,017 sq. ft. to 15, 195 sq. ft.
Current use Vacant
BACKGROUND
CPA/16/19; Item 2.9 Approval granted for a five lot subdivision on the subject lands.
(P19-0548).

Decision: It was resolved to adjourn the application for the following reason:

2. The applicant is required to submit a
revised plan showing road connections
to 71A 39 Rem 4 and 75A 224 at the
northern end of the proposed subdivision
and retaining the road connection to 75A
224 at the south of the proposed
subdivision.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Agency comments received to date are provided below.
Department of Environment
This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated

authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).
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The application site consists of primary habitat - dry shrubland vegetation and sparsely
vegetated rock, as shown in Figure 1.
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Figure 1: DOE’s 2013 habitat map extract showing application site outlined in red.

We note that the application site was previously the subject of planning application
(Planning Ref: P19-0458) for a smaller scale subdivision of 5 lots, which was granted

p

lanning permission on 31 July 2019. Whilst the application site has already been

approved for a subdivision, the Department questions the need for another residential
subdivision that results in the clearing of primary habitat. Primary habitat is in severe
decline and becoming a scarce and highly threatened resource as a result of land
conversion for human uses.

Primary habitat can be retained and utilized in a variety of ways on a property:

It can be retained along parcel boundaries and between buildings to serve as privacy
buffers/screening.

It can be incorporated into the landscaping schemes for low-maintenance low-cost
landscaping,

It can serve as an amenity, providing green space and shade for those who live
nearby/on the property.

It can assist with on-site stormwater management and drainage.

It can remain as a habitat for endemic wildlife (helping contribute to the conservation
of our local species).
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e [t can help cut back on carbon emissions by leaving the habitat to act as a carbon sink
through avoiding its destruction and allowing natural processes to occur which assist
with the removal of carbon dioxide in the atmosphere. and;

o  When located in an area of wider primary habitat, wildlife corridors can be created
connecting areas of a habitat that would have otherwise been isolated through
development, allowing for the movement of animals and the continuation of viable
populations.

Therefore, the DOE urges the Planning Department and CPA to look into the need for the
subdivision of land in the absence of an updated development plan for the islands

Should the Central Planning Authority or Planning Department be minded to grant
planning permission for the proposed subdivision, the DoE recommends the inclusion of
the following conditions of approval:

3. There shall be no land clearing, excavation, filling or development of the resulting
parcels without planning permission for such works being granted.

4. Any future development, clearing, filling or excavation of the resulting subdivided
parcels shall be the subject of a separate consultation with the Central Planning
Authority and National Conservation Council.

Water Authority Cayman

Please be advised that the Water Authority’s requirements for this development are as
follows:

Water Supply:
e Please be advised that connection of the proposed development to the Water

Authority’s piped water supply system will require an extension. It is the policy of the
Water Authority — Cayman to extend water distribution lines in public roads for the
first 100 feet from the main road at no cost to the owner. Extensions exceeding 100ft
from the main road on public roads and extensions in non-public areas are done at
the owner’s expense. The timing of any pipeline extension is at the sole discretion of
the Water Authority.

o The developer is required to notify the Water Authority’s Engineering Department at
949-2837, without delay, to be advised of the timing of the extension and the site-
specific requirements for connection.

The Authority shall not be held responsible for delays and/or additional costs incurred by
the developer due to the developer’s failure to provide sufficient notice to the Authority.

Wastewater Treatment:
o Thedeveloper is advised that wastewater treatment and disposal requirements for built
development are subject to review and approval by the Water Authority.
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APPLICANT’S VARIANCE LETTER

Enclosed please find the amended subdivision design.

My client requested that the road connection to 754 224 be placed at the southern end of
the parcel.

We also looked into the registered survey of the subject parcel and found that the digital
registry map that the original design was created from was plotted incorrectly. We have
fixed this issue and now have all the lots, which the exception of lot 10, designed to the
required minimum width and area, therefore the variances are no longer needed for lots
1,2, 3, and 4.

We are asking for a variance on the lot width for lot 10 under the Planning Regulation
8(13) (b) (iii). The lot is on a bend in the road which narrows the road frontage, but there
is ample building space within the envelope.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General
The subject property is located in East End, east of John McLean Drive.

The property is currently vacant and the proposal is to create twenty new residential lots,
one parcel (14,750 square feet) as Lands for Public Purposes, and one road parcel.

Proposed residential lot sizes range from 10,090 square feet to 12,810 square feet.
Zoning

The property is zoned Low Density Residential.

Specific Issues

1) Lot Width

Proposed lot 10 has a depth of 71 feet.

Regulation 9(8)(g) requires a minimum lot depth of 80 feet.

The applicant has submitted a variance letter and the Authority should consider if a
variance is acceptable in this instance.

2) Road Connection to the East

The Department would recommend a future road link block to the east in the event that the
abutting parcel is developed for residential uses.

The applicant is proposing one link at the south end of the property.
The Department would suggest an additional link at the north end of the property.
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2.11

DONOVAN EBANKS (Donovan Ebanks) Block 33B Parcel 146 (P21-0862) (F21-
0420) ($1,500) (NP)

Application for proposed land clearing.

Kenneth Ebanks declared a conflict and left the meeting room.

FACTS

Location Cayman Kai

Zoning Low Density Residential
Notification Results No Objections

Parcel size 13,420 sq. ft.

Parcel size required 10,000 sq. ft.

Current use Vacant

Proposed use None

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:

)

2)

3)

4)

The native Inkberry plant shall either be left in situ or translocated to an appropriate
recipient site reviewed and approved by the DoE. The DoE will document the new
location of the transplanted Inkberry via GPS.

Only invasive species shall be selectively and carefully cleared from the land, to ensure
no native species are directly or indirectly impacted.

Mangroves located between the subject parcel and the canal shall be retained in
accordance with the Species Conservation Plan for Mangroves (2020) under the
National Conservation Act (2013).

Should there be any trimming of the mangroves which fall within the applicant’s parcel
boundary, it shall be done in accordance with the DoE’s Mangrove Trimming
Guidelines available from the DoE’s website here: https://doe.ky/sustainable-
development/best-practices-guides/mangrove-trimming-guidance/.

Reason for the decision:

The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would
be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).

AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from the Department of Environment are noted below:

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment (DoE) under
delegated authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013).
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The application site is predominately man-modified, however, there is some native
vegetation scattered throughout the parcel. Similarly, the neighbouring parcels also
contain areas of native vegetation. The canal border of the application site consists of
dense healthy mangroves, as shown in Figures 1 and 2 below.

Figur 1: DoE site visit photo (Nov 2021) showing healthy dense mangroves along the canal
adjacent to the application site.

Native Vegetation

A recent DoE site visit confirmed there are patches of native vegetation on the boundary
of the parcel, the path into the area and along the coastal edge next to the mangroves. The
native vegetation identified on-site was predominately Red Birch, Candlewood, Jasmine,
and Silver Thatch trees. Figure 2 shows the approximate locations of some of the large
Silver Thatch palms and the native Inkberry shrub within the parcel. Please note these
points are general locations of the larger Silver Thatch trees and by no means the location
of all the Silver Thatch on-site. There were many smaller Silver Thatch trees and native
plants scattered throughout and intermixed with invasive Scaevola shrubs.
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Figure 2: Aerial imagery showing the approximate locations of some of the large Silver Thatch
palms (red) and the native Inkberry shrub (purple) within the parcel. The pink is a rough outline
of the approximate area of mangrove vegetation around the application site. Note that much of the
mangrove vegetation is outside of the parcel boundary.

Inkberry (Scaevola plumieri) also called Bay Balsam, is indigenous to all 3 Cayman
Islands. Inkberry is becoming increasingly rare due to increased coastal development and
the introduction of the imported and fast-growing invasive species of Scaevola (Scaevola
sericea). Inkberry is considered critically endangered in the Cayman Islands and is a
Schedule 1, Part 2 species under the National Conservation Act (2013).

The local Inkberry is distinguished from the invasive Scaevola as its berries are deep blue,
unlike the invasive Scaevola’s pale white berries. Local Inkberry plants also have short
round fleshy leaves which are smaller, stiffer and a more matte-coloured green when
compared to the invasive Scaevola's shiny larger green leaves. Both species are coastal
species and tend to be located on the beach. Both have similar looking similar small white
half flowers. Inkberry is salt tolerant and provides ornamental value making it great for
seaside landscaping.

The native Inkberry plant on the subject parcel is very small (0.5 m height and ~ 1 m radius)
and may look similar to the invasive Scaevola. The GPS point (purple square in Figure 2)
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is an approximate location of the Inkberry as the GPS has a 3m margin for error and
therefore the point may not directly correspond with the exact position of the plant. This
point is to be used as a guide and should the applicant require assistance identifying the
native Inkberry, they are encouraged to contact the DoE. Due to the rarity of this plant,
should permission be granted for this proposal, this native inkberry should be carefully
transplanted to an appropriate recipient site.

Figure 3:
Comparative photo
showing the
differences between
local Inkberry
(Scaevola plumieri)
and the invasive
Scaevola plant.
Photo source: Ann
Stafford, Cayman
Nature website.
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Figure 4: Comparative
photo showing the
differences between local
Inkberry (Scaevola
plumieri) and the invasive
. Scaevola plant. Photo

% source: Ann Stafford,

« Cayman Nature website.

Figures 5 & 6: DoFE site visit photos (Nov 2021) showing the variety of vegetation in and around the
application site.

Mangroves

We note that the majority of the mangroves are located outside of the applicant’s parcel
boundary (see Figure 2). Mangroves are protected under Schedule 1, Part 2 of the National
Conservation Act (2013). It is an offence to remove mangroves unless permission is
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explicitly sought to remove them either through planning permission or a National
Conservation Council Section 20 permit. The DoE recommends all existing mangrove
vegetation in and around this parcel be retained. However, should the Central Planning
Authority or Planning Department be minded to grant approval for the mechanical
clearing of the entire parcel it is vital to note that the mangroves that fall outside of the
applicant’s parcel boundary would not be covered by this land clearing permission and
must be retained in accordance with the Species Conservation Plan for Mangroves (2020)
under the National Conservation Act (2013).

With guidance, mangroves can be trimmed to give vistas without causing severe injury to
or killing mangroves. Should the applicant wish to trim the mangroves within their parcel,
this must be done in accordance with the Department of Environment’s Mangrove
Trimming Guidelines (www.doe.ky/sustainable-development/best-practices-
guides/mangrove-trimming-guidance/).

Mangroves provide a nursery habitat for fish and other marine life and are vital in helping
to maintain good water quality. Both mangroves and other canal-side vegetation provide
a natural buffer that helps to intercept surface water that may run off the land into the
canal impacting water quality. In addition, canal-side vegetation, especially mangrove,
also help to prevent soil erosion by binding the substrate.

Speculative Nature of Proposal

The DoE does not support the wholescale clearing of this site. We consider the proposal
to be speculative clearing as the applicant’s submissions do not provide justification for
the mechanical clearing. The Department does not support the speculative clearing of
land, without planning permission having been secured for development on the land. We
encourage applicants to submit proposals for land clearing along with their proposals for
development as there may be varying recommendations such as vegetation retention
depending on the form and nature of the development being proposed. We also recommend
that land is not cleared until development has been approved and is imminent to allow sites
to continue to provide habitat and ecosystem services.

Retaining vegetation provides benefits to the property owner and the surrounding area.
For example, retaining vegetation can:

o Affect soil development over time generally contributing to more productive soil.

e Provide habitat and food for wildlife.

e Provide sound and privacy buffers from the road and neighbouring
properties/developments.

e Provide mature vegetation which can enhance landscaping and immediately offer
shade.

o  Assist with the management of run-off and drainage.

® Reduce the amount of greenhouse gas emissions by avoiding the unnecessary
clearing of land which releases carbon dioxide into the atmosphere.
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Conclusion & Recommended Conditions

For reasons highlighted throughout this review, we recommend this application is held in
abeyance until a development proposal for the parcel has been applied for, reviewed and
granted planning permission. Should the applicant wish to proceed with the clearing, we
recommend the invasive vegetation is selectively cleared and that native vegetation is
retained particularly bordering their parcel (both sides), the native Inkberry and as many
Silver Thatch trees as possible. As previously mentioned, some Silver Thatch plants are
mixed in with the invasive Scaevola patches, which will require additional attention when
clearing. Selective clearing of invasive Scaevola (see Figures 3 & 4) and the retention of
native vegetation.

If the Central Planning Authority or Planning Department is minded to grant planning
permission for the proposal, the following should be included as conditions of approval:

1) The native Inkberry plant shall either be left in situ or translocated to an
appropriate recipient site reviewed and approved by the DoE. The DoE will
document the new location of the transplanted Inkberry via GPS.

2) Only invasive species shall be selectively and carefully cleared from the land, to
ensure no native species are directly or indirectly impacted.

3) Mangroves that fall outside Block 33B Parcel 146 shall be retained in accordance
with the Species Conservation Plan for Mangroves (2020) under the National
Conservation Act (2013).

4) Should there be any trimming of the mangroves which fall within the applicant’s
parcel boundary, it shall be done in accordance with the DoE’s Mangrove
Trimming Guidelines available from the DoE’s website here:
https://doe.ky/sustainable-development/best-practices-guides/mangrove-
trimming-guidance/.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General
The subject property is located on a short road off of Rum Point Drive in Cayman Kai.

The property is currently vacant and the application is to clear the parcel to the
boundaries.

Zoning
The property is zoned Low Density Residential.
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2.12

SOL FOUR WINDS (Cayman Engineering Ltd) Block 5B Parcel 147 (P21-0947)
($170,000) (JP)

Application for canopy and signage.

Peter Campbell declared a conflict and left the meeting room.

FACTS

Location Town Hall Road, West bay
Zoning NC

Notification result No objectors

Parcel size proposed 0.30 ac. (13,068 sq. ft.)
Current use Petrol station
BACKGROUND

Extensive history relating to gas station use, of note:

August 8, 2018 (CPA/18/18; item 2.21) application for illuminated columns to be used
as signage approved (P18-0596)

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

1) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

2) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

3) The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Completion prior to utilization of the
canopy.

Reason for the decision:
The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would

be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).

APPLICANT’S LETTER

I write in follow up to your email exchanges with Ms. Schmarrah McCarthy (AMR) with
regard to Sol

Petroleum Cayman Limited's application for a Major Identification Sign at the 4 Winds
service station.

In support of the sign planning application Sol wish the CPA to consider the following
points in making their decision. -
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o Sol have significantly lowered the sign's height by 8 feet 9 inches and reduced the
marketing surface area from the initial planning application.

o Approximately 32sq ft of each side of the sign is in place to comply with the
mandatory requirements of the Dangerous Substances Regulations (Part 6 Fuel
Signs and Prices). These regulations stipulate service stations: "clearly display fuel
product pricing and relevant information, in each case the sign shall be set up in
such a manner and be so lit that the price and any other matter that it displays can
be readily seen by motorists approaching the regulated premises from all directions
at any time the regulated premises is open for business for the sale of fuel.

e A Major Identification sign was approved by CPA for this location in 1995, that
sign was removed some time ago for maintenance and not replaced until the
branding could be finalized. The new proposed sign incorporates fuels pricing and
branding where previously these were 2 separate signs.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The application site, which is located in a prominent position on the four way stop in West
Bay, forms part of the historic area for West Bay.

The applicant is seeking Planning Permission to replace the existing canopy structure,
install banner signage along the canopy outer facing edge, install a replacement internally
illuminated banner sign on the shop fascia and install illuminated totem pole sign.

Zoning
The property is zoned Neighbourhood Commercial.

Specific Issues

1) Compliance to sign guidelines

Totem pole

Section 5.2 of the Sign Guidelines (2014) is relevant, which states signs shall have a
maximum size of 32 sq ft and a maximum height of 12 feet.

The proposed totem pole is 84.25 sq ft and 14’ 9” in height.

Building signs

Section 5.2 of the sign guidelines (2014) states building signs (commercial single tenant)
shall not exceed 10% of the building facade.

Members are invited to note the element of the proposal replaces an existing sign of similar
size and location.

Canopy signs

Section 5.2 permits canopy signage providing it does not exceed 40% of the face area of
the canopy.

Members are invited to note the element of the proposal replaces an existing sign of similar
size and location.
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2) Historic overlay

Section 3.11 of the 1997 Development Plan provides advice for considering development
in the historic overlay zone whereby:

The purpose of the Historic Overlay Zone is to promote and encourage the perpetuation of
historic buildings and structures with the underlying zone remaining in effect.
Development will be strictly controlled to conserve the Cayman Islands historical and
architectural heritage.

Subject to the Development and Planning Law and Regulations, the Authority shall apply
the Historic Overlay Zone provisions and other relevant provisions of the Statement in a
manner best calculated to:

(a) Preserve and protect the established historical, architectural or cultural character of the
area;

(b) Preserve any significant aspect, appearance or view of the area; and

(c) Preserve and protect any prospect or view, being an environmentally important
prospect or view, from any public area.

Members are invited to consider the existing lawful use of the site together with the
prominent location of the totem sign.

SUPPLEMENTARY ANALYSIS

CPA/23/21; item 2.8 on 10" November Members considered the application and requested
consultation with the Department of Environment. The following comments received on
30" November:

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment under delegated
authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the National
Conservation Act, 2013). The Department of Environment confirms that we have no
comments at this time.
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2.13 MITZIE BAILEY (Island Drafting) Block SC Parcel 34 (P21-1108) ($25,000) (NP)

Application for proposed change of use — residential to wellness centre.

FACTS

Location West Bay Road, West Bay
Zoning Low Density Residential
Notification Results No Objectors

Building size 1,308 sq. ft.

Current use House

Proposed use Wellness Centre

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

Condition (1) listed below shall be met before permit drawings can be submitted to the
Department of Planning.

1) The applicant shall submit a revised site plan showing a 6’ sidewalk along West Bay
Road and located within the parcel boundary.

2) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

3) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

4) The applicant shall obtain a Final Certificate (of Fitness for Occupancy) prior to
occupying the building(s).

Reason for the decision:

The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would
be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The subject house is located on West Bay Road in West Bay, across from the Fosters
Republix.

The proposal is to change the use to a Wellness Centre.
The proposal includes parking for 5 vehicles, including one accessible space.

The applicant advertised the proposal on two occasions in a local newspaper.
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Landowners within 500 feet of the proposal were also notified by Registered Mail.

No objections have been received.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The following agencies have provided comments.

Fire Department

The Fire Department has stamp approved the drawings.

Water Authority Cayman

Please be advised that the Water Authority’s requirements for this development are as
follows:

Wastewater Treatment & Disposal

The existing development is served by a septic tank with a capacity of 1,000 US
gallons. This capacity been deemed appropriate in accommodating the projected
wastewater output for the proposed change of use.

If the developer proposes to utilize the existing septic tank and/or disposal well, the
system shall be inspected and serviced per the Septic Tank Inspection Form that can
be downloaded from the Water Authority’s website via the following link:
https://bit.ly/2RO8MBB. The completed inspection form shall be returned to the Water
Authority for review and determination as to whether the existing system meets Water
Authority design specifications. Any deficiencies noted will require repair or
replacement prior to final approval for certificate of occupancy.

Treated effluent from the septic tank shall discharge to an effluent disposal well
constructed by a licensed driller in strict accordance with the Authority’s standards.
Licensed drillers are required to obtain the site-specific minimum borehole and
grouted casing depths from the Authority prior to pricing or constructing an effluent
disposal well.

To achieve gravity flow, treated effluent from the septic tank shall enter the disposal
well at a minimum invert level of 4°5” above MSL. The minimum invert level is that
required to maintain an air gap between the invert level and the water level in the well,
which fluctuates with tides and perching of non-saline effluent over saline
groundwater.

In the absence of detail on prospective retail tenants, the requirements set out are based
on basic retail/office use; i.e., low-water use tenants. Any change-of-use to allow for a
high-water use tenant; e.g., food service, or hairdresser, will require an upgrade of the
wastewater treatment system. Required upgrades depend on the type of tenant and may
include the installation of an in-the-ground grease interceptor and/or an increase in
the capacity and/or type of treatment system installed. Given that after-the-fact
upgrades can be disruptive and costly, the developer is advised to build in the flexibility
for  their  range  of desired tenants at  this  stage. Contact
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development.control@waterauthority.ky to discuss requirements to accommodate
potential high-water use tenants.

For Water Authority approval at BCU stage, a detailed profile drawing of the

proposed wastewater treatment system is required. The drawing shall indicate:

1. If the proposed septic tank will be site-built or precast. (You may use the Water

Authority drawing for site-built tanks available from the Authorities website or a

Precast septic tank drawing if you intend to use a Precast Tank).

All dimensions and materials shall be provided for any site-built tanks.

Manhole extensions are permitted up to a maximum of 24" below finished grade.

4. Detailed specifications including make and model for (H-20) traffic-rated covers
for septic tanks proposed to be located within traffic areas.

5. A detailed profile cross-section of the wastewater system clearly showing the
plumbing from building stub out to the effluent disposal well achieving the
minimum invert connection specified above. (Alternatively details of proposed lift
station shall be required)

6. The Water Authorities updated 2020 effluent disposal well specifications.

A 30ft horizontal separation between the effluent disposal well and any stormwater

drainage wells.

N

™

Water Supply
Please be advised that the proposed development site is located within the Cayman

Water Company’s (CWC) piped water supply area.

o The developer is required to notify the Cayman Water Company without delay, to
be advised of the site-specific requirements for connection.

o The developer shall provide water supply infrastructure per CWC'’s specification
and under CWC'’s supervision.

Department of Environment

This review is provided by the Director of the Department of Environment (DoE) under
delegated authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the
National Conservation Act, 2013).

The DoE confirms that we have no comments at this time as the application site is man-
modified and of limited ecological value.

Department of Environmental Health

In sufficient information has been provided to allow the assessment of this application
for compliance with the relevant environmental health requirements.

Zoning
The property is zoned Low Density Residential.
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Specific Issues

The site plan should be revised to include a minimum 6 foot wide sidewalk along

West Bay Road.

Appearance at 2:30
FACTS

Location

Zoning

Notification result
Parcel size proposed
Parcel size required
Current use

Proposed use
Proposed building size
Proposed footprint
Total building site coverage
Allowable units
Proposed units
Allowable bedrooms
Proposed bedrooms
Required parking
Proposed parking

BACKGROUND

2.14 LEE MCKAY (Craftman’s Touch) Block 4B Parcel 525 (P20-1063) ($660,000) (BS)
Application for three (3) apartments.

Velma Banks Dr. off Fountain Road, West Bay.
HDR

No Objectors

0.1521 ac. (6,625.5 sq. ft.)

5,000 sq. ft.

Vacant

3-apartments

4,058 sq ft sq. ft.

2,029 sq ft

30.6% vs 40% max allowable

3
3
6
6
5
5

September 15, 2021 (CPA/19/21; item 2.9) — application adjourned to invite in applicant
to explain reasons for the variances

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following
conditions:

Conditions (1-5) listed below shall be met before permit drawings can be submitted to the
Department of Planning.

1) If not already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan that shows
the location, dimensions and size of the wastewater treatment system (including the
disposal system).
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2) Ifnot already shown on the site plan, the applicant shall submit a site plan showing tire
stops for the parking spaces and the parking area curbed and surfaced with asphalt or
concrete.

3) The applicant shall submit a Stormwater Management plan designed in accordance
with the requirements of the National Roads Authority (NRA) and approved by the
Central Planning Authority. The applicant should liaise directly with the NRA in
submitting the stormwater management plan.

4) The applicant shall submit a landscape plan which shall be subject to review and
approval by the Central Planning Authority. /¢ is suggested that the landscape plan be
prepared following the recommendations of the Draft Cayman Islands Landscape
Guidelines, found on the Planning Department’s website (www.planning.ky) under
Policy Development, Policy Drafts.

5) The applicant shall submit a construction operations plan to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning indicating in sufficient detail how the development will be
constructed without interfering with or obstructing adjacent roads, properties and fire
lanes. At a minimum, the plan shall indicate the location of material storage, workers
parking, site offices, portable toilets, construction fencing and where applicable, the
stockpiling of material excavated from the site and material brought to the site for fill
purposes.

In addition to Building Permit requirements, condition (6) listed below shall be met before
a Building Permit can be issued.

6) The applicant shall provide proof that the site boundaries have been set out on the
ground by a licensed land surveyor.

7) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.

8) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

9) The applicant shall obtain a Final Certificate (of Fitness for Occupancy) prior to
occupying the building(s).

If the existing grade level does not currently provide for it, the applicant is reminded that

the finished floor level of all buildings should be at least five feet (5') above mean sea level.

Provision shall be made for the removal of solid waste, including construction and
demolition waste, from the site on a regular basis during the construction period.

The applicant shall provide adequate number of sanitary facilities during the
construction stage.

To prevent potential delays and save money, the applicant may wish to coordinate with the
following agencies prior to commencing any construction: Caribbean Utilities Company,
a Telecommunication Company of your preference and the Cayman Water Company
and/or the Water Authority - Cayman.
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Reasons for the decision:

1) Per Regulation 9(6) of the Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision),
the Authority is satisfied that the site location is suitable for apartments as follows:

There are no physical constraints on the site that would prevent the development of
apartments.

There are several apartment developments in the surrounding area and the proposed
apartments are consistent and compatible with the established building character of
the area.

There is sufficient infrastructure at this site (e.g. public road, water line, electrical
service) and in the area (commercial retail, grocery stores, etc.) to support the
residents of the proposed apartments.

2) With the exception of the lot width and side setbacks, which are addressed below, the
application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision).

3)

The proposed application does not comply with the minimum required lot width and
the minimum required side setbacks per Regulations 9(6)(f) and (i) of the Development
and Planning Regulations (2021 Revision). The Authority is of the opinion that
pursuant to Regulation 8(13)(b) there is sufficient reason and exceptional circumstance
to allow the lesser lot width and setbacks as follows:

a)

b)

c)

The characteristics of the proposed development are consistent with the character
of the surrounding area;

The proposal will not be materially detrimental to persons residing or working in
the vicinity, to the adjacent property, to the neighbourhood, or to the public welfare;
and

The proposal is consistent with the provisions of Section 2.6 of The Development
Plan 1997

4) The Authority is satisfied that the parking layout will function adequately.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Comments from the Water Authority, National Roads Authority, Department of
Environmental Health, Fire Department and Department of Environment (NCC) are noted

below.
WAC

Please be advised that the Water Authority’s requirements for this development are as
follows:

Wastewater Treatment & Disposal

The developer shall provide a septic tank(s) with a capacity of at least (1,250) US
gallons for the proposed, based on the following calculations.
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BUILDING UNITS/BLDG GPD/UNIT GPD/BLDG | GPD

Apartment Building | 3 x 2-Bed Units 225gpd/2-Bed unit | 675gpd 675gpd

TOTAL 675gpd

The septic tank shall be constructed in strict accordance with the Authority’s standards.
Each compartment shall have a manhole to allow for inspection and service. Manholes
shall extend to or above grade and be fitted with covers that provide a water-tight seal
and that can be opened and closed by one person with standard tools. Where septic
tanks are located in traffic areas, specifications for a traffic-rated tank and covers are
required.

Treated effluent from the septic tank shall discharge to an effluent disposal well
constructed by a licenced driller in strict accordance with the Authority’s standards.
Licenced drillers are required to obtain the site-specific minimum borehole and
grouted casing depths from the Authority prior to pricing or constructing an effluent
disposal well.

To achieve gravity flow, treated effluent from the septic tank shall enter the disposal
well at a minimum invert level of 4°8” above MSL. The minimum invert level is that
required to maintain an air gap between the invert level and the water level in the well,
which fluctuates with tides and perching of non-saline effluent over saline
groundwater.

For Water Authority approval at BCU stage, a detailed profile drawing of the proposed
wastewater treatment system is required. The drawing shall indicate:

1.

If the proposed septic tank will be site-built or precast. (You may use the Water
Authority drawing for site-built tanks available from the Authorities website or a
Precast septic tank drawing if you intend to use a Precast Tank).

All dimensions and materials shall be provided for any site-built tanks.
Manholes extensions are permitted up to a maximum of 24" below finished grade.

Detailed specifications including make and model for (H-20) traffic-rated covers for
septic tanks proposed to be located within traffic areas.

A detailed profile cross-section of the wastewater system clearly showing the plumbing
from building stub out to the effluent disposal well achieving the minimum invert
connection specified above. (Alternatively details of proposed lift station shall be
required)

The Water Authorities updated 2020 effluent disposal well specifications.

7. A 30ft horizontal separation between the effluent disposal well and any stormwater

drainage wells.
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Water Supply

Please be advised that the proposed development site is located within the Cayman Water
Company’s (CWC) piped water supply area.

o The developer is required to notify the Cayman Water Company without delay, to be
advised of the site-specific requirements for connection.

o The developer shall provide water supply infrastructure per CWC'’s specification and
under CWC'’s supervision.

NRA

As per your memo dated December 24™, 2020 the NRA has reviewed the above-mentioned
planning proposal. Please find below our comments and recommendations based on the
site plan provided.

Road Capacity Issues

The traffic demand to be generated by a residential development of a six (6) multi-family
units has been assessed in accordance with ITE Code 220. Thus, the assumed average trip
rates per dwelling unit provided by ITE for estimating the daily, AM and PM peak hour
trips are 6.63, 0.51 and 0.62 respectively. The anticipated traffic to be added onto Velma
Banks Drive is as follows:

AM PM
Expected Z‘ZZ; AM Peak | AM Peak PI;)‘Zkr PM Peak | PM Peak
Daily Trip Total 16% In 84% Out Total 67% In 33% Out
Traffic Traffic
40 3 1 2 4 3 1

Based on these estimates, the impact of the proposed development onto Velma Banks
Drive is considered to be minimal.

Access and Traffic Management Issues

Two-way driveway aisles shall be a minimum of twenty-two (22) ft. wide. Please have
applicant revised site plan to show.

Entrance and exit curves shall have no less than fifteen (15) feet radius curves, and have
a width of twenty-four (24) ft. Please have applicant revised site plan to show.

A six (6) foot sidewalk shall be constructed on Velma Banks Drive, within the property
boundary, to NRA standards. Please have applicant revised site plan to show.

Tire stops (if used) shall be place in parking spaces such that the length of the parking
space is not reduced below the sixteen (16) feet minimum.
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Stormwater Management Issues

The applicant is encouraged to implement state-of-the-art techniques that manage
stormwater runoff within the subject parcel and retain existing drainage characteristics
of the site as much as is feasible through innovative design and use of alternative
construction techniques. However, it is critical that the development be designed so that
post-development stormwater runoff is no worse than pre-development runoff. To that
effect, the following requirements should be observed.:

o The applicant shall demonstrate, prior to the issuance of any Building Permits, that
the Stormwater Management system is designed to embrace storm water runoff
produced from a rainfall intensity of 2 inches per hour for one hour of duration and
ensure that surrounding properties and/or nearby roads are not subject to
stormwater runoff from the subject site.

o The stormwater management plan shall include spot levels (existing and finished
levels) with details of the overall runoff scheme. Please have applicant provide this
information prior to the issuance of a building permit.

o Construct a gentle ‘hump’ at the entrance/exit (along the entire width of each
driveway) in order to prevent stormwater runoff from and onto Velma Banks Drive.
Suggested dimensions of the ‘hump’ would be a width of 6 feet and a height of 2-4
inches. Trench drains often are not desirable.

o Curbing is required for the parking areas to control stormwater runoff.

e Roof water runoff should not drain freely over the parking area or onto surrounding
property. Note that unconnected downspouts are not acceptable. We recommend
piped connection to catch basins or alternative stormwater detention devices.
Catch basins are to be networked, please have applicant to provide locations of
such wells along with details of depth and diameter prior to the issuance of any
Building Permits.

o Sidewalk detail needs to be provided as per NRA specifications. See
(https.://'www.caymanroads.com/upload/files/3/Sidewalk%20&%20Curbing%20D

etails.pdf)

At the inspection stage for obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall
demonstrate that the installed system will perform to the standard given. The National
Roads Authority wishes to bring to the attention of the Planning Department that non-
compliance with the above-noted stormwater requirements would cause a road
encroachment under Section 16 (g) of The Roads Law (2005 Revision). For the purpose of
this Law, Section 16(g) defines encroachment on a road as

"any artificial canal, conduit, pipe or raised structure from which any water or other liquid
escapes on to any road which would not but for the existence of such canal, conduit, pipe
or raised structure have done so, whether or not such canal, conduit, pipe or raised
structure adjoins the said road;"
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Failure in meeting these requirements will require immediate remedial measures from the
applicant.

NCC

Under delegated authority from the National Conservation Council (section 3 (13) of the
National Conservation Act, 2013), the Department of Environment (DoE) offers the
following comments for your consideration.

The DOE recommends that the applicant incorporates native vegetation in the landscaping
scheme. Native vegetation is best suited for the habitat conditions of the Cayman Islands
resulting in vegetation that requires less maintenance which makes it a very cost-effective
choice.

DEH
Please see the department's comments on the above application:

1. This development will require a minimum of (3) 33 gallon garbage bins within
a2.50ft Wx 7.50 ft L x 2.50 ft H enclosure.

2. The enclosure should be located as closed to the curb as possible without
impeding the flow of traffic.

3. The enclosure should be provided with a gate to allow removal of the bins
without having to lift it over the enclosure.

Fire Services

The CFO approved the site layout.

APPLICANT’S LETTER
With respect to our submission for apartments on block 4B parcel 525 located on Velma
Banks road, West Bay. We hereby request variances as follows:

1. Setback Variance for Proposed apartment to be located 10°-0" from the side
boundaries shared with parcels 524 and 11°-0" shared with 526. The rear
setback is at 15°-0" shared with Parcel 378.

2. Lot Width Variance for lot width to be less than the minimum 100°-0" at the
front.
In making the application for such a variance, our client is mindful of provisions of
Regulations 8 (13) of the Development and Planning Regulations, and would submit that
there is sufficient reason and exceptional circumstances that would permit such setback
allowance, in that:

(i) The characteristics of the proposed development are consistent with the
character ofthe surrounding area.

{ii) The proposed structures will not be materially detrimental to persons
residing in the vicinity, to the adjacent properties, or to the neighboring
public welfare.
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We thank you for your consideration of this matter and look forward to a favorable
decision on this application in due course.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

General

The application is for three (3) apartments with six (6) bedrooms at the above-captioned
property.

The site is located on Velma Banks Dr. off Fountain Road, West Bay.

Zoning

The property is zoned High Density Residential.

Specific Issues

1) Suitability

Regulation 9(6) permits apartments in suitable locations. The surrounding land uses in
the area are industrial (Andy’s Auto at the rear of the subject property), duplexes,
dwelling houses, and vacant properties.

Members are invited to consider whether the site is suitable for apartments.
2) Sides Setbacks

Regulation 9(6)(1) requires a minimum 15’ side setback for a building of more than one
storey, whereas the proposed sides setbacks are 10’ and 11’ respectively.

Members are invited to reflect upon the variance letter in order to determine whether
adequate justification has been provided.

3) Lot Width

Regulation 9(6)(f) requires a minimum 100’ lot width for apartments, whereas the
proposed lot width is 60°-4”.

4) Parking Lot Layout
The parking layout includes angled parking which could lead to awkward movements
within the driveway and perpendicular spaces could be achieved and would function

better. Also, two of the spaces are 8’ wide instead of 8’ 6” and the parking area doesn’t
show curbing. It would appear that these changes could be realistically accommodated.

At 2:30pm, Mr. McKay appeared as the applicant and Lenworth Green appeared as his
agent. Summary notes are provided as follows:

e The Authority asked them to explain the reasons for the requested variances.

e Mr. Green explained that they would like to get 3 units and the proposal fits but
they need variances.

e The Authority noted there are no objections and asked if they notified the adjacent
owners. Mr. Green replied that they did.

e The Authority asked if the building is two storeys and Mr. Green replied that it is.
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3.0

4.0

5.0

5.1

5.2

e The Authority asked if they can make the parking spaces 90 degrees and Mr.
Green replied that they can.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN MATTERS

PLANNING APPEAL MATTERS

MATTERS FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

FRANK SCHILLING Block 11D Parcel 105 (P21-0635) (JP)

Christine Maltman declared a conflict and left the meeting room.

The Authority was reminded that on October 27,2021 (CPA/22/21; item 2.2) approval was
granted for a pergola and outdoor bar. At that time the applicant proposed 10 off-site
parking spaces which the Authority accepted with a condition that the applicant obtain a
lease from the owner for the parking spaces. The Authority was advised that the applicant
has submitted a signed license for the parking spaces, instead of a lease. The Authority
considered the matter and determined that license does not satisfy the condition of approval
that the applicant must obtain a lease for the parking spaces which is registered.

ELSA HENRY Block 25C Parcel 484 (P21-0758) (BS)

The Authority was reminded that on October 27, 2021 (CPA/22/21; item 2.12) an
application for an addition to a house to create a duplex was adjourned to invite in the
applicant to explain why they needed external stairs leading to the two upstairs bedrooms
when there was also an internal staircase. The Authority was advised that the applicant has
submitted revised plans showing the removal of the external stairs, but there is now a
parapet wall above the small porch. The Authority is of the view that the parapet wall is an
indication that the external stairs may be put in place at a later date and should be removed
from the plans.

Decision: It was resolved to grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:

Condition (1) listed below shall be met before permit drawings can be submitted to the
Department of Planning.

1) The applicant shall submit revised plans showing removal of the parapet wall over the
porch.

In addition to Building Permit requirements, condition (2) listed below shall be met before
a Building Permit can be issued.

2) The applicant shall provide proof that the site boundaries have been set out on the
ground by a licensed land surveyor.

3) The applicant is required to apply for a Permit from the Director of Planning.
Construction shall not commence prior to the issuance of a Permit.
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5.3

5.4

5.5

4) Unless specifically authorized otherwise in writing by the Central Planning Authority,
the Development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans.

5) The applicant shall obtain a Final Certificate (of Fitness for Occupancy) prior to
occupying the building(s).

If the existing grade level does not currently provide for it, the applicant is reminded that
the finished floor level of all buildings should be at least five feet (5') above mean sea level.

Reason for the decision:

The Authority considered the application and determined that planning permission would
be granted as the application complies with the Development and Planning Regulations
(2021 Revision).

CHURCH OF GOD PROPHECY Block 13EH Parcel 68 (HP)

The Authority considered and approved the request to erect a tent on the property from
December 26, 2021 to January 2, 2022.

MAGELLAN HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION Block 11C Parcel 321 (CE21-
0206) (BP)

Christine Maltman and Kenneth Ebanks declared conflicts and left the meeting
room.

The Authority viewed photographs of the ruinous condition of land due to the storage of
various pieces of construction related equipment and materials, a derelict shipping
container and an a garbage container overflowing with landscaping debris and determined
that a maintenance of land notice would be issued to the owner.

Decision: It was resolved to authorize the issuance of a Maintenance of Land Notice in
accordance with Section 29A of the Development and Planning Act (2021 Revision).
Maintenance of Land Notice to take effect at the end of a period of 28 days from the service
and compliance with the Maintenance of Land Notice to be completed within the period of
28 days from the date when the Notice takes effect, subject to the provisions of Section
29A(2) and (3) of the law.

GARFIELD WAYNE ELLIS Block 25B Parcel 266 (CE21-0224) (BP)

The Authority viewed photographs of the ruinous condition of land due to the storage of
construction of heavy equipment, trucks and shipping containers and vehicle repair and
determined that a maintenance of land notice would be issued to the owner.

Decision: It was resolved to authorize the issuance of a Maintenance of Land Notice in
accordance with Section 29A of the Development and Planning Act (2021 Revision).
Maintenance of Land Notice to take effect at the end of a period of 28 days from the service
and compliance with the Maintenance of Land Notice to be completed within the period of
28 days from the date when the Notice takes effect, subject to the provisions of Section
29A(2) and (3) of the law.
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5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

6.0

SHEILA WOOD, VELONA WOOD AND JOHN WOOD Block 44B Parcel 105
(CE21-0228) (BP)

The Authority viewed photographs of a dilapidated building and determined that a
maintenance of land notice would be issued to the owner.

Decision: It was resolved to authorize the issuance of a Maintenance of Land Notice in
accordance with Section 29A of the Development and Planning Act (2021 Revision).
Maintenance of Land Notice to take effect at the end of a period of 28 days from the service
and compliance with the Maintenance of Land Notice to be completed within the period of
28 days from the date when the Notice takes effect, subject to the provisions of Section
29A(2) and (3) of the law.

JOSEPH BERRY Block 44B Parcel 106 (CE21-0229) (BP)

The Authority viewed photographs of the ruinous condition of land due to the storage of
derelict vehicles and trailers and determined that a maintenance of land notice would be
issued to the owner.

Decision: It was resolved to authorize the issuance of a Maintenance of Land Notice in
accordance with Section 29A of the Development and Planning Act (2021 Revision).
Maintenance of Land Notice to take effect at the end of a period of 28 days from the service
and compliance with the Maintenance of Land Notice to be completed within the period of
28 days from the date when the Notice takes effect, subject to the provisions of Section
29A(2) and (3) of the law.

ERIC EVORT EBANKS Block 25B Parcel 667 (CE21-0231) (BP)

The Authority viewed photographs of the ruinous condition of land due to the storage of
derelict vehicles and determined that a maintenance of land notice would be issued to the
owner.

Decision: It was resolved to authorize the issuance of a Maintenance of Land Notice in
accordance with Section 29A of the Development and Planning Act (2021 Revision).
Maintenance of Land Notice to take effect at the end of a period of 28 days from the service
and compliance with the Maintenance of Land Notice to be completed within the period of
28 days from the date when the Notice takes effect, subject to the provisions of Section
29A(2) and (3) of the law.

CLEVERFISH Block 15B Parcel 52 Rem 1 (HP)

The Authority was advised that a representative of the school had contacted the Department
regarding a proposal to use the cleared portion of the site owned by Cayman Economy Cars
for the purpose of a temporary play area. The Authority determined that the proposal was
acceptable and that planning permission would not be required.

CPA MEMBERS INFORMATION/DISCUSSIONS
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The meshing adpowmed al 2:30pm. The nest regolar mecting of the Contral Planomg
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LOIR, 1% flooe, Government Adeinistration Duilding.
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Chaimman Excoutive Secretary

g All members of the Central Flanning Authority
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Sarah D. Lewls
P.0. Box 1339, Seorge Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cawiak 1skands
T:+1|245) 3158887 | E: slewisD30E& pmail.corm

URGENT

Friday, 3 September 2021

By E-mall ta:

Plannir

Alerpt@ldon,

By Hand Delivery to:

CHrector of Manning

Planning Department

Cayrnan Islands Government
Government Administration Building
133 Elgin Avenue

F.O, Box L13

George Town

Grand Cayenan Ky LS00

Cayman Islands

Letter of Dbjection to Notice of AppHeation for PManning Permizion = 140352 — Finigan Hufflngton [Mthe

Applicart™) 5-Units Apartment with Laundrompt - Project Mo, P21-0548 (the "Project”)

I, Sarah Lewis, Single Proprietor of 140372, do hereby oblect to the sublect application for panning
permission based on the foliewing prounds each of which will be addressed In turn:

Mode of Delivery of Motice Application for Plannlng Permlsslon;
Planning Department’s Fallure o Follow Through on Complalnts;
Helgint of Exlsting Foundation and Water Drainage Issue;
Fropased Parking;
Planning Application Does Mat Accurately Reflect Actuatity;
o Praposed Construction of 2 Feet Internal Wall Mear on 140352 £ Aflived to Boundary Wall
of 140372,
Proposed Ten Feet (10 ft.] Sethack;
Garbage/Refuse Maposal;
Praposed Plumbing and Electelcal Work Praviousk Completed on the Project’s Foundatlon;
Proposed Wates Maker;
o Physical location of Septic Tank;
On-Site Storapge, Hazards and Public Safety Coneems;
2 Insufficient Space Between Existing Building and Erected Foundation of Proposed Projact;
o MMental, Emotional and Physical Well Being;
Land Encraachment ta Surraunding Properties;
DestructionfPlacement of tems an Boundary Wall of 140372;
Physlcal Gbstruction to Publlc Road;
Moise Pollutlon/Public Disturbance and Royal Cayman Islands Police Intervention;
Applicant Falls Afoul of the Land Law: and

oo g o



The Dirgctor of Planning

Dpartmsent of Flarning

Cayman Islands Sovernmett

Friday, 3 Saptambar Hkrl

Lettar of idection I Mutiog of Appllcrtion far Blanning Parmigson — 140352 — Finlgan Huffngton [“the AppBant™} 54)nks
Apartment with Litmaramar - Brajsc Ko, P3H-0548 (e =Bra)s”)

s« Apglicant Falls Afoul of the Development and Planning Act and the Development and Planning
Hegulatians.

Mode of Bellvery of Hotice Application for Planning Parmisslon [“Motica™)

My Motice was delivered to me by repular mait. The Motice and the Daepartment of Planning's website both
stipulates that the Motice is to be served by Regicstered Mail. The Applicant andfor the Architect, Fred
Whittaker, attested that the Negice was senved to me Reglstered Mail with no date on executed on 11
Aupust 2021, This service gf Notice must be remedled as per the requirements. For ease of reference,
please refer to the flne print at the bottom of the screen print followlng and copy actual Notkoe served —
see following page.

W Horay, P Crad ol = 4 a =
= [T ™ i g 1 5 0 &
[} P CALOTLARHT CF D A M
f;ilm.m,w HOML FLOM  nmosihiE nildocis AECUT  CERLOOE O,
b SN I PRI TRTLETTIRASY 14 L1, FUTELE B 3 VT8 111
F21-0/d4
NUHA & P CEL b o
10111 Tk

Clmdrnde o duew nin nkmn, guidnp 1 Tan gl irfnees mad vl oneaker wim

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANEK.]
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The Director of Planning

[wpartment of Planning

Cayman klands Favernment

Friday, 3 Sepitenrber 2021

Letter of Dbjecifan to Hallee ol Applicaiton for Planning Permdsslon = 140352 = Finfgan Hulington |“the appllcent” ) 5-Lnkts
Apartmant with Laundromat = Project Bo. P2l 05 (the “Frm|ec”]

=

ﬁ CAYMAM 15LANDS
A, COVERNMENT

THE DEVELCPRIENT ANER PFLANNING ACT
TECTION 1403]
T DEVELCPTWENT AND MLANKING REGLLATIONS

REGLLAFICHS A|124|, B[R], #]12C) AHD E{13K]
MNOTICE OF APPLICATHON FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Tk BAME B ADDRESE
LAk A TS Owmer of Bk Bnd Parcel 148732
Singde Propriator

P B 1350 Grrcal ey, KYE-R1E

You are heredy natifigg that am applicarion for plaringnp permission for the purposs of
S-LMITS AFARTRIENT WITH IATINDROMAT

o Block and Fareel|sh 14008563
and awred by TIMIE AR HUFFFING TGN
has been submitted T the Cefilead PlannINg AuUtherity (0P, Erand Cayman.

Sit= Mans acwd Elevetions velsbed 1o this applicatian can be Inspacted the Departme=nt's wehsite 2t

et S el e e e o e e ' BIE R DY T ATEarf Plannirg, lpcatedatthaSovernment Sdministratbien
Baillning, 133 Elgin frecnue, George Toam, Grand Capm.

IF pau wish to object o the applicitice, you shadld dp 50 10 witing siating your precee grourdds within 21
CALENDAR DeYS5 of the 8TE OF POSTING. Yuwr camments should be adiressed to e Dadar of Manning,
P, Bext 103, Srand Cayman KY L8000, Caymam |stnck, or =-all G o, e ei o ky, Mosse Include your
relwrr godracs [oypialy B PO By nuyribar] aned pour BELECE ARD FARCEL

NTE TO SEMDER:  Wotice must be s=nk nat siare Bhan Ehvee deys prior in tha daim upon which the applcten
15 aevepted by tha Dhepartmant of Planming-

FROME: FINTOAM HUIFFIMG TOMN RO, B & e PO BOX 2184, KVE-1105
(e " Ao P - i Metoe]

| haraby certify that 3 mpy of this notice was decied by Replonsted Mall onall the abows raglidmesd proparties
-]

fhats|
Nawria: FRED WHITTAER Herad: Oate: AUE. M. 204

Pradiot: 1 fume S0 N

Plartiing Capartment Fallure to Follow Through on Camplalnts

My late mother, Gloria M. Scoitt, previous registered sole proprietor of 140372, made a compllant o the
Planning Gepartment (the “Deparoment” approximately thiree (3] vaars ago. This compaint was triggarad
by the Applicant's construction on the property without what appeared to be the applicable consent fram
the Planning Departrment, and hls constructlan of a wall adjolning the existing bovndary wall for 1403732,
among other things that will be addressed below. My mother felt that the complaint was necessary as
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The Mrector of Manning

Ugpartmert of Plarming

Cayman Idamds Goversiment

Friday, 3 september 2621

Latter of Objastion bo Notive of Applicrt|on for Planaing Panmitston— 140852 — Finlgan Hulfington [“the Applicam™} S-Unlis
Apartment wib Lasndmomet - Prajed Mo, F21-0548 {Lhe “Projact”)

there was an absente of a Motice of Plannlng Permission indicating the Applicant's intention ta consthict 8
building on his property.

1am aware that an officerfem plovee from the Departrnent visited the Applicant's address and spoke with
the Appllcant. | abso am aware that some subsequent action wes taken by the Bepartment, Including
instructing remaoval of deralict vehlelas by the Applicant that were stared an the property and relevant
issties that was to be addressed by githar the Summary or Grand Courg of the Cayman Islands. Subseguent
te this Initial visit, the Applicant rampéd up con seruction and dellvery and storage of construction materials
on site that has the patential for public hazard.,

Sinee my mother's passing, | havs been caling the mobile kelephone number provided to me by the
officerfemployee and left numerous messages at other telephene numbers for various persons, induding
the Director of Planning and other senior personne within the Planning Department,

Upan the approach of severs weather in 2020, | semt an e-mail to Harard Managerment Cayman Iskands
[*HMLE') copled b Ehe Departiment to which ! hive not yet received a response nor an update on the
matter frams the Planning Department, | did recelve a response from HMCL, copied o the Department.

In llght of the foregaing, 1 am unaware af what actually triggered the Application process to which | am
now responding, With that Inmind, | da stand to be cerrected i a lack of 8 response from the Departrant
o me does not constitute any Form of inactlon on Its part,

| woubd now like ba thank the Departiment for any steps [t has taken to remedy the complaint since
ledgment with relevant persans.

Helght of Exlsting Foundation and Water Dralnage Issue

The haight of the Propect’s current loundatlon far excseds the helght of amy other buliding faundation in
the area. This is great cause for coneern for land owners 140372, 140415, etc, heading down Templeton
Street, and those immediately across the strest whe all suffers greatly from Rooding throughout the year.
This is exacerbated by extreme weather conditions despite there being deep wells Installed by the Mational
Road Authority (“NRA" ) In front of 240372 and across the street fram 140352, The well immediatehy
across from 140372 [s baslcolky o nfurctional due to 0il deposits, et a5 confirmmed by NRA employees.
The wellin front of 140372 is conently bhocked despite It belng clearad last vear.

From the plans that | am able to access anline, | am abbe to see what appears to be 2 desp wells, on to the
front of the property In the areg of the proposed parking area, and one ta the rear on the left-hard slde or
towards the side of 140372, Are thase dralns exclusively for storm weter purposest |f so, the proposed
drains seem inadeguate in size to capture the run ofl thak will be projected from the property from the
proposed Project. There appears to be a need a much bigear storem water dralnage system in light of the
type of proposed project, This higger storm water draining system shiuld be mandatoy considarng the
sevare flood|ng issues that affect Templeton Street even during what may be cansidered normal =iny
weather corditions.,

k should also be pointed out that the water table im the area is very high and desplie future storm drain
installations, they may not be effective at all, causing even further fiood prane conditions.

Whatt the house was consbracted on LADIT2, it wes the highest building on the street, with what was
eonsddarad to be an above average height foundation. Crver the years with the road being resurfaced with
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The Director of Plarhang

Cepartmem of Flanning

Cayman Klands s nmank

Friday, 3 Seplember 2021

Latter of G fection to etoe oF Applic e s Pl g Pormissian — 140352 - FAinkgan Huflington (“tha Appllcent) S-Links
Jupc i vt woith LEumdnomat - Project Mo FZ1-054% [Tha "Project™]

Increases In |t helght, and the gther subsequent develapments allowed to be constructed without
syufficient drainage conditions, | experience severe flopding that encroathes on the porch when vehicles
drlve through even at the slowest of speeds. F development continges ta go undhecked without the
appropriate infrasbructure in place, many persons on Templeton Street wil be accustomed to a very new
and expected way of bfe, more frequent and extensive flooding and the lnabllity to access thelr omes by
foot. This is the only street in this section off Anthamy Drive that experiences this bype of severe Fooding
that lasts well pwer 1 week bafore stom waters dries away.

The Applicant has filled his land, which, | suppose he isin his right to do. Daes filling of land not need an
application to be submitted to the Departrment prior o commencement of amy construction? | query IF it is
the Applicant's legal right for him to Rl his knd to an above normal helght for the area and then further
cangtruct his foundation up to Five feet four inches (ST 4in.} off the groard? What eurrent 1aw allows for
this In a low-Iving high water table area pone to Aooding?

Pleass be advised that becauses of this fllling of land, the boundary wall for 140372 hes aporoximately 3
feet of wall underground. Therefore, where the Applicant has a two feet {2 ft.) wall helght on his property,
this equates b approximately +/- 4 fest on 140372, There I3 future potentlal falkout from constant land
filling that may result in water being transfened anto 140372 and the praperty imrmediately adiainitmg
140352 on the gther side when the Project is complete ~ please sea the following phatograph depitting
the fact that the land |5 Rlled almwst to the top of the boundary wall of 140372

[REMAIMDER OF PAGE INTENTIDMALLY LEFT BLAMK.]
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Tha Clractor of Mannirg

[reprartmeert of Manning

Cayiriar |:2ands Gewernmerit

Friday, 3 September 201

Lattar of Dbjartion fo Moths of Applkeation Ear Planping Farmbion — 140352 —Finlgan Bufllogian ("the Applcint™] Hints
Apartment with Lsundramat - Progect Ho. P21-D518 fhe =Poojact ™|

The Applicant himself suffers from flooding, bt only to the entrance of his property as per the
aforementioned, all water & projectad awards the raad and daown tha straet to other propartias, Please
nate that | am In no way supgesting that the Applicant's actions are the sabke reason for fleoding an
Templetan Street.

The fellowing photas depict flocding ssues approaching Templetan Street from the direction of Anthony
Drive at the first howse on the left through to 140372, 140352 and beyond, durlng mild w tropleal storm
weathar candltlons with only the * aforetmentlonsd dralnz on Templaton Street,

[REMAIMBER OF PASE INTEMTTONALLY LEFT BLAME.]
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The 2imcor of Planning

Ce=partment of Plarlng

Cayrnan |slards Soyannosnt

Friday, 3 September 212l

Lettar of Oh]eclon te Noilce of Applician for Planning Permission = 190352 ~ Finlgam Hufngton [the Appllzane) 5-Lnbs
Apartment with taumdaiat - Fralect Wa, FI1-053 {the “¥rofmit")]

Example of Water on Templelon Sireet Between 140372 and 140352 on 2 September 2021 — fight rainfolt

Anthony Orive Approoching Templeion Sirest on fhe Left
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The Dlracter af Manning

Do partmreertt < PRANNIrg

Cayman |stands Gisser rirrent

Friday, 3 5eptember 2021

Letter of Objaction to Motk of Appliation Far Plannimg PenetSon — 130352 — Finlgan Hulfington (“tha Appcant™} 5-Units
Apariment with Leundransat - Project Mo, P21-0588 [ihe “Projed)

Entrance of Termpieton Street Appraaching from Off Anthony Drive / Templetor Street Proper
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The Divactar af PlENRET

Cepartrnent of Flanring

Cayman blands Gouanmank

Friday, 3 September 2021

Leetters’ @ Ok et ook oo Wil o ot A plleaiian for Plasning Benmdsalan — 140352 — Fonlpan Hulfinston |“the Applicant') 5-Uni
Aparteaant with Laundromat - Fralect Wo, FZ1-058 {the “Frajet")

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIQMALLY LEFT BLAMK.]
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The Déractor of Manring

Orcpartment oF Fradar ing

Cayrman |5kwnes G e rt

Fridey, 3 September 2021

Laidar of Obpecton to Motio of Applation for Phinning Pasmibon — 140352 — Finkgan Hulfingten ["the Apgioont”] 5Lnkts
Aparimant with Laundeesrcd - Progect Mo. P21-05498 [the “Profect'])

[REMAIMNDER OF PAGE IMTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Director of Planning

Pepartment of Plarning

Cayman Islands Gavernment

Friday, 3 September 2021

Lattar of Thjaction to Notice of AppRortion for Plannltg Farmtssion = 190352 ~ Finlgan Hidfngton |“the Agpllca) S-Lnke
Apartmynt with Laumtramat - Praject Na, FZ1-0548 {the “Fro/md")
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The Direchor oF PREAQA R

Department ¢f Flanning

Cayman Istands Sovammant

Friglry, 2 Septamber 2021

Letimr of Obpiction b Mot oF A gt (oo Far Pianning Parmizson - 140352 = Flnlgan Huifngten [“the Appicnt™] S-Unhs
Apart ek with Laundromat - Projed Mo, PE1-054 the “Frojedt”)
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The Cirestor af Planning
Bepartment af Planning
Cayman |slamels Gttt
Frlday, 3 September 2021

Letiar of Obpaction to Mothoe of Appiication For Panning Peridson — 140352 — Finigan Hulngton (“tha Applicmt) 5-nix
AgarmarT: with Laundromat « Project Ko, F21-0948 (e "Frojed)
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The Chirector of M2mning

Degartiment of Pranning

Cayman [Sands Govsammant

Fridsy, 3 Seprambsr 2021

Lettar of Objmcton I Motoe of Apgllartian Far Penhing Penmision ~ 130352 — Finlgan HuMington (“the Appdicart') 5-nlts
Aparmnend With Laundromsat - Projed Ne, PZ1-0538 (ihe "Frojed)

The Fallowing phatographs depict fluoding issues appraaching Anthasy Orive fram Templeton Streset
proper from the vicinity of 140372, 140352 and beyond towards Anthony Drive.
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The Oirector of Planréng

Depertment of Planning

Cayrrean Blands Gaver nmeant

Friday, 3 Sopromiber 2021

Lattar of Gbjedion to Mt of Appllcs e for PRantn g Peoodian — 140852 ~ Andgan Hulfington {“the Appllcamt’) >-Untts
Apartrreent with Laundnomal - Projact Mo, FZ1-0548 [the “Fropact}
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The Darectes of Manning

Gepartmarit af Alanning

Layman Idands Sowermmat

Fridery, 3 Seplember 2021

Ly of Cijection oo Motk of App|ketion for Manning Perm isbon = 140252 ~ Fplgan Hufllngton | the Appbcent®) 5=Linots
Apartment with Laundmmat - Profact Mo 210548 [the "Praject”)

The foltowing 2 phatogrophs of the progerty gdiaining 140372 heoging fowards Anthomy Dyive from
Tempietan Street
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Thr Caractor abf Panning

Crepartrert af FEnming

Caymiat sands Gowermment

Fridy, 3 Saptambar 2021

LattwT of Chjaction to Motk of Applaation ke Manming Peretsdon — 10357 — Flilpsn Huflvien “He Applicant™] 5-Units
Apartment with Liundeonaet - Predect Moo P21-0548 {ihe *Prodect)

[REMAIMDER O PAGE INFEMTIQNALLY LEFT BLAME |
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The Qlreckar of Planning

Department of Planindng

Cagrnan |slards ey nH1=nt

Fridey, 3 Seprember 2021

Lattar of Dipwctton to Motice gl Application for Planning Penmision — 1460352 — Pinl g Hubfingbon [Sthe fpplizant”| 5-Unic
Apartmant with Laundrbenat - Progect . P21-05438 [the “Prafect”}

The folfowimg photographs are of the property adiolning the praceeding netghbors progerty (lost Aouse o
the righthand side of the road] heading towards Anthony Orlve from Templelon Streat.

[REMALMGER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK |
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The Directs of Fanning

apartmant of Manning

Cyman Islands Gowernimert

Fricry, 3 Sepbenbser 2021

Letter af Objaction 1 Notkos of Apglkation For Panning Permition — 140351 - Findgan Hulfington (“the Applicant™) S-Uinkts
Apertment with Laundromat - Project No. P21-D548 fthe "Project")

Large amiHinis of refuse from flooding events are left on my proparty pactly due to the canrlage of the
wiater skrearm from direction of the wind, etc., and due ta the positon of the [and as i tits [cwears than
rmast other properties on the same slde of the street, to the exception to the errance of Tem plakon Street
on the left accessed from the divectlon of Antharmy Drive.
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The Ditsctar af Planrhng

Dapartriant af Fanning

Tavman tlands Government

Fridey, 3 S=plember 2021

Latter of Chijection Lo Nottes of Appliation for Fanndng Fermbzsion — 140352 — Finigars HuRligian e AppEeant”) S-Uints
Apanment with Leundroamat - Progact Mo PR1-0548 fthe "Pragect”)

Examples of the Aftermath of Flooding ot Apertaent Camplex Across from 140372 ong 140952,
respecinefy
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The= Divectar of PlERNINE

Depariment of Planping

Caypman bslands Gouwprmment

Friday, 3 S=plenber 2021

Lettesr off Qb jscalnn to Wetloe af Agplicaibon for Flanning Permieslon = 140352 = Finlgan Hulington [“the Appllcent”) 5-Unls
Apartmeant with Ladndromedt - Frobact Be. FEl-Do4 [thae “Fmac”)

Propoges] Parking

Please be adwsed that the Applkcant currently resides an the property in the building shawn at the rear of
the property In photographs supplled In this ketter of abjection to the Application. He has [ved an the
property for the past sidteen [16] yaars with his wife, | do belleve that the Applleant’s son |5 off to college

and is not it residence at the moment.

Pursuant to the Application, the Applicant intends for & regular parking spots with one handicap parking
spot. |t al 50 noted that the parking spot numbered pne (1) is within the standard ten fest {10 ft.} satback
for properties i the area, (o tight of this, parking spot numberad one {1} should not be alowed, thergby
and possibly, beaving a tatal of flve (5) regular parking spots avallable for residents of the proposed Project,
Please see following reference photo as to placerment of parkirg spot numbered one §1].

The Applicant owns several vehicles that are currently parked an his property, if mermory serves me
correctly, itis a tatal of three [%) vehicles. In the pastup ko sik (6} vehickes and additional car enpines were
parked/stored on the Front and side of the property. There was, and still is, [fttle space to navigate around
the proparey, Thiz number of parkedfstared motor wehlcles was reduced pursuant B a physleal [nspection
by an oficerfem ploves of the Deparoment as hareln before mantioned. If the Applicant is already owning
three (3] vehicles that are parked an his prmperty, and, if he reserves three (3) of the six [B) proposed
parking spots, that keaves anly three {3] ta service five (5] anariments plus the existing building in which he
regldes. It 15 duly noted that the latter termporary building af six-teen [15] years, tumed pemanent

Page 2t of &0



The Dlrector &f Flanning

Department of Planning

Caymedn slands Govermiient

fridey, 3 September 2023

Latter of Objsction to Nolloe of Appllcailon for Plann|ng Panmision - 1203523 — Flnlgan Huffngton |“the Aoplleant} SUnhs
Aparimant whth Laundrimat - Profsct Mo, PH-0S48 [Hhe “Fro)sa”)

building, wili be rempwed pursuant to the details on the Application. Howewver, it Is doubtful that the
structure will be removed, baged an the Applicant’s historical tendencies of Ignorhag sone of the applicabfe
laws af the Cayman Islands.

The following photographs shews motor wehicles that are currently on the Applicant’s property.

[REMAIMRER OF PAGE INTENTIQONALLY LEFT BLANK,]
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Thie Bitetter of Mansalng
Departmemnt of Flamning

cayman Islands Sicvarmment

Eriday, I Scptember 2021

Lttmr of Cibjetioe b Motk of Apgdiation far Planning Parmbdon = 140352 - Fledgan Huffngion ["the Appliant ™) 5-LUnHs
Agartment with Laundromat - Projec Mo, Fil-=4 Hing "Frojedt”)
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The Drectar of PlBRMENE

Departmant of Plannang

Tayman langds Gover nment

Friday, 3 Se=ple=mber 2021

Lecieer F CHhfcaitns o Mhoubte off Aol kcation tor Flanning Permimion ~ 140352 ~ FAndgan Huffimgtan |"the Applicank®) 8- Lkl
Apertrmant with Laundromat - Project Mo F21-0540 (tha "Project”]

Taking into consideration that thara are five |5] proposed apartiments, ard bearing In mind that potentlal
tenants wivo may rent from the Applicant will reed at a miakmum twa (2] parklng spaces for each
apartment, the narm for families reslding in apartments, there will be inadequatefirsufficient paking
avallakble to all concemead with the proposed Project.

Please be advisad that there is a current parking problam for tenants of agaroment camplexes on
Templetgn Street and who park an the read side obestructing pedestrians from aceessing the skewalks as
vehicle owner; sometimes park an them as well. Bearing this fack in mind, it 15 aven more import for the
proposed Project to have adequate and easily acoessible parking.

It it Further noted that the proposed elevation for this proposed car park is between four feet [4 fi.), at the
lowest point, ta five feet (S f.] at its highest polnt from the current elevations. | stand to be comected (f |
an misirterpreting the informatiaon onthe Application; kowewer, if rmy uoderstanding is corract, this leads
back ta rmy comments and cancerns abaut the land filt and fooding detwiled herain.

Planning Application Does Mot Accurately Reflect Actuality

o Propased Construction of 2 Faet Intermal Wall Near on 130352 / Affiked to Boundary Wall of
140372

The Appllcant has already constructed this proposed wall; it is not correctty reflected as an existing
wall o tha Applicalon, | am nat able to canflrm the helght of the constructed wall s |n existence,
therefore the veracity of its belght 15 bevand my mitatkens, This wall |5 alsa connected to
boundary wall of 140372, The distance hetween these 2 walls is approximately seven (F) faet,
Welther past orF cument owners of 140372 has piven the Applicant consent far his internal wail to
te afflxed or Jalned to the boundary wall for 140322

The fallenwring photographs shows the already constrocted proposed twe feet (2 i) wall ad|alning
the boundary wall of 140372

{REMAIMDER OF PAGE INTENTICMALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Déractor af Hannirg

Departarsent ol Pianning

Cayman |sknds Gosermmert

Friday, 3 september 2l

Ladtter of Dhjagtion o Mot of Appleatlon Far Plannn g Pes'mlson — 130352 = FAnkgen Hulfington [“the Applicant”) S-linlts
Aparment with Lesidromat - Prodeet Mo, P21-0548 (tha “Profact)

{REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK,]
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The Diractor af Manning

Dopartmernt al Fanning

Cayman Isands Guver tmert

Friday, 3 September 2021

Letber of Dhpacthon 10 Motks of Applicathon for Flanning farmision — 140382 — Fnsgarn HuFfingben [“the Apptieant™) 5-Lnits
Aparmet with Laundromat - Progect Mo P21-0508 [t “Progect’

[RERMAIMOER OF PAGE INTENTIOMALLY LEFT BLANK.]
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The Cirector of PEanming

Dexpartmenit oF Fanning

Cayman |skndE Govammant

Frickry, 3 September 2021

bettmr of Chijpection b Motsca of Al icaton lor Mlanning Perm | eshon = 140357 — Hindgan HuFfmgton (" Uee Ay ftant™] S-nqts
AErtnE R with Launcdroamat - Projact Mo F2L-0543 [the “Projact™)

[REMAINDER OF FAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Director af Manrdng
Capartment of Panning
Cayman |dands Gower mend
Fricey, 3 September 2021

Letter of Dbjaction 1o Motce of Applkation for Flanning Parmission — 140352 — Rnagan Hufeten (°the SppBoant”®) 5-Unks
Apartmurt with Laundromat « Project Mo, P21-DEIR [the “Project”)

Fage 26 of &0



The Dlregkor of Flanning
bepartment of Plariming
{Lagrr=an Islands Governrenk
Friay, 3 Septerabee 2021

Latter of Ob/scron to Motice of Appliortion for PFembg Pevtrtalan — 140352 = Finlgan Hulfington {"the Agplicont®) 5-Linit
Apartmgnt with Laundrvenat - Projsct Ha, P21-0533 [the “Frolect™]
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Thea Diractar of Planning
Oepartmemt of Plaating
Cayrran hlahds Geernmeant
Friday, 3 5eprembser 20

Larter of O] ectipn 19 Novice ol Applicatson for Plawnbng Permigstan = 140352 = FAinlgan Huffington [“the Apalicank”) 5-Lnlks
Apartmart with Lautideeeat - Project No. P21-0598 [the “Project™

Page F of &0



The Hrectar of Flannng
Dapartmand of Planning
Cayman |slands [Soswerameent
Fridey, 3 L=paemiber 2021

Lettir of Objpaetion te Notke of Applkation for Manning Permlsbon — 140352 - Finkgan Hulflington ["the Applhcant®) S-Linit
Apartmant with Laundromet « Project No. P21-0544 (the “Project”)
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The Mrector of Flanning
Uepartmont of Manning
Cayman Lslands Gower rdnenl
Friday, 3 Sepoember 2021

Lekter 0f Objecion to Motice of Apgliation For Flanning Farmision — 140852 — Rnagar Bulfngton (“the Applicent”] S-Units
AparirmarTt with Laundromat « Profact Mo_ P21-DS48 [the “Project’
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Thee [Hrector of Plannkng
legartment of Planning
Cayman klands Governeent
Friday, 3 Sepuermber 2021

Leites of Ol netton to Motice of Appllcation Tor Flannng Fem|msion — 140352 — Hnigan Hulfington: |"the Applicart) 5-Unbt
Apartmant with Lopndromat - Projact Mo, P210KA8 [the "Projec]

gl A

[REMAINDBER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Directar of Planming
Deparkment af Flanning
Lanmnan Klands Howormonk
Friday, 3 Sepreamber 2021

Letter off Ob|eealaw te Mallee af Applicaibon for Flannieg Parmimsion = 140352 = Finbgan Hulflpgbon [“the Applicant) 5-Lnit
Aparimant with Laundromat - Frojact Mo #1-0508 [the “Frei”)]

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIOMNALLY LEFT BLANK.]
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The Director of Flanning

Dapartmet; of Planalng

Laymman Islards Sovermment

FHday, 3 Seplamber 2021

Letter of Db]ection bo Wetlos of Applicit|on for Planalmg Fenmisison — 1409652 — Finlgan Hulftngtan [“the Applicant™ S4nh=
Apartmant with Lawndromat = Brojec Mo, F21-0538 {ihe “Praled")

A similar wall haz been built an the opposibe slde of the property 140352 that |s ko not depicted
on the Appllcation and as indicated in the following photograph.

Page 36 of BO



The Director «f PlEANING

Department of Flanning

Cayman |slands Gowsrmmed;

Friday, 3 September 021

Luttar oFf Objection b Wetloe of AppBeitian far Flanning farmissdon = LA0352 = Fingen Huffington {the Applcant”] S-Uek;
Apartment with Laundromet - Frojed No, P21-054 {ihe “Frojet")

Further, you will note that the Applicant has alsa constructed another wall that connects his
internal wall with another in the ground wall 2 depletad In the following photograph - take a chase
Ik ak the ground [n fromt of the chair.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIOMNALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Dirgsctear of Flanning

TDepartment of Flanning

Cayman klands Governrmem

Fridny, 3 Septeribar 2011

Lathyr of Objection te Motk of Application lor Flanning Parmbxtstn — 140352 - Finlgan Huffington {“tha Applcant”) 3-Lini
Aparttnent adth Laundmomat - Pro]ect Mo. F23-0548 {the “Proget”)

The fallawing phetographs have been cropped and enlarged for easy reference

[REMAINDER OF PAGE IMTENTIQNALLY LEFT BLANK.]
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The Directer of Faniing

Bvapartmgrt of Planning

Cayman Islands Government

Ftidey,  September 2621

Letter of Ochjection ta Metice of Apgplkation far Fanning Permisdon ~ 140353 - Findgan Huffingtoe {"the & pplaint™] 5Lnt
Agariment with Lamndromat - Projeet Ko, PIL-0848 fthe "Progect)

Based on the Applicant's past conduwct on his property the possabdlity exists for the Applicants
enclosure of the already wall-in areas. What recourse is there if that happenst

o Proposed Ten Faet {10 Ft.) 5etback

Fror the photographs preseding this paragraph, youw wil nok that the Internal wall Is already
cannected to the faundatian of the Project. Therefare, where is the 10 Feat sethack supposed to
matenalize?

This pre-endsking wall does nok therefare allow for a setback wall of 10 feet from the boundary of
140372 as indicated on the Applreation. Noba that Ehere | a wooden plantar box planter
canstrucbed around one of the Applicant's mango trees as indicated in the fellowing photogr ph,

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIOMALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Diractor of Manning

D= partmeert af Manning

Cayman |sdands Gowernment

Friday, 3 September 2021

Latter of Dijaction to Teotke of Applkation for Manning Permigskon = 140353 = Findgan Hufngton (“the AppHoant™) 5-Linkts
Apartrm ey with Layndromat - Profact Mg, P2 10848 [tha "Profact”}

[REMAINDER O PAGE INTENTICHNALLY LEFT BLANE.|
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The Diregckor of Planning

Dapartment of Platning

Cayman klands Gavernment

Friday, 3 Saptember 2021

Lettar of Ob|wction to Motice of Appicaibon for Planning Penmiislan - 1035 ~ Finlgam Hotfaygton 1“tha ApRllcamt™ ) 5-Link
Aparbmant with Laundrovnat - Project M. FR21-0548 [the “Prafect”]

This planter box Is approximately sighteen lnches (18 in.j from boundasy well of 14D372 and within
the ten feet (10 ft.) setback mentioned herain, The wopden bax needs ba be removed s per the
applicable planning law.

| am hereiy requesting the Department’s assistance, via |ty powers enforceatle and as allowed by
the remit of the Cayman Islands Planning Laws, and any other applicable Cayman Lslands Law, in
seeking remedy to the Applicant's remewsl of his Intemal wall fram the boundary wall of 140372
and at the Applicant's expense remedy any damages that may be contained [n the pracess with
prior written natification of Intended action to me. | am net of the Intent to seek due process
wehen this matter should be peatefully remedisg.

To the other side of 1404352, there are treas effecthvely eliminaring the ban feet {10 ft.) sethack as
detziled in the followling photopraphs.

Page 80 of 50



Thea Qlractar of #lanning.
Department of Plarmng
Caymrar klands Fawernmenk
Friday, 3 3eptember 201

Latter of Elk]ection ta Heties oF Appilcason for Plnning Pormieskod = 140353 — Fndgan aflagtan (“the Appiieant) S-Unkts
Apartment with Lautdeomat - Project Mo, P21-054 [thae "Projact”)

GerbagefRefuse Disposal

The Applicant currently does nat have a garbage dispasal systern an his property, His refuse is
dlspeosed In the durnpster acress his promerty as depicted in the helow photograph.
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Tha Circctor ol Mamning
Cr=partimert ¢ Plannire

CEyman [sbands Goaammant

Friday, 3 Septamber 21

Lottar of Objaction b Notice of AppBeation far Planning Parmisson — 14 D352 — Flnlga HuwHington [“the Applicant™} S-Units
Aparbrment writh Lindromet - Froject Mo, F21-0548 fthe "Fro]ed”)

Despite there being a drawing for garbage 1o be contalned a1 the entrance of proposed Project,
there iz the potential far this nak to matedallze, inaddidon, does the Fact that the propased
Project Is an apartrment buiding with a laurdrormat nok stipulate the seed for a dumpster as
opposed B the imited assigned refuse containers detailed on the drawlngs? Y¥hat mechanisms
ate in place to ensune that there are adequate refuse containment fadlities? There |5 the potentlal
of cantineed refuse dizposal across the sireet an anather person's property.

The following pictures shaws that there are currently obstructions to the proposed refuze
contalnment area.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTHIMALLY LEFT BLAME.]
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The Directar wf Plabilng
Cepartment of Flanning
Cayraan5lards Goyernmeank
Friday, 3 September 2021

Lettar of Cbjection b Werlee of Appllcaiian for Plannikng Penmisalen = 140352 - Finfgan Hultington (the applicamt*) 5-lnhs
Apcartrotnt widh Laundramat - Fralect Na, F21-058 {the “Frojwt"]

o Propoesd Plumbbiog and Electrical Wark Completed on the Project’s Foundatlon

Plumbing and electrical work was previously installed in the foundation. These installations hawve
gince been remoyed
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The Directar of Planning
Departrent of PRannirg
Cavman slands Govermment
Priday, 3 Scppember 2071

Latier of Gfection in Motice of Application ko Plannin g Permloban — 146352 — Findgan Hulfingten (“the Apallcant”) 5-Uinkts
Apararert with Leundromal - Project Mo P21-0548 (the “Projact™}

v Proposed Water Meter

There |5 already a water meter I place, The Application should have reflected that there will be
additional water meters and the proposed placement, not an Indkcatlon to imply that there IS
currently no water meter in place. Please see the following photopraphs in suppart of this polat,

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANE. |
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‘Tha Hractar of Flaamng
Depurtrfient of PRanting
Cagmiam Blatos Gowe reen
Friday, 3 Septembsar 2021

Lattar of U] sctien to Mrlce of Application for Penning Permlmion — 140082 — Fnigan Hubfington |“the Appllesni') 5- Lt
Aparbment with Liundeosnat - Fropece e, PFL-0548 {tha “Project”]

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTEWNTIOMALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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Tha Olredmr of Blanning

Departmient of Planning

Cayrnan kslerdds Gavernmenk

Friday, 3 Segiember 2021

Latiar af Gl et lon b Motice of Application for Planning Barrmision - 140392 — Finl g Hutfopben [“the Agpdicant”} 5-Unis
Apartrnenit with Laumtriat - Prapect Mo, F13-0548 (e “Pra|ect”)

o Physikcal lacatlon of Septic Tank
Septle systern bullt within ten feet (10 fr.} of boundary wall for 140372, with an approxdmate
setback maasurerment of nine feat (9 .Y 2t it widest point, which, divectly intevferas with the
praposed ten feet (10, sethack fram the boundary wall of 140372 as indlcated on the
Applicatlon - plaase see the faliowing reference phokographs.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE [NTENTIOMNALLY LEFT BLAMK,]
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The Dlrecror of Planning
Department of Planning
Cayrnan 1Zluhds Govemment
Frday, 3 Segtarnber 2021

Lattar of Qb jestion bo Motlee of Applicrt|on for Planning Panrission - 125382 — Finlga Huffzoon [Sthe Applicart”} 5-Unite
Apartment with Lasnadmmat - Broject Mo, B2-0548 {uhe "Pro|ect”)

Additicnally, the Application shaws & $ix Fest {6 fL.) chearance from the rear of 140352, However,
the actual space between the septic tank and the rear of the praperty is approsirmately five feet (5
Bt} at tes widest polnt from the rear boundary wall of 140352, using the building block with an
approximare fength of sbi-teen fnches (16 in.] as a gulde, From the following reference
phatographs, you will notes that this distance diminlshes from approzimately flve feat |5 ] to
approxicnataly four feet (411} at an angle,

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTEMTIONALLY LEFT BLAME. ]
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The Direcker of PRAHMIRG

Department of Farning

Caymian Iskands Sowammant

Friday, 3 Soptember 2471

Letter of Objactkn b Motice of 5 pylkevtion ks Planndng Permission = 140352 = Findgan Hufngton {"the Applcam™) Sics
Epartroenl with Laundromat - Predect Mo, PZ1-0548 e "Progect")
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Tha Rarartar of Manmng

Cre=pasrtev=nt ol FEaNHINg

Cayhiar [slands Sooernmsent

Friday, 3 Septambar 2071

Lettar of Objection tn Hoticn of Applstion: Far Manndng Parmieshon = 140253 — Fndgan HuTingtan ("ihe Soplieant™) S-Units
Apartmesd with Laundroenal - Project Mo, PZL-054% g "Project)

This photograph was token aligning sight of the septic bank wikh the heiding blocks.

The Applicatlen needs to detail the accurate measurarsants deplcting the actual physical locatlan
of the septlc tank on the property and not an a pprosimakion.
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The Directer of Fannirg

Mapartment of Planning

Cayman Islands Goverrient

frday, 3 Setamber 2021

Letter al Gbjection be Motlos of Applletion for Planning Pemmidsalon = 130352 = FInlgan Hutfingtan: [ the Appllcant”) 5-Unka
Apariment with Laundmmat - Praject Mo, PR-0548 [the “Frojed”]

The septic: tanik 15 vt complete and sppears to be open a8 shown In the followlng photographs.
This allows for posstble enwirgnmental and ather hazards including health hazards.,
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The Blrector of Flaraitg

Departmarit of Flarming

Caymnaq Islands Govammaet

Friday, 3 Septamber 2021

Lattar of Objection bh Kotite of Appllcatien for Plamndng Parmisdon - 140353 - Findgan Huffingten ["the Agplesnt™] S-Lnite
At nenk wilh Laundremat - Project Mo, FRL-0543 (b "Project”)
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ThaDireckor of FHanning

wepartment of Plarming

Cayman Islands Gguormment

Friday, 3 September M1

Letter ol (ke ction b Netioa ef Appication far Planning Parmizson — 140352 — Firigan Huffingean [“dhe Applicant™] 5-Unke
Apartmant whh Laundromat « Project No. P2-0548 fthe "Frojed™]

Land Encraachmant ta Surrcunding Propertles

This happens with the ovarhanging timbs of trees on 140852 onto properties on either same of it as shown
I the fallowing phatographe.
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The Dlrector of Plamning

Departinerit of Planning

Cayrnan |slands Governmet

Friday, 3 September 2021

Letiar of Objeetion to Motlee of Applotieon Far Planming Fanmdsslon = 180352 = Finlgan Huffington [“the Apmicamt*} 5-Lhnhbs
Apartinent wilh Laundramet - Project Ho, F2L-054 (the “Frojed”]

This entroachmeant alse happens by deslgn as deplebed In the following photographs.
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The Directss of Planing

Lapartmeert al Manning

Cayman |dands SGowernmet

Fridey, 3 September 2021

Letter of Db pacthon to Motkcs of Appization for Plannng Formisshon — 14352 — Fndgan Huffimgton {"the & pplicamt”] 8L
Aparbmen whth Lsundromet - Projact M. P2 10543 [tha "Project”)

[REMAIMEBER OF FAGE INTENTIOMNALLY LEFT BLANK.|

Paga Sd of Bl



Thi CHrector af Manning

I parimearit 9F Panning

Lmman Idands Govemment

Friday, 3 Sepbember 2021

Eatter of Dijaction ta Motkos of Apglkation for Planning Pernisbon — 140352 —Fihigan Huffinpbon [“the Applicamt™} S-Unhe
Agartment wdth Lnmdromat « Project Mo, F21-0%58 e "Pro]est”)

Theste encraachments are to be remediad without further delay. The Applicant is also ta cease and de<ist
from any further such encoachments of any kind,

Further, the Applicant should be made ta treat the tree infestabionsfdiseases that are spreadlng to
neighboring trees and plants 25 deplcted I varous photographs in this latter. The Applicant is to be
reminded that [t ks hls rezponsiblllog to trirm swerhanging tranches from his side of his property.

Destructon/Placement of lbarra an Baundary Wall of 140372

The fppllcant has over the years heen placing andfar affixing ibems an the boundary wall of 140372,
daspite may very requests 1o cease and desist from doing so.

At one paint intime, the Applicant affixed straps to the boundary wall with concrete mails in two separate
spots to ancher his trees and erected building, 1do have photographs to prove this point; however, time
does not permijt me to include same with this letter of abjection. However, i necessary, | should be able te
retrfeye same and produce to your office in whatewer means required. The follawing phatograph depicts 8
crack inn the wall further to the Applicants use of concrete nails as mentioned abowe.
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The Divmcrar of Planning

Deparirneny of Planneng

Cavman Blands Gvernmank

Frickay, 3 S=ptember 2021

Le ey of CIb| ettt ter ol oo &l Ayl |caibar hor Plarwning Feemleslon = 140353 = Andgan HuFfimgion | "tng: Sppleant™) Sl
Aparimant with Laurdromat - Fropact Mo, PI1-0533 [the "Projact™}

The Fallowlng photographs were taken Thursday, 2 September 2021 and shows the lack of respect for
other peaple’s property by the Applcant, Please be advised that all plents in pots are ming. The
construction matetialtfequiprment is the Appllcant’s and have no need o be resting on the boundary wall.

[REMIAIMDER QF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLARKK. ]
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The Director of Plarming

Department of Plering

caymian Islands Sovermmernt

Friday, = Sopiomber bGd )

Lettmr of Qbjertion o Notko of Application for Blansing Permison— 100582 — Finlpan Huffington [“the AppRcant™} 5-Uniie
fypdart vt Wil Lawidramak - Project Mo, PR1-0588 {bhe “Frejec)

{REMAIMDER OF PAGE INTEMTIONALLY LEFT BLAME.]
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Tha Olretor of Planning

Departinent of Planning

Carean fslerds Gavernment

Friday, 3 Septemier Mixl

Letiar of Qi)eckion to Molce of Applicailon for Planning Pesrrdulan - 143352 — Fnfzan Hulington [“tha Applleam} S-Unhe
Do et it wbth LAt ramat - Prafect Ha, P21-0548 (the “Fro|ect”)
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The Diregtor of Flankng

bgpartment of Planndng

Layman Islands Governrie=nt

Friday, 3 Septembier 2021

Letter of Dbjecilon to Motk o Application for Flanning Permal=ion — 140052 — Fadgan Hufington {“the Appliceni | 5-Unlts
Apartment with Laundnbmat - Profect e, P21-0508 [the “Propest™]
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The Diretor wf Platning

Departmat of Planning

Cayraan I5lamds Govermment

Friday, 3 September 2321

Leettar of Cbgest|an b Mertlee of Applhctlan far Flansing Penmdssion - 140352 - Finlgan Hulfington [“tha Appllcam} SUnhs
Rpartmant wilh Lasndramed - Project No, F21-0548 {the “Projet”)
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Tha Nlredtor of Planning

Depatemant of Planning

Cayream Blarits Gaver et

Friday, 3 September 2021

Latter of Clip|mcton ta Motice of Apyllcation Tor PRaning Permicsian = 1403532 = Finkgen Huyfngton ("the Sppdfeant”) S-Undts
Aparbreit with Lauhdroemal - Projact M. F21-0543 (tha "Projact™)

The fallowing phatographs are furthar sxamples of afflslng objects andfor destruction of boundary wall on

140372 by the Applicant. You will note that there have beer 254 1mber afflued to the bowndary wall. This
weall was bullt pefor to the Applicant’s purchase of 140352 and he has therefare not cantributad to the cost
of erecting same,

[REMAINDER OF PASE INTENTIOMALLY LEFT SLAME.]
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The Directsr of Planning

g partrer it of Mlanning
Cayman Isands Gowearnment
Fricey, 3 September 2021

Letver of Dijaction 1o Modow of Apglkation for ManmMng Parmsion — 1441353 - Findgan Huffington [Tthe Applcant®] 5-Unles
apartmet with Layndramat - Projact Mo, P21-0048 fthe "Project ¥}

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAME.]

Fepe 62 of B



Thy Cdmctor of Planning

Cr=paurbire: T £ PRantlrg

Cayrigwm |slands Gowernment

Friday, 3 Septambar 2031

wattar of Objaction 40 Motios of Applation Far Phmnetg Permission — 140352 = Anigen Beffington {"the AppBcamt™) ELinlts
Apartment with Latndronal - Project Mo F21-0548 (tha “Projact)

There kas In the past been a shelf bullt bebween the 2 pieces of 20 lumber that held the Applicant’s jurnba
iglaps and that were 3 constant faature of the wall en the Applcant’s side. The Applicant was instructed to
remaove the shelf whan the officer of the Departmernt Brst visited hirm [0 light of the complaints made
against his Infractionsfcircumyention of the applicable glanning laws.

1t would b hedpful iF the Applicant wiould cease and desist from placing anything cn the boundary wall of
140372 andfor 3ffiing arything, temporary or permanent b the walls. Additionally, § am hereby am
requesting the Departrent”s assistance, via i powers enforceabie and as allowed by the remit; of the
Cayman islands Planning Laws, and any other applicatile Cayman [slands Law, in seeking remedy to the
Appllcant's removel of his belongings from the boundary wall of 140372, | am nat of the Intent o seek
due prooess when thls matter should be peacefully remedied.

It is feared that during the sanstruction of the proposed Project thet the Applicant will increase his
activities of total disregard far my prapertySthe wall already described, Further, a: examples set by the
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The Qirectar of Flanning
Papartmet; of Blanning
Caymman Islands Government
Frday, 3 Septamber 2021

Letter al Cbiection o Mailce of Apphimation for Planning Parmdsdon— 140352 — Finlgan Huffngte |t Agplleant™h S-Lnhe
Apartment with Laundrgmat = Broject No. P21-0848 {He "Projsa”]

Applicant, there exists the potential for proposad tanants to have the same disregard for personal property
and becorme 3 nuisanoe b e andfor the commuriy,

Physical Obsiruction to Pullllc Road

Fallowing are phatographs that ara sef-expianatory. This border has been stepped back a courple of inches
antl hawe been placed further out In the roadway In the past. There |5 the petentlal for the continuation of
placement of obstades in the road way.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANE.]
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The Cirectod af Manning
Departreant gf Planning
Cayman Ifands Sovermment
Friday, J September 2021

Estrer of Obgection ta Motiks of Applilcat|on for Panning Percibtsn — 140351 - Finlgan Hulfingten [“the Applicamt™} S-Units
Apertment with Lnndromet - Project Ko, P2-05438 e =Prajes)
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The Blrpcter of Planning

Departivett of Flanlng

Cabyrian [5lands Goermmet

Friday, & Saptambaer Mkl

Letiar gf Qbjertion b Motice of Apploit|an far Flannsg Fermissdon = 140352 = Finlgsn Heffington [“the dppliciet T} SUnhs
dpartrninit whb L dramet - Frajecdt Ko, F21-0548 {the “Frojed”)

Piease also note that in the past the Applicant used to mix conerete in the road,  This was stopped by
someane calling the Royal Cayman Islands Paolice wha subsequently approached the Appllcant and had 2
conversation with hifn. 1 hayve not seen @ regcoumende of the action since that time.

On-5ite 5tarage, Harards and Pubdic Satety Concanns

Thare are several safety concenns in glay now and that has beer Far the past several years, The latest of
thetn belng the storage of bullding biocks two | 2] pallets high to the fiont of the subject property. Pleasse
zpe the Following pletures far an understanding of the matter.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIDMALLY LEFT BLAME.]
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The= Dicemctar af Planting

Departrnent of Mannlesg

Tayman slanols Gowarrarant

Friday, 3 September 2021

Lattyr of Chpection 16 Notce of Aplication for Mlanming Formiesion ~ 140353 — Findgan Huflingtan ("the Appetant™] S-Unite
Aparumert with Leundroma - Profect Moo F21-0030 [the "Propect™)
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The Director of Plapning

Oppartment of Planning

{Cayman klands Governmem

Friday, 3 Septanber 2021

Lettar of Db ectlan bo Motks of Appllcatinn for Mamning Permidlon — 140352 - Findzen Hulf Ington | e Applleank™) S=Lindts
Aparhmeant with Laumndeoman: - Progect i P21-1548 [the “Prodact™}

:|_ i — g o= ,.-/

Waote n the follpwing photographs that the blocks have started to ceparate themselves on the pallets
clntast to the road. | hayve serbous congern for rmy ownfthe public's safaty and the protection of property,
induding makar vehicles, that can be damaged by winds upwards of 70 mites per hours petentially tossing
the building blotks and damaging windows an vy honme or on to wy motor yehicles and that of the
surrounding ngighbars.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE [NTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAMI ]
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The Civsitar af Mansing

Depertmand of FERNlrg

Layman klands Gowermment

Fridavy, 3 S=ptember 2021

Lartte' o Ot fction b Modits off Apa|lzation for Planning Parmimion — 140352 - Findgas Hufllnpian (“the Applkamnt”] 5-Unks
Apartmarnt with Laundmmat - Profact Mo. P2L-00548 [t “Propect”)
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The DHrecbor af Pamping
Crepartmeerit aff Manning

Cayman IBands Srasarpmeant

Frigkry, 3 September 2021

Letter &f Dbjection b Matios oF Apgileation lor Flanning Parmbssion — 140252 — Findgan Buofllmgtan |"the Apyritant”) 5-Linit
Apartment with Laundroamat - ProJect Mo P05 [the "Prodedt)

Last year when there was an approaching starm, | sent an e-mall by Hazard Management Cayman kslands
copied bo the Department advising of the situation with the blocks, This matter wes basically discounted
by WM 55 ot kelng a patential hazard. Piease see attached a-mall and subsequent response from HG.
Tao date, | hawve not yet had a response from the Department in relation ta the platement/storage of
building bocks on the subject property.

in additian, these building blocks are within the ten feet [10 f.] setback from the bowndery of 140372 and
shauld be moved, especially now that we are in the hurricane seasonm The blocks were even more
separated than shown in the pictures above, but appear to havs somewhat been put back In place by the
Appllcant,

Forbidding any sxkreme weather, what will happen to potential damage caused to pegple and/ar their
property by flying building blacks? Wil the Applicsnt be wllling to pay for any damages cause by his flying
property aside from the building bladks? How would settlement of damages ba effected shor of due
process? What s the Department’s rode im such matters?

The Applbcant shoukd be mndful that his own blacks may literally and unexpectedly tumnble down on him
and/or mnocent passersby.,

Additionally, there appears ta be insufficient space to work an the proparty to work on the proposed
froject, thereby potentially endangering the wellbeing of the Applicant and his potential artployees of the
Project.
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The Liracier of Planning
Dttt of Plamning
Caytngen [EAands Govermm et
Friday, 3 Septamber 2421

Ladtar of Ot |on: o Wotlow of Applort|cm far Flannibg Fermbssion - 140352 = Flnlgan Hulfingten (“the Applicint} Sdinhs
Apertment with Lalsidranst - Pra)jsct o, P21-0588 (the “Frojed")
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The Dinectar of Manreng
Departmarit of Manning
Cayman |dands Gover ment
Friday, 3 Seprember 2021

Letter' &f CHipection b Hoee of Apallcation for Phaning Farmisusn — 14003 — Faagan Hulfingtsn (°the Applcant®) S-Uinkts
Apartmam with Laumdremat - Frojact Mo P21-0%48 [the “Project”)

[REMAIHDER OF PAGE INTENTIQMALLY LEFT BLANE. |
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The Director of PlanAng

Dieparient of Flanning

Caymian |slands Goyvermant

Friday, 3 Soplomber 2021

Lartimer of (i jcttionn to Motste ofF Ayl icalbon for Plnnng Fermieslon = 140352 = Findgan HuFAngtan {"the Applcent”) 5-0nits
Aparamert iith Laundromal - Projact Mo, F21-0548 (tha “Frojact™}

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAMNK.]
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The Cirector af Panning

Oapartneerit of Manmirg

Cayman Iskands Gosarmmeant

Fricay, 3 $aptambar M1

Lgttwr of Dhjaction n Motion of SppEcatian Far Menming fermishon - 130352 ~ Flnlgen Huffngten [“the Applicmt") S-Unks
Apartmennt with Lawidrenial - Project Ne, PZ1-0588 (e “Projed)
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Fhe Directar of Planalng

Department of Plenning

Cayman |slards Goyarmment

Fraday, 3 Septomioer ikl

Letter of Ob]edtion b Natlee of Aapllcrtfan for Plaming Fenmdsalon « 140352 = Findgan HyHington |"the AppBmnt”] BLinkts
Apartient wik bawedramet - Fraject Ne, F21-0548 (the “Prolect”]
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The Qirector of Flanaing

Caparrtmegrtt of Planning

Cayman |dands Gosermiknenk

Fridey, 3 Septembar 2021

Leter of Dibjartion bo Wetlca of Appicrtion for Planning Parmisdon - 180982 — Finlget Huffmgton (“ihe Applieant ™) S5-Ln b
Apsrtment with Lamadramat « Project No. P 088 (the "Fro)ed”]

o Insuificlant Space Betwaen Exixting Bullding and Erectad Foundatien to Praposed Project
Thera is less than atwa feet [2 £t} space between the current bui{ding in which the Appliant

resldes and the foundation for the proposed Praject at the widest distance betwean the twa {2)
strckures. Please refer to the followlng phatographs for referende.
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The DHrectar of FlBNNTE
Departmank af Plannng
Cany'man klaneks Eerrnment
Friday, 3 Smplembesr 2021

LeHay of Chfeation 1o Mollce of Applleation for Planning farmisskon = 10252 - Findgan Hafflngton | the Applcapt”] SLindts
Apartmant with Laundromat - Project Mo P11-0530 (e "Projact™)
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Thie Director aF Peanning

Departreni of Flanning

Layman |dands Gpwemment

Friclmy, 3 September 2021

Letber of Objection ta Metles of Applkeation far Planning Marmisson = 140352 ~ Finlgan Huffngton [“the Applcanit”) Slnits
Agartmet with Lmmdromat - Project Moo F21-0548 fthe "Frgert©)

The lack of adequate space between the structures poses various risks to the Applicant, his wife
ard patential workers on the proposed Project. This sltuation should be remedled.

o Mentel, Emotional and Physical Wel Being

The current state of the Applicamnt’s propenty encroaches on g person’s right to fresh air, beautiful
sights and sounds, and overall meantzl, emotional and physical wellbelng, Additionaily, the
proposed Project does not afford potentlal tenants the right to space for exterlor relexation and
Eeneral welk-being.

Further, the Aplicant's personality may patentially discpurage persons for sanding up for his or
har individuwal rights that may potentlally hinder a peaceful co-exlstence on the proposed Project,

Noise Pollution/Public Disturbance and Royal Cayrna Islands Pallce Intarvantion

| have op several ocoasions had to call the Royal Cayman [slands Patice Services for asdstance with raise
pollution and public disturbances effecked by the Applicant, This was In every Instance associated with
camimencarent of construction work sometames as eay a5 4:00 AM and as kate a5 1000 P, This
happened quite bit when my late mather was seriously il and | had to approach him 3t minubes to 10PM
and ask him to wrap up his work. Recorded dates for requiring assistance are as follows:

* 19 hay 2015
¥ 28 Mwember 2019; and
¥ 37 December 2019,

There have been instances of noise pollutionfpublic disturbance wherein the ACIPS were nat called.
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Tha Dirartor af FManming

Department af Manning

Loy hlings Gidss et

Fridy, 3 September 2021

Latter of Ohpecthon to Motlce of Applation for Fiannng Fermision — 1408832 — Fnagar: Hufligten |t he Agylbeant™) S-units
Apartmant with Laundromat - Project Bo_ 721-0548 [the “froject’]

In lizht of the farepaing, please adyvize what times are permissible for construction work to ke done outside
of any applicable strata or other prescriptions. [f the Department, is not able ta stipulate recommended
warking houts, phease advise if there are oy current Cayman Islands laws that addresses this isswe as it ic
feared that the Appliant could potentially resume garly marndng and lake-nlght constructan past G200 PR,
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Tha Lergrtar of Mannimg

Oeparinen af FEaNMIrg

Caytiar [slands Sowemment

Friday, 3 Saptambar 2421

Ladtar of Ohjaction in Motice of Applort|on Far PlERIeE Permisshon = 180353 = Flnlgmn Huffingion [“the Agplcant™] SUnle
Apartmesd with Lsundremat - Pra|ec Mo, PZ1-0588 (the "Praject”)

Applicant Falls Afoud of the Cayman bslands Registered Land Law (2004 favislon)

I doy el laye hat the Applicant has fallen afoul of the law wherein he has failed to maintaln the boundarny
features and has interfersd with sald boundary features.

The Applleant may have alsa fallen afoul of other applicabbe Cayman 1slands currently In force allowing for
larnd owners to keep property in a clean and Sdy corditicon free om darelict motor wehicles, etc., and to
rnake the land safe for thosa persons who may come in close contact praxirmiby b sald property by use of
public road acoess and those of trnmedlate surrounding neighbors. The passibil ity exists for other
infractions, but | am not an exdpert of sald laws,

Applicatde Infractions need tp be remedied.

Applicant Falis Afout of the Davelopment and Flanning Act end the Developmant and Planming
Repulatlans

This is apparent fram the contents of this letter of ohjaction,

Should you require clarifcation on any point raised, please do not hasitate to cantact me via telephone In
the very first Instance,

| da thank you for your ime taken to accept, acknowledge and peruse the contents of the letter.
| look forward to heaning From you.

Many thanks and kind regards,

Sarah D, Lewls

ALt
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OBJECTION LETTER TO PROJECT NO. P21-0879, BLOCK & PARCEL NO: 14E541
32,500 SQ FT NEW GROCERY STORE Block and Parcel: 14E541, 14E542, 15B263

Dear Director of Planning,

After reviewing the advertised development plans of Hurley’s Supermarket on
Walkers Road, we would like to voice our concerns with the current proposal and
request that they are taken into consideration. Further, we have a few clarification
questions we would like answers to as well as suggestions we believe will mitigate
some of our concerns.

Questions:
* Are there windows at the back of the building (facing South Palms
apartments)?

*  What smell and sound controls are in place in Grand Harbour? Will the same
or better controls be placed in the new location?

* How will you mitigate the risk of fire hazards?

*  Whatis the sound rating of the generator, AC, and compressor?

Concerns:

* The service road running along the complex may pose privacy, trespassing,
and noise issues; something we have previously had to deal with on a smaller
scale when the old Hurley’s was built

* Waste smell and noise of garbage truck due to the current location of the
dumpster

* Noise and smell as a result of the proximity of the loading dock and its
operation overnight, early mornings, and weekends

* Increased presence of rodents, insects, chickens, etc. because of proximity of
the loading dock and dumpster to the complex

* Industrial kitchen and exhaust will produce noise and strong smell

* Unpleasant smell of spoiled food and returns in the back warehouse area

* Industrial waste overflow in case of a flood

Suggestions:
* Build a 6’ concrete separation wall
* Change the position of the dump
* Place smell & sound control

As the strata EXCO, we feel that more consideration can be given to the residents of
South Palms who have been around since 1987 and that changes can be made while
not affecting the business of the proposed supermarket. That said, we kindly request
that the proposed plans are reconsidered and that relevant changes are made in
order to ensure that the residents’ quality of life is not compromised.



Thank you in advance for your time and consideration!
Respectfully,

EXCO of STRATA PLAN #121 - SOUTH PALMS II
Block 15B Parcel 295 H1-H33

Contact information:
CHARTERLAND LTD.
#A1 Plaza Venezia,
North Sound Road

PO Box 32319

Grand Cayman KY1-1209
CAYMAN ISLANDS

PH: 345 623 2772



OBJECTION LETTER TO PROJECT NO. P21-0879, BLOCK & PARCEL NO: 14E541
32,500 SQ FT NEW GROCERY STORE Block and Parcel: 14E541, 14E542, 15B263

Dear Director of Planning,

We are owners of apartments in South Palms and we recently received a notice for
PROJECT NO. P21-0879, BLOCK & PARCEL NO: 14E541. We appreciate the
transparency and wish Hurley's supermarket much luck with the development.
While we are excited for the added convenience of having Hurley’s supermarket in
walking distance, we do have some concerns we wish to have addressed to ensure
the value of our properties does not decline and our quality of living is not impacted.

South Palms has been around for over 30 years and previously Hurley’s
supermarket was located adjacent to the pool, which other than privacy issues did
not have much impact on the residents. Currently, none of the supermarkets are as
close to residential homes as the proposed location and the direction of the noise
and smell sources are kept far away to avoid inconveniences. The new Hurley’s
location and direction of the proposed smell and noise sources, on the other hand,
are extremely close to the apartments and therefore as residents, we fear of the
following issues:

* Noise and smell due to the following
o Proximity of industrial generator, AC, and compressor
o Proximity of loading dock: drop off and pick up of containers will be
accompanied by loud truck noise overnight, early morning, and on
weekends
o Spoiled food and returns: storage proximity will be accompanied by
unpleasant smell while awaiting pickups
o Proposed location of dump: proximity to residential homes will lead
to unpleasant garbage smells as well as loud noise of dumpster pickup
at inconvenient hours of the day
o Commercial kitchen and exhaust: proximity will cause heavy scent
and noise
* Privacy, trespassing, and noise concern due to the service road by the
complex, which faces our bedrooms, as well as the removal of all trees in the
area
* Rodents and insects by loading dock and dumpster
* Should there be a flood due to a hurricane for example, we fear industrial
waste overflow
* Increased fire hazard due to industrial chemicals and explosives, which
would increase risk of fire that could easily spread over to residential area

We are aware that typically cleanliness in industrial spaces rarely meets the
standards of residential areas; this, coupled with the above concerns, leads us to



believe that a concrete separation wall may reduce some of the impact of these
issues. We would further ask that you kindly consider shifting the problematic areas
(eg. Loading dock, dumpster, etc.) further away from the residential apartments (eg.
Towards other commercial lands, towards the road, towards the pool side of the
complex) and/or shift the building location so that parking, for example, would be
the closest to our complex. We trust that you will also ensure commercial grade
smell and sound controls that will mitigate the impact on our quality of life.

Once again, while we are excited for the development plans, we also fear that our
quality of life will be compromised should the plans proceed as submitted and so we
dearly ask that you rethink the plans so that they are more considerate of the
residents who have been living at South Palms for many years.

We thank you in advance for your consideration!

Kindest regards,

1.

STRATA PLAN #121 - SOUTH PALMS 11
Black 15B Parcel 295H17

Yehonatan Segal & Liat Tebeka

P.0. Box 940 GT, KY1-1102

Phone: +1 345 925 3230

Emails: yoni.segal@gmail.com / Liat.Tebeka@gmail.com

2.

STRATA PLAN #121 - SOUTH PALMS 11
Black 15B Parcel 295H22

Jacobus Smit

PO Box 1044, KY1-1102
Phone: +1 345 927 1377
Email: jacogsmit@gmail.com

3.
STRATA PLAN #95 - SOUTH PALMS I
Block15B Parcel 291H25

Michal Segal
PO Box 1044, KY1-1102

Phone: +1 345 322 8905
Email: michalsegal10@gmail.com



We would like to object the development of a new Hurley's supermarket near our
properties.

We have already had a build behind our condo of a 2 story house which has cut down a
natural bush area as a barrier for sound and a nice view of natural environment and trees.

Now we only see their house and pool and hear the ongoings of the residents when it
was previously a quiet sound barrier and natural bush area for Cayman Parrots and
wildlife.

The land to be used for a new supermarket is where cats and wildlife live and developers
have already taken enough land in the surrounding area of natural wildlife and tree
growth.

Developing land in South South has taken away it's natural charm and turning in to a
concrete jungle. South Palms Phase Il - that pool will not have any privacy anymore and
no one will want to use the pool listening to the traffic and commercial noise.

Regards

Claire Coulson and James Nisar

Owners of 25 Phase | and 60 South Palms Phase Il
Properties 15B291H24 and 15B295H31



It is exciting to understand the current derelict property on parcels 158405, 15B263, 14E542
and 14E541 is slated to become a attractive supermarket.

As an owner of the west neighboring block and parcel 15B295HS5, there is an objection/concern
about the bordering property line. My property (as well as others in the South palms condo complex)
are 2 story apartments with second floor bedrooms. My property will look onto the supermarket
building’s west side and their parking lot. There is a objection/concern about the amount of lighting
on the property that will now illuminate our apartments and particularly the bedrooms. Another
objection/concern would be the aesthetics of the side of the building bordering our property.

It is requested a high and dense landscaping be required along the entire west property border to
obscure the view and minimize the intrusion of lighting. The landscaping would need to be a
minimum of 20-25 feet tall and dense enough to prohibit direct view.

Again, we are pleased about the addition of the supermarket and hope the objection/
concern regarding lighting and aesthetics can be mitigated by requiring landscaping.

Thank you for your

consideration.
Melinda Kolchinsky
Block and parcel 15B295H5



OBJECTION LETTER TO PROJECT NO. P21-0879, BLOCK & PARCEL NO: 14E541
32,500 SQ FT NEW GROCERY STORE Block and Parcel: 14E541, 14E542, 15B263

Dear Director of Planning,

[ am the owner of a residential single-family home located at 91 Pebbles Way,
BLOCK & PARCEL NO: 14E144 and I recently received a notice for PROJECT NO.
P21-0879, BLOCK & PARCEL NO: 14E541. | appreciate the transparency and wish
Hurley's supermarket much luck with the development. While I am excited for the
added convenience of having Hurley’s supermarket in walking distance, I do have
some concerns [ wish to have addressed to ensure the value of my property - and
that of neighbouring properties - does not decline, and my quality of living is not
impacted.

Currently, none of the supermarkets are as close to residential homes as the
proposed location and the direction of the noise and smell sources are kept far away
to avoid inconveniences. The new Hurley’s location and direction of the proposed
smell and noise sources, on the other hand, are extremely close to my home and
therefore as the home owner and resident, I fear of the following issues:

Noise and smell due to the following
O Proximity of industrial generator, AC, and compressor
o Proximity of loading dock: drop off and pick up of containers will be
accompanied by loud truck noise overnight, early morning, and on
weekends
o Spoiled food and returns: storage proximity will be accompanied by
unpleasant smell while awaiting pickups
o Proposed location of dump: proximity to residential homes will lead to
unpleasant garbage smells as well as loud noise of dumpster pickup at
inconvenient hours of the day
o Commercial kitchen and exhaust: proximity will cause heavy scent and
noise
* Privacy, trespassing, and noise concern due to the service road along the perimeter
of my property
The complete destruction of forested green space that provides a much needed
sound and visual barrier, as well as significantly important green space for which
all residents of the Cayman Islands should be fighting to retain as natural green
space filled with native trees and shrubbery

Rodents and insects by loading dock and dumpster



Should there be a flood due to a hurricane for example, I fear industrial waste
overflow

Increased fire hazard due to industrial chemicals and explosives, which would
increase risk of fire that could easily spread over to residential area

[ am aware that typically cleanliness in industrial spaces rarely meets the standards
of residential areas; this, coupled with the above concerns, leads me to believe that a
concrete separation wall along the entire rear (west-facing) boundary of the
proposed Hurley’s development may help to reduce some of the impact of these
issues. I would further ask that you kindly consider shifting the problematic areas
(eg. loading dock, dumpster, etc.) further away from the residential homes and
apartments that make up the rear (west-facing) boundary (eg. towards other
commercial lands, towards the road, towards the south side of BLOCK & PARCEL NO:
14E541) and/or shift the building location so that parking, for example, would be
the closest to the rear (west-facing) boundary line. I trust that you will also ensure
commercial grade odor and sound controls so as to mitigate the impact on our
quality of life.

Once again, while [ am excited for the development plans, I also fear that my quality
of life will be compromised should the plans proceed as submitted and so I beg of
you to rethink the plans so that they are more considerate of the residents who have
been living on Pebbles Way, as well as those in neighboring properties, for many
years.

[ thank you in advance for your most sympathetic consideration!
Kindest regards,

ERIKA VAN DAM

Block 14E Parcel 144
P.0.Box 1733 GT, KY1-1109
Phone: +1 345 926 4360
Email: erikavandam@mac.com
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